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property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

SAN JUAN ST & LA VITA INT  UPR
MAYAGUEZ, PR 00682

COORDINATES

18.2114270 - 18˚ 12’ 41.13’’Latitude (North): 
67.1457310 - 67˚ 8’ 44.63’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 19Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
696093.1UTM X (Meters): 
2014447.9UTM Y (Meters): 
16 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5964546 MAYAGUEZ, PRTarget Property Map:
2013Version Date:
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17 OIL ENERGY SYSTEMS I CARR 341 KM 1.0 AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, EPA WATCH LIST, ICIS Lower 1284, 0.243, WNW

D16 PEP BOYS 920 CARR 3 KM 149.5 BARR RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1273, 0.241, South

D15 KMART #3882 PR RD #2 KM 149.5 RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1273, 0.241, South

C14 GULF S/S #055 MCKINLEY ST. WEST 11 PR UST Higher 1183, 0.224, South

C13 GULF #055 CALLE MCKINLEY PR LUST Higher 1183, 0.224, South

12 CERVECERIA INDIA INC 100 BOULEVARD ALFONS SEMS Higher 1108, 0.210, SE

11 TEXACO SERVICE STATI 81 CALLE COMERCIO RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1082, 0.205, WNW

10 WALGREENS #374 2097 AVE HOSTOS RCRA-LQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 546, 0.103, NNW

B9 GULF #023 CALLE POST 158 NORTE PR LUST Higher 248, 0.047, SE

B8 GULF S/S #023 RD. 2, KM. 184.3 / C PR UST Higher 248, 0.047, SE

A7 MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CE 252 POST ST N RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 233, 0.044, SSE

A6 MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CE 252 POST ST N RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 233, 0.044, SSE

5 FILI REALTY 1114 JOSE E. ARRAS S ICIS, FINDS Lower 1 ft.

4 WESTERN PETROLEUM EN PR-2 INTERIOR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1 ft.

3 ESC. SUP. VOCACIONAL PR-2 AND LLOREN TORR ICIS, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1 ft.

A2 UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO 252 ALFONSO VALDEZ B RCRA-SQG, ICIS, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Higher 1 ft.

A1 UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO 252 ALFONSO VALDEZ B FINDS, ECHO Higher 1 ft.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
SAN JUAN ST & LA VITA INT  UPR
MAYAGUEZ, PR  00682

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

PR SHWS This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal
                                                NPL list.
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
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PADS PCB Activity Database System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

PR RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list
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SEMS: SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the
United States. The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains
data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/07/2017 has revealed that there is 1 SEMS
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CERVECERIA INDIA INC   100 BOULEVARD ALFONS SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) 12 60

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-LQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WALGREENS #374   2097 AVE HOSTOS NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) 10 55

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-SQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO   252 ALFONSO VALDEZ B  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 7

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that there is
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     1 RCRA-CESQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KMART #3882   PR RD #2 KM 149.5 S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) D15 62

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

PR LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks.

     A review of the PR LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/07/2011 has revealed that there are 2
     PR LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GULF #023   CALLE POST 158 NORTE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) B9 55
Facility Id: 86-0254

     GULF #055   CALLE MCKINLEY S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) C13 61
Facility Id: 86-0276

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

PR UST: UST Facilities.

     A review of the PR UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2008 has revealed that there are 2
     PR UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GULF S/S #023   RD. 2, KM. 184.3 / C SE 0 - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) B8 54
Facility Id: 2-860254
Tank Status: Currently in Use
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Use

     GULF S/S #055   MCKINLEY ST. WEST 11 S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) C14 62
Facility Id: 2-860276
Tank Status: Currently in Use

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that
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     there are 5 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CE   252 POST ST N SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) A6 51
     MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CE   252 POST ST N SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) A7 53

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TEXACO SERVICE STATI   81 CALLE COMERCIO WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) 11 58
     PEP BOYS 920   CARR 3 KM 149.5 BARR S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) D16 65
     OIL ENERGY SYSTEMS I   CARR 341 KM 1.0 AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) 17 67

ICIS: The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the
national enforcement and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) program.

     A review of the ICIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/18/2016 has revealed that there are 3
     ICIS sites within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO   252 ALFONSO VALDEZ B  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 7
     ESC. SUP. VOCACIONAL   PR-2 AND LLOREN TORR  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 3 48

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FILI REALTY   1114 JOSE E. ARRAS S  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 5 50

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other
sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]
and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal
Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;
and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

     A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/04/2017 has revealed that there are 4
     FINDS sites within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO   252 ALFONSO VALDEZ B  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A1 7
     ESC. SUP. VOCACIONAL   PR-2 AND LLOREN TORR  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 3 48
     WESTERN PETROLEUM EN   PR-2 INTERIOR,  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 4 50

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FILI REALTY   1114 JOSE E. ARRAS S  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 5 50
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ECHO: ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000
regulated facilities nationwide.

     A review of the ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/19/2017 has revealed that there are 3
     ECHO sites within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO   252 ALFONSO VALDEZ B  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A1 7
     ESC. SUP. VOCACIONAL   PR-2 AND LLOREN TORR  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 3 48
     WESTERN PETROLEUM EN   PR-2 INTERIOR,  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 4 50

NJ MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

     A review of the NJ MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2015 has revealed that there is
     1 NJ MANIFEST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO   252 ALFONSO VALDEZ B  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 7
EPA Id: PRD987367620

NY MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

     A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/30/2017 has revealed that there is
     1 NY MANIFEST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO   252 ALFONSO VALDEZ B  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 7
EPA Id: PRD987367620
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 18 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PR  CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA NonGen
 / NLR, US FIN ASSUR, 2020 COR
 ACTION, RAATS, NJ MANIFEST

SHELL S/S # 804150  PR LUST
TEXACO  PR LUST
HOSPITAL SAN ANTONIO  PR LUST
SHELL #2356  PR LUST
ESSO 55300  PR LUST
TIENDAS LA GLORIA, INC.  PR LUST
SHELL 205  PR LUST
SHELL 0060  PR LUST
SHELL 003239  PR LUST
RAFAEL VICENTI  PR LUST
SHELL  PR LUST
TEXXAS  PR LUST

 PR LUST
 PR LUST

SHELL # 2267  PR LUST
GULF #160  PR LUST
TEXACO S/S 600  PR LUST

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvv38RcfBHlH2TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi2pqxAp2P03..prj8kT4b24HBKxE4hJ26P6ck4iFX8h2E25ShOi8SFK7Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvv38RcfBHlH2TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi2pqxAp2P03..prj8kT4b24HBKxE4hJ26P6ck4iFX8h2E25ShOi8SFK7Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvv38RcfBHlH2TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi2pqxAp2P03..prj8kT4b24HBKxE4hJ26P6ck4iFX8h2E25ShOi8SFK7Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvvU8RcfBHlH3TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi7pqxAp2P02..prj8kT9b24HBKxE5hJ26P6ck7iFX8h2E29ShOi8SFK9Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvvU8RcfBHlH3TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi8pqxAp2P0B..prj8kT3b24HBKxE9hJ26P6ck9iFX8h2E27ShOi8SFK2Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvvU8RcfBHlH3TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi7pqxAp2P0A..prj8kT6b24HBKxE2hJ26P6ckBiFX8h2E2BShOi8SFK5Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvvU8RcfBHlH3TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi6pqxAp2P0B..prj8kT2b24HBKxE6hJ26P6ckAiFX8h2E27ShOi8SFK7Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvvU8RcfBHlH3TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi7pqxAp2P02..prj8kT9b24HBKxE5hJ26P6ck7iFX8h2E2AShOi8SFK3Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvvU8RcfBHlH3TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi5pqxAp2P07..prj8kT7b24HBKxE6hJ26P6ck3iFX8h2E27ShOi8SFK3Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvvU8RcfBHlH3TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi5pqxAp2P07..prj8kT7b24HBKxE5hJ26P6ckAiFX8h2E2BShOi8SFK2Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvvU8RcfBHlH3TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi5pqxAp2P07..prj8kT7b24HBKxE5hJ26P6ckAiFX8h2E2AShOi8SFK9Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvvU8RcfBHlH3TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi3pqxAp2P06..prj8kT6b24HBKxE4hJ26P6ckAiFX8h2E27ShOi8SFK2Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvvU8RcfBHlH3TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi9pqxAp2P07..prj8kT3b24HBKxE9hJ26P6ckBiFX8h2E29ShOi8SFK8Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvvU8RcfBHlH3TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi8pqxAp2P08..prj8kT9b24HBKxE8hJ26P6ckAiFX8h2E28ShOi8SFK7Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvvU8RcfBHlH3TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi7pqxAp2P06..prj8kT4b24HBKxE3hJ26P6ck9iFX8h2E27ShOi8SFKAY0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvvU8RcfBHlH3TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi3pqxAp2P06..prj8kT6b24HBKxE4hJ26P6ckBiFX8h2E2BShOi8SFK5Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvvU8RcfBHlH3TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi3pqxAp2P06..prj8kT6b24HBKxE4hJ26P6ckAiFX8h2E2BShOi8SFKBY0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvvU8RcfBHlH3TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi6pqxAp2P0B..prj8kT2b24HBKxE6hJ26P6ckAiFX8h2E27ShOi8SFK3Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvvU8RcfBHlH3TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi6pqxAp2P0B..prj8kT2b24HBKxE6hJ26P6ck9iFX8h2E28ShOi8SFK4Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvvU8RcfBHlH3TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi5pqxAp2P07..prj8kT7b24HBKxE6hJ26P6ck2iFX8h2E24ShOi8SFK4Y0tfVX532


EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

1
6

0

3 60

320

280

240 280

2 4 0

240

200

3

2 0
160 120

120

2

40

1 6 0

3 2 0
2 80

44040036

320

280

280

240

240

20

200

200

200

160

160 160

160

120

120

120

120 120
80

80

80

80

40

40

40



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

240

200

160

120

40

16

120

80

80

40

40



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA-LQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA-SQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

 N/A N/A  N/A   N/A   N/A N/A  N/APR SHWS

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    2  NR   NR      0      1    1 0.500PR LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250PR UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS

Other Ascertainable Records

    5  NR   NR    NR      3    2 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR    3 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ABANDONED MINES
    4  NR   NR    NR    NR    4 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR    3 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250NJ MANIFEST
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250NY MANIFEST

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PR RGA LUST

   25    0    0    0    7   18    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

   N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list.
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110046539493DFR URL:
                                   110046539493Registry ID:
                                   1015993361Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110046539493Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 1 of 4 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
42 ft.

< 1/8 MAYAGUEZ, PR  00680
ECHO252 ALFONSO VALDEZ BLVD    N/A

A1 FINDSUNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO MAYAGUEZ CAMPUS 1015993361

                    UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICOOwner/operator name:
Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MunicipalLand type:
                    02EPA Region:
                    ROBERTO.TORRES8@UPR.EDUContact email:
                    3506Telephone ext.:
                    (787) 832-4040Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 006819000
                    CALL BOX 9000Contact address:
                    ROBERTO  TORRES-MARTINEZContact:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 006819000
                    CALL BOX 9000Mailing address:
                    PRD987367620EPA ID:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00680
                    252 ALFONSO VALDEZ BLVDFacility address:
                    UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO MAYAGUEZ CAMPUSFacility name:
                    09/13/2012Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

Site 2 of 4 in cluster A
1 ft. NJ MANIFEST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
42 ft.

< 1/8 NY MANIFESTMAYAGUEZ, PR  00680
ICIS252 ALFONSO VALDEZ BLVD PRD987367620

A2 RCRA-SQGUNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO MAYAGUEZ CAMPUS 1000431011
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OX56n07OYmJXbYo5kQz3OffnxF40w1375tRAnkRYbtKmE4MJHoC9d4CbHC1YbdvoqD731XZkJaEQAa5zU.d4wbpOjwOfkFQfEdv50SpxLhRFWAO4gQB3dZ8ww.W1orx3URsBtKE5gVstrlJRYho69klnoPQkFU8Ry3z6Z.8O4DIXo5.5vw93s9wnzZb0fuT70He9cQ9YCjJmHcGJv7i3EpJby5jYvvpoB7HAFh4kfXhQvl3zfbR4K1NOi4zfkuHf0uY5uAbxVMEFAdI4mXI4TfFw4FT1SYW37OUAuGN5TMItdFFRuhX6FY.O1CVX9gf5QrV4gurn0De0Ydj75DL3DfjYPKPmLqvJydO7KsHbMDwYWMroqsTC.hikHy7QMBoz8vHCsS.OvepfiUAfBCa3Ro1xLGxFQFg4sIw9XGjwnLp1faA380S3qXS555VtzDPRcOe4MilnMLskLXnRm6e2jLRbQKKtalDKYjo5TFeEMRY49J3Mtz.vHwzHxefo9PACMso6ZAmOpdsXVHf53UF41lynqIY0dz17pXU3SHOYQZ7mCFZJ9zt4oaJbSZvYFm1oXAB3V3.kpMNQKJ3zGAe4XtkO5y0fUkafirl8T7Px1O8FZ8Y45pGCGQNw7lU1jmU3xxeCQKP5xawtQajRhRI6LQknULZkd6VRvjQ6ugBbAUjtu7XKwlE9hTvE9744YROMonO4ikOHu0oochmCtxn3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OX56n07OYmJXbYo5kQz3OffnxF40w1375tRAnkRYbtKmE4MJHoC9d4CbHC1YbdvoqD731XZkJaEQAa5zU.d4wbpOjwOfkFQfEdv50SpxLhRFWAO4gQB3dZ8ww.W1orx3URsBtKE5gVstrlJRYho69klnoPQkFU8Ry3z6Z.8O4DIXo5.5vw93s9wnzZb0fuT70He9cQ9YCjJmHcGJv7i3EpJby5jYvvpoB7HAFh4kfXhQvl3zfbR4K1NOi4zfkuHf0uY5uAbxVMEFAdI4mXI4TfFw4FT1SYW37OUAuGN5TMItdFFRuhX6FY.O1CVX9gf5QrV4gurn0De0Ydj75DL3DfjYPKPmLqvJydO7KsHbMDwYWMroqsTC.hikHy7QMBoz8vHCsS.OvepfiUAfBCa3Ro1xLGxFQFg4sIw9XGjwnLp1faA380S3qXS555VtzDPRcOe4MilnMLskLXnRm6e2jLRbQKKtalDKYjo5TFeEMRY49J3Mtz.vHwzHxefo9PACMso6ZAmOpdsXVHf53UF41lynqIY0dz17pXU3SHOYQZ7mCFZJ9zt4oaJbSZvYFm1oXAB3V3.kpMNQKJ3zGAe4XtkO5y0fUkafirl8T7Px1O8FZ8Y45pGCGQNw7lU1jmU3xxeCQKP5xawtQajRhRI6LQknULZkd6VRvjQ6ugBbAUjtu7XKwlE9hTvE9744YROMonO4ikOHu0oochmCtxn3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              YesMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1600Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    UNIVERSITY OF PROwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1600Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    UNIVERSITY OF PROwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    10/12/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    ANGEL L MATOS-FLORESOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/23/1911Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    (787) 832-4040Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00681
                    CALL BOX 9000Owner/operator address:

UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO MAYAGUEZ CAMPUS  (Continued) 1000431011
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    D022.   Waste code:

                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    D019.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    SELENIUM.   Waste name:
                    D010.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    ARSENIC.   Waste name:
                    D004.   Waste code:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    PesticidesWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO MAYAGUEZ CAMPUS  (Continued) 1000431011
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    4-AMINOPYRIDINE (OR) 4-PYRIDINAMINE.   Waste name:
                    P008.   Waste code:

                    ALUMINUM PHOSPHIDE (R,T).   Waste name:
                    P006.   Waste code:

                    2-PROPEN-1-OL (OR) ALLYL ALCOHOL.   Waste name:
                    P005.   Waste code:

                    4ABETA, 5ALPHA, 8ALPHA, 8ABETA)- (OR) ALDRIN
                    1,2,3,4,10,10-HEXA-CHLORO-1,4,4A,5,8,8A,-HEXAHYDRO-, (1ALPHA, 4ALPHA,
                    1,4,5,8-DIMETHANONAPHTHALENE,.   Waste name:
                    P004.   Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:.   Waste name:
                    F001.   Waste code:

                    CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:

UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO MAYAGUEZ CAMPUS  (Continued) 1000431011
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    FORMIC ACID (C,T).   Waste name:
                    U123.   Waste code:

                    FORMALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    U122.   Waste code:

                    ACETIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (I) (OR) ETHYL ACETATE (I).   Waste name:
                    U112.   Waste code:

                    METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U080.   Waste code:

                    CYCLOHEXANONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U057.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, HEXAHYDRO- (I) (OR) CYCLOHEXANE (I).   Waste name:
                    U056.   Waste code:

                    CHLOROFORM (OR) METHANE, TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U044.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, CHLORO- (OR) CHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U037.   Waste code:

                    1-BUTANOL (I) (OR) N-BUTYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U031.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U019.   Waste code:

                    ANILINE (I,T) (OR) BENZENAMINE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U012.   Waste code:

                    2-PROPENAMIDE (OR) ACRYLAMIDE.   Waste name:
                    U007.   Waste code:

                    ACETONITRILE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U003.   Waste code:

                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:

                    ACETALDEHYDE (I) (OR) ETHANAL (I).   Waste name:
                    U001.   Waste code:

                    AMMONIUM VANADATE (OR) VANADIC ACID, AMMONIUM SALT.   Waste name:
                    P119.   Waste code:

                    BENZENAMINE, 4-NITRO- (OR) P-NITROANILINE.   Waste name:
                    P077.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, (CHLOROMETHYL)- (OR) BENZYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    P028.   Waste code:

                    ARSENIC ACID H3ASO4.   Waste name:
                    P010.   Waste code:

UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO MAYAGUEZ CAMPUS  (Continued) 1000431011
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T) (OR) XYLENE (I).   Waste name:
                    U239.   Waste code:

                    ETHENE, TRICHLORO- (OR) TRICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    U228.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE.   Waste name:
                    U220.   Waste code:

                    THIOUREA.   Waste name:
                    U219.   Waste code:

                    ETHANETHIOAMIDE (OR) THIOACETAMIDE.   Waste name:
                    U218.   Waste code:

                    FURAN, TETRAHYDRO-(I) (OR) TETRAHYDROFURAN (I).   Waste name:
                    U213.   Waste code:

                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (OR) METHANE, TETRACHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U211.   Waste code:

                    1,3-BENZENEDIOL (OR) RESORCINOL.   Waste name:
                    U201.   Waste code:

                    PYRIDINE.   Waste name:
                    U196.   Waste code:

                    PHENOL.   Waste name:
                    U188.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, NITRO- (OR) NITROBENZENE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U169.   Waste code:

                    NAPHTHALENE.   Waste name:
                    U165.   Waste code:

                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U154.   Waste code:

                    ACETIC ACID, LEAD(2+) SALT (OR) LEAD ACETATE.   Waste name:
                    U144.   Waste code:

                    1-PROPANOL, 2-METHYL- (I,T) (OR) ISOBUTYL ALCOHOL (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U140.   Waste code:

                    HYDROFLUORIC ACID (C,T) (OR) HYDROGEN FLUORIDE (C,T).   Waste name:
                    U134.   Waste code:

                    HYDRAZINE (R,T).   Waste name:
                    U133.   Waste code:

                    5ALPHA, 6BETA)- (OR) LINDANE
                    CYCLOHEXANE, 1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXACHLORO-, (1ALPHA, 2ALPHA, 3BETA, 4ALPHA,.   Waste name:
                    U129.   Waste code:

                    FURAN (I) (OR) FURFURAN (I).   Waste name:
                    U124.   Waste code:

UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO MAYAGUEZ CAMPUS  (Continued) 1000431011
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                    LINDANE (1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXA-CHLOROCYCLOHEXANE, GAMMA ISOMER).   Waste name:
                    D013.   Waste code:

                    O, ENDO-5,8-DIMETH-ANO-NAPHTHALENE)
                    (1,2,3,4,10,10-HEXACHLORO-1,7-EPOXY-1,4,4A,5,6,7,8,8A-OCTAHYDRO-1,4-EN
                    ENDRIN.   Waste name:
                    D012.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    SELENIUM.   Waste name:
                    D010.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    ARSENIC.   Waste name:
                    D004.   Waste code:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNIVERSITY OF PR MAYAGUEZ CAMPUSSite name:
                    06/08/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNIVERSITY OF PR MAYAGUEZ CAMPUSSite name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNIVERSITY OF PR MAYAGUEZ CAMPUSSite name:
                    01/01/2008Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    BENZENAMINE, 2-METHYL- (OR) O-TOLUIDINE.   Waste name:
                    U328.   Waste code:

UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO MAYAGUEZ CAMPUS  (Continued) 1000431011
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                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, AND
                    TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE
                    SOLVENTS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A
                    AND NITROBENZENE; AND THE STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: CRESOLS, CRESYLIC ACID,.   Waste name:
                    F004.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:.   Waste name:
                    F001.   Waste code:

                    2,4,5-TP SILVEX (2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOXYPROPIONIC ACID).   Waste name:
                    D017.   Waste code:

                    2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID).   Waste name:
                    D016.   Waste code:

                    CHLORINE)
                    TOXAPHENE (C10 H10 CL8, TECHNICAL CHLORINATED CAMPHENE, 67-69 PERCENT.   Waste name:
                    D015.   Waste code:

                    METHOXYCHLOR (1,1,1-TRICHLORO-2,2-BIS [P-METHOXYPHENYL] ETHANE).   Waste name:
                    D014.   Waste code:

UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO MAYAGUEZ CAMPUS  (Continued) 1000431011
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                    1-(O-CHLOROPHENYL)THIOUREA (OR) THIOUREA, (2-CHLOROPHENYL)-.   Waste name:
                    P026.   Waste code:

                    BENZENAMINE, 4-CHLORO- (OR) P-CHLORANILINE.   Waste name:
                    P024.   Waste code:

                    ACETALDEHYDE, CHLORO- (OR) CHLOROACETALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    P023.   Waste code:

                    CARBON DISULFIDE.   Waste name:
                    P022.   Waste code:

                    BRUCINE (OR) STRYCHNIDIN-10-ONE, 2,3-DIMETHOXY-.   Waste name:
                    P018.   Waste code:

                    2-PROPANONE, 1-BROMO- (OR) BROMOACETONE.   Waste name:
                    P017.   Waste code:

                    BENZENETHIOL (OR) THIOPHENOL.   Waste name:
                    P014.   Waste code:

                    ARSENIC OXIDE AS2O3 (OR) ARSENIC TRIOXIDE.   Waste name:
                    P012.   Waste code:

                    ARSENIC OXIDE AS2O5 (OR) ARSENIC PENTOXIDE.   Waste name:
                    P011.   Waste code:

                    ARSENIC ACID H3ASO4.   Waste name:
                    P010.   Waste code:

                    AMMONIUM PICRATE (R) (OR) PHENOL, 2,4,6-TRINITRO-, AMMONIUM SALT (R).   Waste name:
                    P009.   Waste code:

                    4-AMINOPYRIDINE (OR) 4-PYRIDINAMINE.   Waste name:
                    P008.   Waste code:

                    2-PROPEN-1-OL (OR) ALLYL ALCOHOL.   Waste name:
                    P005.   Waste code:

                    4ABETA, 5ALPHA, 8ALPHA, 8ABETA)- (OR) ALDRIN
                    1,2,3,4,10,10-HEXA-CHLORO-1,4,4A,5,8,8A,-HEXAHYDRO-, (1ALPHA, 4ALPHA,
                    1,4,5,8-DIMETHANONAPHTHALENE,.   Waste name:
                    P004.   Waste code:

                    2-PROPENAL (OR) ACROLEIN.   Waste name:
                    P003.   Waste code:

                    1-ACETYL-2-THIOUREA (OR) ACETAMIDE, N-(AMINOTHIOXOMETHYL)-.   Waste name:
                    P002.   Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
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                    P106.   Waste code:

                    SODIUM AZIDE.   Waste name:
                    P105.   Waste code:

                    POTASSIUM CYANIDE (OR) POTASSIUM CYANIDE K(CN).   Waste name:
                    P098.   Waste code:

                    PHENYLTHIOUREA (OR) THIOUREA, PHENYL-.   Waste name:
                    P093.   Waste code:

                    ESTER
                    PARATHION (OR) PHOSPHOROTHIOIC ACID, O,O-DIETHYL-O-(4-NITROPHENYL).   Waste name:
                    P089.   Waste code:

                    OSMIUM OXIDE OSO4, (T-4)- (OR) OSMIUM TETROXIDE.   Waste name:
                    P087.   Waste code:

                    BENZENAMINE, 4-NITRO- (OR) P-NITROANILINE.   Waste name:
                    P077.   Waste code:

                    NITRIC OXIDE (OR) NITROGEN OXIDE NO.   Waste name:
                    P076.   Waste code:

                    ALPHA-NAPHTHYLTHIOUREA (OR) THIOUREA, 1-NAPHTHALENYL-.   Waste name:
                    P072.   Waste code:

                    O-[(METHYLAMINO)CARBONYL]OXIME
                    ALDICARB (OR) PROPANAL, 2-METHYL-2-(METHYLTHIO)-,.   Waste name:
                    P070.   Waste code:

                    HYDRAZINE, METHYL- (OR) METHYL HYDRAZINE.   Waste name:
                    P068.   Waste code:

                    FULMINIC ACID, MERCURY(2+) SALT (R,T) (OR) MERCURY FULMINATE (R,T).   Waste name:
                    P065.   Waste code:

                    METHANE, ISOCYANATO- (OR) METHYL ISOCYANATE.   Waste name:
                    P064.   Waste code:

                    ACETIC ACID, FLUORO-, SODIUM SALT (OR) FLUOROACETIC ACID, SODIUM SALT.   Waste name:
                    P058.   Waste code:

                    ACETAMIDE, 2-FLUORO- (OR) FLUOROACETAMIDE.   Waste name:
                    P057.   Waste code:

                    2,4-DINITROPHENOL (OR) PHENOL, 2,4-DINITRO-.   Waste name:
                    P048.   Waste code:

                    CYANIDES (SOLUBLE CYANIDE SALTS), NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.   Waste name:
                    P030.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, (CHLOROMETHYL)- (OR) BENZYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    P028.   Waste code:

                    3-CHLOROPROPIONITRILE (OR) PROPANENITRILE, 3-CHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    P027.   Waste code:

UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO MAYAGUEZ CAMPUS  (Continued) 1000431011

TC4990601.2s   Page 16



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    METHANE, BROMO- (OR) METHYL BROMIDE.   Waste name:
                    U029.   Waste code:

                    [1,1’-BIPHENYL]-4,4’-DIAMINE (OR) BENZIDINE.   Waste name:
                    U021.   Waste code:

                    (C,R)
                    BENZENESULFONIC ACID CHLORIDE (C,R) (OR) BENZENESULFONYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U020.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U019.   Waste code:

                    BENZAL CHLORIDE (OR) BENZENE, (DICHLOROMETHYL)-.   Waste name:
                    U017.   Waste code:

                    ANILINE (I,T) (OR) BENZENAMINE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U012.   Waste code:

                    2-PROPENENITRILE (OR) ACRYLONITRILE.   Waste name:
                    U009.   Waste code:

                    2-PROPENOIC ACID (I) (OR) ACRYLIC ACID (I).   Waste name:
                    U008.   Waste code:

                    2-PROPENAMIDE (OR) ACRYLAMIDE.   Waste name:
                    U007.   Waste code:

                    ACETYL CHLORIDE (C,R,T).   Waste name:
                    U006.   Waste code:

                    ACETOPHENONE (OR) ETHANONE, 1-PHENYL-.   Waste name:
                    U004.   Waste code:

                    ACETONITRILE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U003.   Waste code:

                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:

                    ACETALDEHYDE (I) (OR) ETHANAL (I).   Waste name:
                    U001.   Waste code:

                    VANADIUM OXIDE V2O5 (OR) VANADIUM PENTOXIDE.   Waste name:
                    P120.   Waste code:

                    AMMONIUM VANADATE (OR) VANADIC ACID, AMMONIUM SALT.   Waste name:
                    P119.   Waste code:

                    HYDRAZINECARBOTHIOAMIDE (OR) THIOSEMICARBAZIDE.   Waste name:
                    P116.   Waste code:

                    THALLIC OXIDE (OR) THALLIUM OXIDE TL2O3.   Waste name:
                    P113.   Waste code:

                    SODIUM CYANIDE (OR) SODIUM CYANIDE NA(CN).   Waste name:
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                    U067.   Waste code:

                    DIBENZ[A,H]ANTHRACENE.   Waste name:
                    U063.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,1’-(2,2,2-TRICHLOROETHYLIDENE)BIS[4-CHLORO- (OR) DDT.   Waste name:
                    U061.   Waste code:

                    CYCLOHEXANONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U057.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, HEXAHYDRO- (I) (OR) CYCLOHEXANE (I).   Waste name:
                    U056.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, (1-METHYLETHYL)- (I) (OR) CUMENE (I).   Waste name:
                    U055.   Waste code:

                    2-BUTENAL (OR) CROTONALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    U053.   Waste code:

                    CRESOL (CRESYLIC ACID) (OR) PHENOL, METHYL-.   Waste name:
                    U052.   Waste code:

                    O-CHLOROPHENOL (OR) PHENOL, 2-CHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U048.   Waste code:

                    BETA-CHLORONAPHTHALENE (OR) NAPHTHALENE, 2-CHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U047.   Waste code:

                    CHLOROMETHYL METHYL ETHER (OR) METHANE, CHLOROMETHOXY-.   Waste name:
                    U046.   Waste code:

                    METHANE, CHLORO- (I,T) (OR) METHYL CHLORIDE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U045.   Waste code:

                    CHLOROFORM (OR) METHANE, TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U044.   Waste code:

                    ETHENE, CHLORO- (OR) VINYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U043.   Waste code:

                    2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER (OR) ETHENE, (2-CHLOROETHOXY)-.   Waste name:
                    U042.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, CHLORO- (OR) CHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U037.   Waste code:

                    ALPHA & GAMMA ISOMERS
                    1,2,4,5,6,7,8,8-OCTACHLORO-2,3,3A,4,7,7A-HEXAHYDRO- (OR) CHLORDANE,
                    4,7-METHANO-1H-INDENE,.   Waste name:
                    U036.   Waste code:

                    ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO- (OR) CHLORAL.   Waste name:
                    U034.   Waste code:

                    1-BUTANOL (I) (OR) N-BUTYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U031.   Waste code:
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                    2,4-DINITROTOLUENE (OR) BENZENE, 1-METHYL-2,4-DINITRO-.   Waste name:
                    U105.   Waste code:

                    DIMETHYL SULFATE (OR) SULFURIC ACID, DIMETHYL ESTER.   Waste name:
                    U103.   Waste code:

                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIMETHYL ESTER (OR) DIMETHYL PHTHALATE.   Waste name:
                    U102.   Waste code:

                    1,2-DIMETHYLHYDRAZINE (OR) HYDRAZINE, 1,2-DIPHENYL-.   Waste name:
                    U099.   Waste code:

                    1,1-DIMETHYLHYDRAZINE (OR) HYDRAZINE, 1,1-DIMETHYL-.   Waste name:
                    U098.   Waste code:

                    P-DIMETHYLAMINOAZOBENZENE
                    BENZENAMINE, N,N-DIMETHYL-4-(PHENYLAZO)- (OR).   Waste name:
                    U093.   Waste code:

                    DIMETHYLAMINE (I) (OR) METHANAMINE, N-METHYL- (I).   Waste name:
                    U092.   Waste code:

                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIETHYL ESTER (OR) DIETHYL PHTHALATE.   Waste name:
                    U088.   Waste code:

                    2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL (OR) PHENOL, 2,4-DICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U081.   Waste code:

                    METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U080.   Waste code:

                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE (OR) ETHENE, 1,1-DICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U078.   Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,2-DICHLORO- (OR) ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U077.   Waste code:

                    DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE (OR) METHANE, DICHLORODIFLUORO-.   Waste name:
                    U075.   Waste code:

                    1,4-DICHLORO-2-BUTENE (I,T) (OR) 2-BUTENE, 1,4-DICHLORO- (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U074.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,4-DICHLORO- (OR) P-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U072.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,3-DICHLORO- (OR) M-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U071.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,2-DICHLORO- (OR) O-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U070.   Waste code:

                    METHANE, DIBROMO- (OR) METHYLENE BROMIDE.   Waste name:
                    U068.   Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,2-DIBROMO- (OR) ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE.   Waste name:
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                    LEAD SUBACETATE (OR) LEAD, BIS(ACETATO-O)TETRAHYDROXYTRI-.   Waste name:
                    U146.   Waste code:

                    LEAD PHOSPHATE (OR) PHOSPHORIC ACID, LEAD(2+) SALT (2:3).   Waste name:
                    U145.   Waste code:

                    ACETIC ACID, LEAD(2+) SALT (OR) LEAD ACETATE.   Waste name:
                    U144.   Waste code:

                    1-PROPANOL, 2-METHYL- (I,T) (OR) ISOBUTYL ALCOHOL (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U140.   Waste code:

                    METHANE, IODO- (OR) METHYL IODIDE.   Waste name:
                    U138.   Waste code:

                    HYDRAZINE (R,T).   Waste name:
                    U133.   Waste code:

                    5ALPHA, 6BETA)- (OR) LINDANE
                    CYCLOHEXANE, 1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXACHLORO-, (1ALPHA, 2ALPHA, 3BETA, 4ALPHA,.   Waste name:
                    U129.   Waste code:

                    2-FURANCARBOXALDEHYDE (I) (OR) FURFURAL (I).   Waste name:
                    U125.   Waste code:

                    FURAN (I) (OR) FURFURAN (I).   Waste name:
                    U124.   Waste code:

                    FORMIC ACID (C,T).   Waste name:
                    U123.   Waste code:

                    FORMALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    U122.   Waste code:

                    METHANE, TRICHLOROFLUORO- (OR) TRICHLOROMONOFLUOROMETHANE.   Waste name:
                    U121.   Waste code:

                    ETHYL METHANESULFONATE (OR) METHANESULFONIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER.   Waste name:
                    U119.   Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,1’-OXYBIS-(I) (OR) ETHYL ETHER (I).   Waste name:
                    U117.   Waste code:

                    ETHYLENE OXIDE (I,T) (OR) OXIRANE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U115.   Waste code:

                    ACETIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (I) (OR) ETHYL ACETATE (I).   Waste name:
                    U112.   Waste code:

                    1,2-DIPHENYLHYDRAZINE (OR) HYDRAZINE, 1,2-DIPHENYL-.   Waste name:
                    U109.   Waste code:

                    1,4-DIETHYLENEOXIDE (OR) 1,4-DIOXANE.   Waste name:
                    U108.   Waste code:

                    2,6-DINITROTOLUENE (OR) BENZENE, 2-METHYL-1,3-DINITRO-.   Waste name:
                    U106.   Waste code:
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                    U201.   Waste code:

                    2,5-CYCLOHEXADIENE-1,4-DIONE (OR) P-BENZOQUINONE.   Waste name:
                    U197.   Waste code:

                    PYRIDINE.   Waste name:
                    U196.   Waste code:

                    1-PROPANAMINE (I,T) (OR) N-PROPYLAMINE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U194.   Waste code:

                    1,3-ISOBENZOFURANDIONE (OR) PHTHALIC ANHYDRIDE.   Waste name:
                    U190.   Waste code:

                    PHENOL.   Waste name:
                    U188.   Waste code:

                    ETHANE, PENTACHLORO- (OR) PENTACHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:
                    U184.   Waste code:

                    P-NITROPHENOL (I,T) (OR) PHENOL, 4-NITRO-.   Waste name:
                    U170.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, NITRO- (OR) NITROBENZENE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U169.   Waste code:

                    2-NAPTHALENAMINE (OR) BETA-NAPHTHYLAMINE.   Waste name:
                    U168.   Waste code:

                    1-NAPTHALENAMINE (OR) ALPHA-NAPHTHYLAMINE.   Waste name:
                    U167.   Waste code:

                    NAPHTHALENE.   Waste name:
                    U165.   Waste code:

                    METHACRYLATE (I,T)
                    2-PROPENOIC ACID, 2-METHYL-, METHYL ESTER (I,T) (OR) METHYL.   Waste name:
                    U162.   Waste code:

                    PENTANOL, 4-METHYL-
                    4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (I) (OR) METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE (I) (OR).   Waste name:
                    U161.   Waste code:

                    2-BUTANONE (I,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE (MEK) (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U159.   Waste code:

                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U154.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    U151.   Waste code:

                    L-PHENYLALANINE, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) MELPHALAN.   Waste name:
                    U150.   Waste code:

                    2,5-FURANDIONE (OR) MALEIC ANHYDRIDE.   Waste name:
                    U147.   Waste code:
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                    CARBAMIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (OR) ETHYL CARBAMATE (URETHANE).   Waste name:
                    U238.   Waste code:

                    ETHENE, TRICHLORO- (OR) TRICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    U228.   Waste code:

                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE (OR) ETHANE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U227.   Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLORO- (OR) METHYL CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    U226.   Waste code:

                    BROMOFORM (OR) METHANE, TRIBROMO-.   Waste name:
                    U225.   Waste code:

                    BENZENAMINE, 2-METHYL-, HYDROCHLORIDE (OR) O-TOLUIDINE HYDROCHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U222.   Waste code:

                    BENZENEDIAMINE, AR-METHYL- (OR) TOLUENEDIAMINE.   Waste name:
                    U221.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE.   Waste name:
                    U220.   Waste code:

                    THIOUREA.   Waste name:
                    U219.   Waste code:

                    ETHANETHIOAMIDE (OR) THIOACETAMIDE.   Waste name:
                    U218.   Waste code:

                    NITRIC ACID, THALLIUM(1+) SALT (OR) THALLIUM(I) NITRATE.   Waste name:
                    U217.   Waste code:

                    THALLIUM CHLORIDE TLCL (OR) THALLIUM(I) CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U216.   Waste code:

                    CARBONIC ACID, DITHALLIUM(1+) SALT (OR) THALLIUM(I) CARBONATE.   Waste name:
                    U215.   Waste code:

                    ACETIC ACID, THALLIUM(1+) SALT (OR) THALLIUM(I) ACETATE.   Waste name:
                    U214.   Waste code:

                    FURAN, TETRAHYDRO-(I) (OR) TETRAHYDROFURAN (I).   Waste name:
                    U213.   Waste code:

                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (OR) METHANE, TETRACHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U211.   Waste code:

                    SELENIOUS ACID (OR) SELENIUM DIOXIDE.   Waste name:
                    U204.   Waste code:

                    SALTS
                    1,2-BENZISOTHIAZOL-3(2H)-ONE, 1,1-DIOXIDE, & SALTS (OR) SACCHARIN, &.   Waste name:
                    U202.   Waste code:

                    1,3-BENZENEDIOL (OR) RESORCINOL.   Waste name:
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                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    06/01/2005Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    08/28/2006Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/04/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    03/20/1991Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    398666    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/28/2006    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    08/28/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    03/09/2005Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    908469    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/29/2005    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    08/28/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    03/09/2005Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T) (OR) XYLENE (I).   Waste name:
                    U239.   Waste code:
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                         NTribal Indicator:
                         252 ALFONSO VALDEZ BLVDAddress:
                         UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO MAYAGUEZ CAMPUSFacility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         PRD987367620Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         Not reportedLongitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedLatitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         3008AEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         RCRAINFOProgram System Acronym:
                         MAYAGUEZFacility County:
                         RCRA 3008A AO For Comp And/Or PenaltyEnforcement Action Type:
                         MAYAGUEZ, PR 00680
                         252 ALFONSO VALDEZ BLVDFacility Address:
                         UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO MAYAGUEZ CAMPUSFacility Name:
                         University of Puerto Rico Mayaguez CampusAction Name:
                         110046539493FRS ID:
                         02-2005-7115Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/04/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/20/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/20/1991Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/04/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/21/1991Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/28/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/09/2005Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/28/2005Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
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                         NImport Indicator:
                         007558703JJKManifest Tracking Number:
                         Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                         NYD049836679TSDF ID 1:
                         Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                         Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                         PRD987367620Generator EPA ID:
                         Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                         Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                         12/06/2010TSD Site Recv Date:
                         10/26/2010Trans2 Recv Date:
                         10/20/2010Trans1 Recv Date:
                         10/20/2010Generator Ship Date:
                         PRD090559360Trans2 State ID:
                         PRD090220732Trans1 State ID:
                         2010Year:
                         Not reportedseq:
                         Not reportedManifest Status:
                         Not reportedDocument ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                         7878324040Mailing Phone:
                         USAMailing Country:
                         5000Mailing Zip 4:
                         00681Mailing Zip:
                         PRMailing State:
                         MAYAGUEZMailing City:
                         Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                         ESTACION COLEGIALMailing Address 1:
                         N/SMailing Contact:
                         RECINTO UNIVERSITARIO DE MAYAGUEZMailing Name:
                         PRD987367620EPAID:

NY MANIFEST:

                         5000Location Zip 4:
                         00681Location Zip:
                         PRLocation State:
                         MAYAGUEZALocation City:
                         Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                         Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                         BPCode:
                         ESTACION COLEGIALLocation Address 1:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         PRD987367620EPA ID:
                         USACountry:

NY MANIFEST:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         252 ALFONSO VALDEZ BLVDAddress:
                         UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO MAYAGUEZ CAMPUSFacility Name:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
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                              PRD987381746Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                              07/08/2009Date Shipped:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              000003276VESManifest Number:

Manifest:

                              Not reportedDate Change:
                              Not reportedName Change:
                              Not reportedTSDF Flag:
                              Not reportedTrans Flag:
                              XGen Flag:
                              Not reportedPrevious EPA Id:
                              00Municipal:
                              00County:
                              Not reportedSIC Code:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedEmergency Phone:
                              7872653875Facility Phone:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Mail City/State/Zip:
                              P.O. BOX 9004Mail Address:
                              PRD987367620EPA Id:

NJ MANIFEST:

9 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                         Not reportedWaste Code 1_6:
                         Not reportedWaste Code 1_5:
                         Not reportedWaste Code 1_4:
                         Not reportedWaste Code 1_3:
                         Not reportedWaste Code 1_2:
                         D009Waste Code:
                         1.0Specific Gravity:
                         T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                         DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                         4.0Number of Containers:
                         P - PoundsUnits:
                         2200.0Quantity:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         H132MGMT Method Type Code:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                         Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                         NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                         NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                         NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                         NDiscr Type Indicator:
                         NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                         NExport Indicator:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OX56n07OYmJXbYo5kQz3OffnxF40w1375tRAnkRYbtKmE4MJHoC9d4CbHC1YbdvoqD731XZkJaEQAa5zU.d4wbpOjwOfkFQfEdv50SpxLhRFWAO4gQB3dZ8ww.W1orx3URsBtKE5gVstrlJRYho69klnoPQkFU8Ry3z6Z.8O4DIXo5.5vw93s9wnzZb0fuT70He9cQ9YCjJmHcGJv7i3EpJby5jYvvpoB7HAFh4kfXhQvl3zfbR4K1NOi4zfkuHf0uY5uAbxVMEFAdI4mXI4TfFw4FT1SYW37OUAuGN5TMItdFFRuhX6FY.O1CVX9gf5QrV4gurn0De0Ydj75DL3DfjYPKPmLqvJydO7KsHbMDwYWMroqsTC.hikHy7QMBoz8vHCsS.OvepfiUAfBCa3Ro1xLGxFQFg4sIw9XGjwnLp1faA380S3qXS555VtzDPRcOe4MilnMLskLXnRm6e2jLRbQKKtalDKYjo5TFeEMRY49J3Mtz.vHwzHxefo9PACMso6ZAmOpdsXVHf53UF41lynqIY0dz17pXU3SHOYQZ7mCFZJ9zt4oaJbSZvYFm1oXAB3V3.kpMNQKJ3zGAe3XtkO5y0fUkafirl3T7Px1O8FZ8Y45pG7GQNw7lU1jmU3xxe6QKP5xawtQajRhRI4LQknULZkd6VRvjQ3ugBbAUjtu7XKwlE4hTvE9744YROMonO4ikOHu0oochmCtxn3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OX56n07OYmJXbYo5kQz3OffnxF40w1375tRAnkRYbtKmE4MJHoC9d4CbHC1YbdvoqD731XZkJaEQAa5zU.d4wbpOjwOfkFQfEdv50SpxLhRFWAO4gQB3dZ8ww.W1orx3URsBtKE5gVstrlJRYho69klnoPQkFU8Ry3z6Z.8O4DIXo5.5vw93s9wnzZb0fuT70He9cQ9YCjJmHcGJv7i3EpJby5jYvvpoB7HAFh4kfXhQvl3zfbR4K1NOi4zfkuHf0uY5uAbxVMEFAdI4mXI4TfFw4FT1SYW37OUAuGN5TMItdFFRuhX6FY.O1CVX9gf5QrV4gurn0De0Ydj75DL3DfjYPKPmLqvJydO7KsHbMDwYWMroqsTC.hikHy7QMBoz8vHCsS.OvepfiUAfBCa3Ro1xLGxFQFg4sIw9XGjwnLp1faA380S3qXS555VtzDPRcOe4MilnMLskLXnRm6e2jLRbQKKtalDKYjo5TFeEMRY49J3Mtz.vHwzHxefo9PACMso6ZAmOpdsXVHf53UF41lynqIY0dz17pXU3SHOYQZ7mCFZJ9zt4oaJbSZvYFm1oXAB3V3.kpMNQKJ3zGAe3XtkO5y0fUkafirl3T7Px1O8FZ8Y45pG7GQNw7lU1jmU3xxe6QKP5xawtQajRhRI4LQknULZkd6VRvjQ3ugBbAUjtu7XKwlE4hTvE9744YROMonO4ikOHu0oochmCtxn3
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                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              120 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              520 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              240 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D004Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              60 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

Waste:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              07/27/2009Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              07/27/2009Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              07/14/2009Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              07/09/2009Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              07/08/2009Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              NJD071629976Transporter 4 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PR0000939678Transporter 2 EPA ID:
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                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              06/22/2006Date Shipped:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              NJA5322152Manifest Number:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              01/15/2008Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              01/15/2008Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              01/04/2008Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              12/31/2007Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              NJD054126164Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              12/31/2007Date Shipped:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              003090144JJKManifest Number:

                              60 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              F003Waste Code:
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                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              NJD054126164Transporter 4 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              3/8/2011Date Shipped:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              008317137JJKManifest Number:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              08250621Data Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              07/20/2006Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              06/30/2006Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              06/22/2006Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
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                              H141Hand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D005Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              P096Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              40.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D006Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              5.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

Waste:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
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                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              08/17/2010Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              07/30/2010Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              07/23/2010Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              NJD054126164Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              07/23/2010Date Shipped:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              006234865JJKManifest Number:

                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              25.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              20.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D009Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              20.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              20.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              20.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:
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                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              2/21/2013Date Shipped:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              008557941JJKManifest Number:

                              180 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              10 PQuantity:
                              H061Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              10 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D006Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              30 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              F002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

Waste:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              08/18/2010Date TSDF Received Waste:
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                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              01/15/2008Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              01/04/2008Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              12/31/2007Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              NJD054126164Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              12/31/2007Date Shipped:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              003090145JJKManifest Number:

                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              Not reportedHand Code:
                              D001 F005Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              Not reportedHand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              45.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              Not reportedHand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

Waste:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
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                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              8/12/2013Date Shipped:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              011013979JJKManifest Number:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              01/15/2008Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
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                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              NJD054126164Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              3/8/2011Date Shipped:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              008317136JJKManifest Number:

                              90.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              Not reportedHand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              90.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              Not reportedHand Code:
                              D001 D008Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              75.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              Not reportedHand Code:
                              D006Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              100.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              Not reportedHand Code:
                              D001 F005Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

Waste:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
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                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              NJD054126164Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              9/2/2011Date Shipped:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              008557875JJKManifest Number:

                              250.00 gallonsQuantity:
                              H061Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              385.00 gallonsQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

Waste:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
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                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              01/10/2006Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              12/30/2005Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              12/29/2005Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              12/29/2005Date Shipped:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              NJA5261984Manifest Number:

                              11.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              50.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H061Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

Waste:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
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                              60 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              D004Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              240 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              F002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

Waste:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              07/11/2007Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              07/06/2007Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              06/18/2007Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              06/18/2007Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              06/14/2007Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              NJD000692061Transporter 4 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PR0000939678Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD987381746Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                              06/14/2007Date Shipped:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              000081944VESManifest Number:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              02240621Data Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
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                              D003Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              40 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              D003Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              60 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              120 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              D008Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              120 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              F002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              30 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              350 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              40 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              D009Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              240 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              5 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              D003Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              15 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              15 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              D006Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:
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                              60 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              F003Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              1080 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              240 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              10 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              P022Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              240 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              U002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              15 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              D009Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              10 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              60 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              U213Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              15 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              350 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              U044Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              10 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              D009Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              35 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
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                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              07/20/2006Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              06/30/2006Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              06/22/2006Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              06/22/2006Date Shipped:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              NJA5322155Manifest Number:

                              75 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              U188Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              60 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              D003Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              960 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              F003Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              10 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              D003Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              60 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              120 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              F003Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:
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                              Not reportedManifest Year:
Waste:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              NJD054126164Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              9/2/2011Date Shipped:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              008557874JJKManifest Number:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              08250621Data Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
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                              Not reportedManifest Year:
Waste:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              08/18/2010Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              08/17/2010Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              07/30/2010Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              07/23/2010Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              NJD054126164Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              07/23/2010Date Shipped:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              006234867JJKManifest Number:

                              880.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              880.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              880.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H061Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
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                              10 PQuantity:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

Waste:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              07/02/2007Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              07/02/2007Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              06/18/2007Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              06/15/2007Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              06/14/2007Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              NJD000692061Transporter 4 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PR0000939678Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD987381746Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                              06/14/2007Date Shipped:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              000081945VESManifest Number:

                              55 GQuantity:
                              H061Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              110 GQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
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                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              35.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H061Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

Waste:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              NJD054126164Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              10/26/2011Date Shipped:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              008557895JJKManifest Number:
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                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              760.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              Not reportedHand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

Waste:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              3/26/2013Date Shipped:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              011013912JJKManifest Number:

                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              H061Hand Code:
                              U188Waste Code:
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                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              12/29/2005Date Shipped:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              NJA5261981Manifest Number:

                              110.00 gallonsQuantity:
                              Not reportedHand Code:
                              D001 F003Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:

Waste:

                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              8/12/2013Date Shipped:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              011014002JJKManifest Number:

                              1,700.00 PoundsQuantity:
                              Not reportedHand Code:
                              D001 F003Waste Code:
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                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              02240621Data Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              01/10/2006Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              12/30/2005Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              12/29/2005Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
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                         -67.145615Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         18.210351Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         309G2BEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         MAYAGUEZFacility County:
                         CWA 309G2B AO For Class II PenaltiesEnforcement Action Type:
                         MAYAGUEZ, PR 00681
                         PR-2 AND LLOREN TORRES STREETFacility Address:
                         ESC. SUP. VOCACIONALFacility Name:
                         Venegas Construction Corp.Action Name:
                         110024565736FRS ID:
                         02-2010-3401Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
26 ft.

< 1/8 ECHOMAYAGUEZ, PR  00681
FINDSPR-2 AND LLOREN TORRES STREET    N/A

3 ICISESC. SUP. VOCACIONAL 1009440849
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110024565736DFR URL:
                                   110024565736Registry ID:
                                   1009440849Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110024565736Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         PR-2 AND LLOREN TORRES STREETAddress:
                         ESC. SUP. VOCACIONALFacility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         2200009318Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:

ESC. SUP. VOCACIONAL  (Continued) 1009440849
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6WZs6DmwWokZZBgWssYb3zjjDSbFmVJhwwd4ARWwolZ4kDVmZB7q9ksGB1PXgWcVWV9D3biSsBcPYClrbQdM4nZVzWCNjacvjTQG5GT9SqUfbcx5FTDC3fTxVVPDJ640hbykBQ3mwPX9dYi.4STY6k1LR1fNWlS5wVoQ6seEWoJrZ11ksmHl3sJVDojkmgHfw9Tm9HAnoLhwkbCmZL0j3L7WBhjSgLMmWw3QARP8sjeXYYz8bw9x4tpUzPVpjA7IjkDY5kpsSkeebrwNFqLN4Ax4VTj7JoAZhpAgACvZw7PmdJNQ43VZ6PAZWA5JZZRCsgu.4uYVD.BjmA7nwsj03wJNoxlck.I0ZJAT7PV8Brq8gOLlWM4KCFu.sH3DYNtFb7U3CVrJzcYYj79Wjudn3gMmSGgcb1fHFqZD9.tPVXgxJatihU0R3YuIwWpKdjfs4TiU4uf7RnvgWiz.whMx2Bp3liEaZROA4YUM544NDd6GVnEPmnfDvobfB8Al7zRkqGei6B1XWtWjZvRnsdbX461.DizamEh9wwd73w6Aowpvke73ZfQW4OLiBVKVgf.CWop63FVXsD86YCz3bbyk3168z5ZcjQdzjNSKCnySSOEdb4Z3FMUV75ANVD0TJAIThdDl7msywqAudb6d4f3m3WBVRo8sW7zLwlbjBCnelFI3ZrLU4IHQ7jf1DXZ8VET3mlrvCwYfBMkA7m1fqW0b3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6WZs6DmwWokZZBgWssYb3zjjDSbFmVJhwwd4ARWwolZ4kDVmZB7q9ksGB1PXgWcVWV9D3biSsBcPYClrbQdM4nZVzWCNjacvjTQG5GT9SqUfbcx5FTDC3fTxVVPDJ640hbykBQ3mwPX9dYi.4STY6k1LR1fNWlS5wVoQ6seEWoJrZ11ksmHl3sJVDojkmgHfw9Tm9HAnoLhwkbCmZL0j3L7WBhjSgLMmWw3QARP8sjeXYYz8bw9x4tpUzPVpjA7IjkDY5kpsSkeebrwNFqLN4Ax4VTj7JoAZhpAgACvZw7PmdJNQ43VZ6PAZWA5JZZRCsgu.4uYVD.BjmA7nwsj03wJNoxlck.I0ZJAT7PV8Brq8gOLlWM4KCFu.sH3DYNtFb7U3CVrJzcYYj79Wjudn3gMmSGgcb1fHFqZD9.tPVXgxJatihU0R3YuIwWpKdjfs4TiU4uf7RnvgWiz.whMx2Bp3liEaZROA4YUM544NDd6GVnEPmnfDvobfB8Al7zRkqGei6B1XWtWjZvRnsdbX461.DizamEh9wwd73w6Aowpvke73ZfQW4OLiBVKVgf.CWop63FVXsD86YCz3bbyk3168z5ZcjQdzjNSKCnySSOEdb4Z3FMUV75ANVD0TJAIThdDl7msywqAudb6d4f3m3WBVRo8sW7zLwlbjBCnelFI3ZrLU4IHQ7jf1DXZ8VET3mlrvCwYfBMkA7m1fqW0b3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110040451490DFR URL:
                                   110040451490Registry ID:
                                   1012308200Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110040451490Registry ID:

FINDS:

1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

< 1/8 MAYAGUEZ, PR  00680
ECHOPR-2 INTERIOR,    N/A

4 FINDSWESTERN PETROLEUM ENTERPRISES INC 1012308200

ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110046293104Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         531210Facility NAICS Code:
                         3000018879Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -67.149193Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         18.214936Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         6531Facility SIC Code:
                         NONCEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         MAYAGUEZFacility County:
                         Notice of Noncompliance IssuedEnforcement Action Type:
                         MAYAGUEZ, PR 00682
                         1114 JOSE E. ARRAS ST. MAYAGUEZ TERRACE MARGINALFacility Address:
                         FILI REALTYFacility Name:
                         Notice of NoncomplianceAction Name:
                         110046293104FRS ID:
                         02-200076618Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
11 ft.

< 1/8 MAYAGUEZ, PR  00682
FINDS1114 JOSE E. ARRAS ST. MAYAGUEZ TERRACE MARGINAL    N/A

5 ICISFILI REALTY 1015993335
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6WZs6DmwWokZZBgWssYb3zjjDSbFmVJhwwd4ARWwolZ4kDVmZB7q9ksGB1PXgWcVWV9D3biSsBcPYClrbQdM4nZVzWCNjacvjTQG5GT9SqUfbcx5FTDC3fTxVVPDJ640hbykBQ3mwPX9dYi.4STY6k1LR1fNWlS5wVoQ6seEWoJrZ11ksmHl3sJVDojkmgHfw9Tm9HAnoLhwkbCmZL0j3L7WBhjSgLMmWw3QARP8sjeXYYz8bw9x4tpUzPVpjA7IjkDY5kpsSkeebrwNFqLN4Ax4VTj7JoAZhpAgACvZw7PmdJNQ43VZ6PAZWA5JZZRCsgu.4uYVD.BjmA7nwsj03wJNoxlck.I0ZJAT7PV8Brq8gOLlWM4KCFu.sH3DYNtFb7U3CVrJzcYYj79Wjudn3gMmSGgcb1fHFqZD9.tPVXgxJatihU0R3YuIwWpKdjfs4TiU4uf7RnvgWiz.whMx2Bp3liEaZROA4YUM544NDd6GVnEPmnfDvobfB8Al7zRkqGei6B1XWtWjZvRnsdbX461.DizamEh9wwd73w6Aowpvke73ZfQW4OLiBVKVgf.CWop63FVXsD86YCz3bbyk4168z5ZcjQdzjNSK5nySSOEdb4Z3FMUV65ANVD0TJAIThdDl3msywqAudb6d4f3mBWBVRo8sW7zLwlbj5CnelFI3ZrLU4IHQ3jf1DXZ8VET3mlrv3wYfBMkA7m1fqW0b3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6WZs6DmwWokZZBgWssYb3zjjDSbFmVJhwwd4ARWwolZ4kDVmZB7q9ksGB1PXgWcVWV9D3biSsBcPYClrbQdM4nZVzWCNjacvjTQG5GT9SqUfbcx5FTDC3fTxVVPDJ640hbykBQ3mwPX9dYi.4STY6k1LR1fNWlS5wVoQ6seEWoJrZ11ksmHl3sJVDojkmgHfw9Tm9HAnoLhwkbCmZL0j3L7WBhjSgLMmWw3QARP8sjeXYYz8bw9x4tpUzPVpjA7IjkDY5kpsSkeebrwNFqLN4Ax4VTj7JoAZhpAgACvZw7PmdJNQ43VZ6PAZWA5JZZRCsgu.4uYVD.BjmA7nwsj03wJNoxlck.I0ZJAT7PV8Brq8gOLlWM4KCFu.sH3DYNtFb7U3CVrJzcYYj79Wjudn3gMmSGgcb1fHFqZD9.tPVXgxJatihU0R3YuIwWpKdjfs4TiU4uf7RnvgWiz.whMx2Bp3liEaZROA4YUM544NDd6GVnEPmnfDvobfB8Al7zRkqGei6B1XWtWjZvRnsdbX461.DizamEh9wwd73w6Aowpvke73ZfQW4OLiBVKVgf.CWop63FVXsD86YCz3bbyk4168z5ZcjQdzjNSK5nySSOEdb4Z3FMUV65ANVD0TJAIThdDl3msywqAudb6d4f3mBWBVRo8sW7zLwlbj5CnelFI3ZrLU4IHQ3jf1DXZ8VET3mlrv3wYfBMkA7m1fqW0b3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when

FILI REALTY  (Continued) 1015993335

                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN JUAN, PR 00936
                    PO BOX 363041Owner/operator address:
                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTER SEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1600Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (787) 763-1152Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN JUAN, PR 00936
                    PO BOX 363041Owner/operator address:
                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTER SEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SAN JUAN, PR 009363041
                    PO BOX 363041Contact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    SAN JUAN, PR 009363041
                    PO BOX 363041Mailing address:
                    PR0000967851EPA ID:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00680
                    252 POST ST NFacility address:
                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTERFacility name:
                    01/01/2008Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

233 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster A
0.044 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
16 ft.

< 1/8 ECHOMAYAGUEZ, PR  00680
SSE FINDS252 POST ST N PR0000967851
A6 RCRA NonGen / NLRMAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTER 1000982152

TC4990601.2s   Page 51

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69be661H9aiMblHle0CE3bII6xxv133sHIugA4nSavFoifxCM5uy9qhKlJcZHwaclBZp3gup0af4CDvcENl4483BbmwNIwyPIECb5VxSxLnNxCGlvlzD3BNI33Ku3PH4sjV7ByHpI84QuFgAgsko6LrP4nRKnnQ0S36N6glK94QRbFTVe87r3sS46cuu1gdMHlAu9RvRaUgaiPFIMmQD3TtjlvNeHEJklAUaAA7B0nktCBDhECAU4Td7bbTBI6pKIyW353UAxSQYx5ESvO9T4KiO3Ljl3hG7s0StA.6kIFvFuS06gDK563ld9IzebziDevxz48gA6Wdn1m5rH8jB39yYaWhLigE6MAC37U9VlMxoHHL8ltmCCTbn0k8JCObfEZ4KC7l6bISlIWJMIc4.3QOWxB6Hxf4OvLrz9U053l153VhGsq1P3Gl9IS1guU7pgKWq4x9T4hWUn5RhSccF29J9vz7KFIX6o0Fv5At7fNlyxRAGCiqQvLlM5IgruownyeQb6Kuo9RQZbLcueEio4Ap36Zgc1pPkHXkG3QQwaz5EiZy4MCs94T77l5b6H5Ftlbz03Uwa0aOMC4AYExmM41nXbYhhIL0PI1Xt8dpVxGXbxYX5vAeECtQO3InS35HxsnUtCeuXIijNuFc3gcCl6hQm4eRCnbrfSb.Y6TO7vKasFpZyodH96Irffv.hxtViCiwR8fsS5pzVuQrXy86s3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69be661H9aiMblHle0CE3bII6xxv133sHIugA4nSavFoifxCM5uy9qhKlJcZHwaclBZp3gup0af4CDvcENl4483BbmwNIwyPIECb5VxSxLnNxCGlvlzD3BNI33Ku3PH4sjV7ByHpI84QuFgAgsko6LrP4nRKnnQ0S36N6glK94QRbFTVe87r3sS46cuu1gdMHlAu9RvRaUgaiPFIMmQD3TtjlvNeHEJklAUaAA7B0nktCBDhECAU4Td7bbTBI6pKIyW353UAxSQYx5ESvO9T4KiO3Ljl3hG7s0StA.6kIFvFuS06gDK563ld9IzebziDevxz48gA6Wdn1m5rH8jB39yYaWhLigE6MAC37U9VlMxoHHL8ltmCCTbn0k8JCObfEZ4KC7l6bISlIWJMIc4.3QOWxB6Hxf4OvLrz9U053l153VhGsq1P3Gl9IS1guU7pgKWq4x9T4hWUn5RhSccF29J9vz7KFIX6o0Fv5At7fNlyxRAGCiqQvLlM5IgruownyeQb6Kuo9RQZbLcueEio4Ap36Zgc1pPkHXkG3QQwaz5EiZy4MCs94T77l5b6H5Ftlbz03Uwa0aOMC4AYExmM41nXbYhhIL0PI1Xt8dpVxGXbxYX5vAeECtQO3InS35HxsnUtCeuXIijNuFc3gcCl6hQm4eRCnbrfSb.Y6TO7vKasFpZyodH96Irffv.hxtViCiwR8fsS5pzVuQrXy86s3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110004888505Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTERSite name:
                    12/07/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTERSite name:
                    07/08/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTERSite name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1600Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (787) 763-1152Owner/operator telephone:

MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTER  (Continued) 1000982152
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004888505DFR URL:
                                   110004888505Registry ID:
                                   1000982152Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTER  (Continued) 1000982152

                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1600Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (787) 763-1152Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN JUAN, PR 00936
                    PO BOX 363041Owner/operator address:
                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTER S EOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1600Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (787) 763-1152Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN JUAN, PR 00936
                    PO BOX 363041Owner/operator address:
                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTER S EOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SAN JUAN, PR 009363041
                    PO BOX 363041Contact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    SAN JUAN, PR 009363041
                    PO BOX 363041Mailing address:
                    PR0000969519EPA ID:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00680
                    252 POST ST NFacility address:
                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTERFacility name:
                    01/01/2008Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

233 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster A
0.044 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
16 ft.

< 1/8 MAYAGUEZ, PR  00680
SSE 252 POST ST N PR0000969519
A7 RCRA NonGen / NLRMAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTER 1000982153
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69be661H9aiMblHle0CE3bII6xxv133sHIugA4nSavFoifxCM5uy9qhKlJcZHwaclBZp3gup0af4CDvcENl4483BbmwNIwyPIECb5VxSxLnNxCGlvlzD3BNI33Ku3PH4sjV7ByHpI84QuFgAgsko6LrP4nRKnnQ0S36N6glK94QRbFTVe87r3sS46cuu1gdMHlAu9RvRaUgaiPFIMmQD3TtjlvNeHEJklAUaAA7B0nktCBDhECAU4Td7bbTBI6pKIyW353UAxSQYx5ESvO9T4KiO3Ljl3hG7s0StA.6kIFvFuS06gDK563ld9IzebziDevxz48gA6Wdn1m5rH8jB39yYaWhLigE6MAC37U9VlMxoHHL8ltmCCTbn0k8JCObfEZ4KC7l6bISlIWJMIc4.3QOWxB6Hxf4OvLrz9U053l153VhGsq1P3Gl9IS1guU7pgKWq4x9T4hWUn5RhSccF29J9vz7KFIX6o0Fv5At7fNlyxRAGCiqQvLlM5IgruownyeQb6Kuo9RQZbLcueEio4Ap36Zgc1pPkHXkG3QQwaz5EiZy4MCs94T77l5b6H5Ftlbz03Uwa0aOMC4AYExmM31nXbYhhIL0PI1Xt3dpVxGXbxYX5vAeECtQO3InS35HxsnUtBeuXIijNuFc3gcCl5hQm4eRCnbrfSb.Y4TO7vKasFpZyodH98Irffv.hxtViCiwR5fsS5pzVuQrXy86s3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69be661H9aiMblHle0CE3bII6xxv133sHIugA4nSavFoifxCM5uy9qhKlJcZHwaclBZp3gup0af4CDvcENl4483BbmwNIwyPIECb5VxSxLnNxCGlvlzD3BNI33Ku3PH4sjV7ByHpI84QuFgAgsko6LrP4nRKnnQ0S36N6glK94QRbFTVe87r3sS46cuu1gdMHlAu9RvRaUgaiPFIMmQD3TtjlvNeHEJklAUaAA7B0nktCBDhECAU4Td7bbTBI6pKIyW353UAxSQYx5ESvO9T4KiO3Ljl3hG7s0StA.6kIFvFuS06gDK563ld9IzebziDevxz48gA6Wdn1m5rH8jB39yYaWhLigE6MAC37U9VlMxoHHL8ltmCCTbn0k8JCObfEZ4KC7l6bISlIWJMIc4.3QOWxB6Hxf4OvLrz9U053l153VhGsq1P3Gl9IS1guU7pgKWq4x9T4hWUn5RhSccF29J9vz7KFIX6o0Fv5At7fNlyxRAGCiqQvLlM5IgruownyeQb6Kuo9RQZbLcueEio4Ap36Zgc1pPkHXkG3QQwaz5EiZy4MCs94T77l5b6H5Ftlbz03Uwa0aOMC4AYExmM31nXbYhhIL0PI1Xt3dpVxGXbxYX5vAeECtQO3InS35HxsnUtBeuXIijNuFc3gcCl5hQm4eRCnbrfSb.Y4TO7vKasFpZyodH98Irffv.hxtViCiwR5fsS5pzVuQrXy86s3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTERSite name:
                    12/07/1994Date form received by agency:

                    None.   Waste name:
                    NONE.   Waste code:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTERSite name:
                    07/25/1995Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTERSite name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):

MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTER  (Continued) 1000982153

                    Not reportedSubstance Description:
                    Currently in UseTank Status:
                    2-860254Facility ID:

                    Not reportedSubstance Description:
                    Currently in UseTank Status:
                    2-860254Facility ID:

                    Not reportedSubstance Description:
                    Currently in UseTank Status:
                    2-860254Facility ID:

UST:

248 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.047 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

< 1/8 MAYAGUEZ, PR  00680
SE RD. 2, KM. 184.3 / CALLE POST 160 NORTE POST 160 N    N/A
B8 PR USTGULF S/S #023 U003429583
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Used OilSubstance Description:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    2-860254Facility ID:

GULF S/S #023  (Continued) U003429583

                    Caribbean PetroleumOwner Name:
                    Not reportedDate Known:
                    Product in WellHow Known:
                    03/14/1995Released Date:
                    YesReleased:
                    86-0254Facility ID:

                    Gulf-ChevronOwner Name:
                    Not reportedDate Known:
                    Not reportedHow Known:
                    Not reportedReleased Date:
                    NoReleased:
                    86-0254Facility ID:

PR LUST:

248 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.047 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
20 ft.

< 1/8 MAYAGUEZ, PR  
SE CALLE POST 158 NORTE    N/A
B9 PR LUSTGULF #023 S103553781

                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    REGULATORY@3ECOMPANY.COMContact email:
                    (760) 602-8700Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92010
                    GREY HAWK CT, STE 200Contact address:
                    KARINA E ROMEROContact:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92010
                    GREY HAWK CT, STE 200Mailing address:
                    PRR000012351EPA ID:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00682
                    2097 AVE HOSTOSFacility address:
                    WALGREENS #374Facility name:
                    04/27/2016Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

546 ft.
0.103 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
31 ft.

< 1/8 ECHOMAYAGUEZ, PR  00682
NNW FINDS2097 AVE HOSTOS PRR000012351
10 RCRA-LQGWALGREENS #374 1001961945
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/02/1999Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    WALGREEN CO.Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (787) 805-4005Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00682
                    2097 HOSTOS AVEOwner/operator address:
                    WALGREENSOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    12/02/1999Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (787) 745-4805Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33743
                    PO BOX 41847Owner/operator address:
                    TSCPR FAMILY PARTNERSHIP 2LTDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

WALGREENS #374  (Continued) 1001961945
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                    FORMALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    U122.   Waste code:

                    CHLOROFORM (OR) METHANE, TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U044.   Waste code:

                    ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO- (OR) CHLORAL.   Waste name:
                    U034.   Waste code:

                    SODIUM AZIDE.   Waste name:
                    P105.   Waste code:

                    SALTS
                    NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &.   Waste name:
                    P075.   Waste code:

                    SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:

                    CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D026.   Waste code:

                    M-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D024.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WALGREEN #374Site name:
                    07/01/2015Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:

WALGREENS #374  (Continued) 1001961945
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Direction
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110066978514DFR URL:
                                   110066978514Registry ID:
                                   1001961945Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110066978514Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WALGREENSSite name:
                    02/02/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    WALGREENSSite name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    WALGREENSSite name:
                    01/01/2008Date form received by agency:

                    1,3-BENZENEDIOL (OR) RESORCINOL.   Waste name:
                    U201.   Waste code:

                    PHENOL.   Waste name:
                    U188.   Waste code:

                    NAPHTHALENE.   Waste name:
                    U165.   Waste code:

WALGREENS #374  (Continued) 1001961945

                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00601
                    81 CALLE COMERCIOFacility address:
                    TEXACO SERVICE STATION 650Facility name:
                    11/30/2012Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1082 ft.
0.205 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
7 ft.

1/8-1/4 MAYAGUEZ, PR  00601
WNW 81 CALLE COMERCIO PRR000007872
11 RCRA NonGen / NLRTEXACO SERVICE STATION 650 1004778984
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/06/1972Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00601
                    CALLE COMERCIOOwner/operator address:
                    TEXACO PUERTO RICOOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/06/1972Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    YAMAR AFANIOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    NADJADAVILA@CHEVRON.COMContact email:
                    (787) 749-5594Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    GUAYNABO, PR 00968
                    METRO OFFICE PARK TEXACO PLAZA SUITE 400Contact address:
                    NADJA  DAVILAContact:
                    GUAYNABO, PR 00969
                    ROAD 165 KM 3.6Mailing address:
                    PRR000007872EPA ID:

TEXACO SERVICE STATION 650  (Continued) 1004778984
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TEXACO PR INC MAYAGUEZ SERVICE STATIONSite name:
                    11/03/1997Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    TEXACO PR INC MAYAGUEZ SERVICE STATIONSite name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    TEXACO PR INC MAYAGUEZ SERVICE STATIONSite name:
                    01/01/2008Date form received by agency:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    TEXACO SERVICE STATION 650Site name:
                    03/28/2012Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

TEXACO SERVICE STATION 650  (Continued) 1004778984

                  Not reportedUSGS Quadrangle:
                  Not reportedRCRA ID:
                  Not reportedSite Orphan Flag:
                  0.00000DMNSN Number:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  Not reportedUSGC Hydro Unit:
                  Not reportedSMSA Number:
                  Not reportedIFMS ID:
                  00Congressional District:
                  CERVECERIA INDIA INC. AMMShort Name:
                  MAYAGUEZFacility County:
                  PRC200400182EPA ID:
                  0206291Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)Non NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  PRC200400182EPA ID:
                  206291Site ID:

SEMS:

1108 ft.
0.210 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
24 ft.

1/8-1/4 MAYAGUEZ, PR  680
SE 100 BOULEVARD ALFONSO VALDES PRC200400182
12 SEMSCERVECERIA INDIA INC. AMMONIA RELEASE 1011845429
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                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  EmergencyUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Responsible PartyPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  StabilizedPriority Level:
                  12/17/07Date Completed:
                  12/04/07Date Started:
                  POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY EMERGENCY REMOVALAction:
                  001Action Code:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Search Complete, Viable PRPsPriority Level:
                  12/17/07Date Completed:
                  12/04/07Date Started:
                  NON-NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY SEARCHAction:
                  001Action Code:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Not reportedSite Description:
                  Not reportedAlias Comments:

                  Not reportedSite FUDS Flag:
                  Not reportedAlias EPA ID:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence FY:
                  /  /CC Concurrence Date:
                  72097Site Fips Code:
                  12/04/07Non NPL Status Date:
                  Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)Non NPL Status:
                  Not reportedRResp Fed Agency Code:
                  Not reportedRBRAC Code:
                  Not reportedDMNSN Unit Code:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not reportedSite Settings Code:
                  Not reportedClassification:
                  02EPA Region:
                  Not reportedRST Code:
                  Not reportedParent ID:
                  Not reportedNFRAP Flag:
                  SSite Init By Prog:

CERVECERIA INDIA INC. AMMONIA RELEASE  (Continued) 1011845429

                    Not reportedReleased Date:
                    NoReleased:
                    86-0276Facility ID:

PR LUST:

1183 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.224 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

1/8-1/4 MAYAGUEZ, PR  
South CALLE MCKINLEY    N/A
C13 PR LUSTGULF #055 S101442779
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                    Gulf-ChevronOwner Name:
                    19-Feb-93Date Known:
                    Monthly MonitoringHow Known:

GULF #055  (Continued) S101442779

                    Not reportedSubstance Description:
                    Currently in UseTank Status:
                    2-860276Facility ID:

                    Not reportedSubstance Description:
                    Currently in UseTank Status:
                    2-860276Facility ID:

UST:

1183 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.224 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
19 ft.

1/8-1/4 MAYAGUEZ, PR  00680
South MCKINLEY ST. WEST 111    N/A
C14 PR USTGULF S/S #055 U003429605

                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    02EPA Region:
                    ROBYN.WEST@SEARSHC.COMContact email:
                    (847) 286-0037Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60179
                    BEVERLY RD - B5-348AContact address:
                    ROBYN A WESTContact:
                    HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60179
                    BEVERLY RD - B5-348AMailing address:
                    PRR000003558EPA ID:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00680
                    W SIDE OF PROPERTY
                    PR RD #2 KM 149.5Facility address:
                    KMART #3882Facility name:
                    08/17/2015Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

1273 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.241 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/8-1/4 ECHOMAYAGUEZ, PR  00680
South FINDSPR RD #2 KM 149.5 PRR000003558
D15 RCRA-CESQGKMART #3882 1001120630
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                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/07/2015Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    KMART OPERATIONS LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/03/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    KMART HOLDINGSOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/07/2015Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (847) 286-2500Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60179
                    BEVERLY RDOwner/operator address:
                    SERITAGE KMT FINANCE LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/03/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60179
                    BEVERLY RD - A2-238AOwner/operator address:
                    KMART HOLDINGSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste

KMART #3882  (Continued) 1001120630
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                    D009.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KMART #3882Site name:
                    11/10/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    KMART #3882Site name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KMART #3882Site name:
                    01/01/2008Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    SALTS
                    NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &.   Waste name:
                    P075.   Waste code:

                    SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID).   Waste name:
                    D016.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:

KMART #3882  (Continued) 1001120630
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007817657DFR URL:
                                   110007817657Registry ID:
                                   1001120630Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110007817657Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/05/2015Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    KMART 3882Site name:
                    06/10/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    KMART 3882Site name:
                    07/08/1999Date form received by agency:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:

KMART #3882  (Continued) 1001120630

                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00680
                    CARR 3 KM 149.5 BARRIO SABAFacility address:
                    PEP BOYS 920Facility name:
                    01/01/2008Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1273 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.241 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
12 ft.

1/8-1/4 MAYAGUEZ, PR  00680
South CARR 3 KM 149.5 BARRIO SABA PRR000007617
D16 RCRA NonGen / NLRPEP BOYS 920 1004778978
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6HcR6zmdHqgccrOzR9qM3CqNzSo6mcJ1d9BoAh3xq5vYgdOdczEc9xVNrapaOqZizqVv3F5i9ziEqE5uMKNm4T.rC3DMqnKtNSTw5lSmSKaboJZS6XmE3hH6c6kbJhU71r1VBW.O9r5hBweqom.Y6wgzh0gI3pOyxaOK6ytPHKXXcSRFRTST3r8dzxZ4mAWYdNNX9bf5qdfDgjppcCoE36BRreVMOdkhzvQFAMJF9rrjqKyHMSiU43QlCoQ.qW0pNhM35s9RShCSonXY6SUY4..ickDPJ3r91DEbAIlv9syjB89IoN9b6hriHQOScOUkRBzU4MKoz0bMmOZRdvEq3sdDqa84gLghcVjc7amLrLb.OAp1zPyaCipa9kjuqPI6M0d5CjfQCUqUqRyBNKzk3BRGS6WRoHUz6JdH9xeHcVsjJwzp1gXO3SdT9umWBkZIoBrg4V7Lhb6I3TPuxXs42cnE5H0av9g3YVVT5liqdevgO557d7VdvsQ1zwBQEexrcYCU6wnYHzJQcln0Rpqc4E76zwremR7rd9qP3uFiq0M1g0J4cEKm44O1rfMhOWU3zrAS3Esd9yA5qQK3MIaS3W.vC0IJqHuKNgcS4xgYScNao1Ua6xKT4i9OcOYRJWnw1TE05zw69aJLBt9ToaKl3rfXhTE034kzxSsN9FUb5wshvnovYVmr6rXIdJSlOZ0NdfVy3NgjzmiMEZgucFBf3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6HcR6zmdHqgccrOzR9qM3CqNzSo6mcJ1d9BoAh3xq5vYgdOdczEc9xVNrapaOqZizqVv3F5i9ziEqE5uMKNm4T.rC3DMqnKtNSTw5lSmSKaboJZS6XmE3hH6c6kbJhU71r1VBW.O9r5hBweqom.Y6wgzh0gI3pOyxaOK6ytPHKXXcSRFRTST3r8dzxZ4mAWYdNNX9bf5qdfDgjppcCoE36BRreVMOdkhzvQFAMJF9rrjqKyHMSiU43QlCoQ.qW0pNhM35s9RShCSonXY6SUY4..ickDPJ3r91DEbAIlv9syjB89IoN9b6hriHQOScOUkRBzU4MKoz0bMmOZRdvEq3sdDqa84gLghcVjc7amLrLb.OAp1zPyaCipa9kjuqPI6M0d5CjfQCUqUqRyBNKzk3BRGS6WRoHUz6JdH9xeHcVsjJwzp1gXO3SdT9umWBkZIoBrg4V7Lhb6I3TPuxXs42cnE5H0av9g3YVVT5liqdevgO557d7VdvsQ1zwBQEexrcYCU6wnYHzJQcln0Rpqc4E76zwremR7rd9qP3uFiq0M1g0J4cEKm44O1rfMhOWU3zrAS3Esd9yA5qQK3MIaS3W.vC0IJqHuKNgcS4xgYScNao1Ua6xKT4i9OcOYRJWnw1TE05zw69aJLBt9ToaKl3rfXhTE034kzxSsN9FUb5wshvnovYVmr6rXIdJSlOZ0NdfVy3NgjzmiMEZgucFBf3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    PEP BOYS 920Site name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1600Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (215) 227-9277Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19132
                    3111 W ALLEGHENY AVEOwner/operator address:
                    THE PEP BOYS MANNY MOE & JACKOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1600Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (215) 227-9277Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19132
                    3111 W ALLEGHENY AVEOwner/operator address:
                    THE PEP BOYS MANNY MOE & JACKOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (215) 227-9277Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PR 19132
                    W ALLEGHENY AVEContact address:
                    JOHN  KERELOContact:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PR 19132
                    W ALLEGHENY AVEMailing address:
                    PRR000007617EPA ID:

PEP BOYS 920  (Continued) 1004778978
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PEP BOYS 920Site name:
                    10/14/1997Date form received by agency:

PEP BOYS 920  (Continued) 1004778978

                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    JOSE A GONZALEZOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/15/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (787) 832-5790Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00681
                    PO BOX 711Owner/operator address:
                    ROBIN D GONZALEZOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1600Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (787) 834-0555Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00681
                    PO BOX 1256Owner/operator address:
                    PETRO WEST INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    02EPA Region:
                    J.GONZALEZAMADOR@GMAIL.COMContact email:
                    (787) 832-5790Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00681
                    PO BOX 711Contact address:
                    JOSE A GONZALEZContact:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00681
                    PO BOX 711Mailing address:
                    PRR000008524EPA ID:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00681
                    GONZALEZ CLEMENTE
                    CARR 341 KM 1.0 AVE JOSEFacility address:
                    OIL ENERGY SYSTEMS INCFacility name:
                    10/04/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1284 ft.
0.243 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
4 ft.

1/8-1/4 ICISMAYAGUEZ, PR  00681
WNW EPA WATCH LISTCARR 341 KM 1.0 AVE JOSE PRR000008524
17 RCRA NonGen / NLROIL ENERGY SYSTEMS INC 1001225396
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    10/03/2012Date achieved compliance:
                    02/02/2010Date violation determined:
                    Used Oil - Processors and Re-refinersArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    WASTE OILS.   Waste name:
                    X001.   Waste code:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    OIL ENERGY SYSTEMSite name:
                    02/13/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    OIL ENERGY SYSTEMSite name:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    OIL ENERGY SYSTEMSite name:
                    01/01/2008Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              YesUsed oil transporter:
                              YesUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              YesUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              YesUser oil refiner:
                              YesUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1600Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (787) 834-0555Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00681
                    PO BOX 1256Owner/operator address:
                    PETRO WEST INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/15/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported

OIL ENERGY SYSTEMS INC  (Continued) 1001225396

TC4990601.2s   Page 68



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         110007820974FRS ID:
                         02-2011-7107Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

                    December 2012 Watch ListList date:
                    RCRA FacilitiesProgram:
                    PRR000008524Facility ID:

EPA WATCH LIST:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/03/2012Date achieved compliance:
                    Used Oil - Processors and Re-refinersArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/02/2010Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    03/02/2011Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    03/03/2011Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    10/03/2012Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    48188    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/11/2011    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    10/03/2012Date achieved compliance:
                    02/02/2010Date violation determined:
                    Used Oil - Processors and Re-refinersArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    10340    Paid penalty amount:
                    15490    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    10/03/2012    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/03/2012    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:

OIL ENERGY SYSTEMS INC  (Continued) 1001225396
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         CARR 341 KM 1.0 AVE JOSEAddress:
                         OIL ENERGY SYSTEMS INCFacility Name:

                         Not reportedSIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         CARR 341 KM 1.0 AVE JOSEAddress:
                         OIL ENERGY SYSTEMS INCFacility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         3400012139Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -67.157573Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         18.216959Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         3008AEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         MAYAGUEZFacility County:
                         RCRA 3008A AO For Comp And/Or PenaltyEnforcement Action Type:
                         MAYAGUEZ, PR 00681
                         CARR 341 KM 1.0 AVE JOSEFacility Address:
                         OIL ENERGY SYSTEMS INCFacility Name:
                         Oil Energy Systems, Inc.Action Name:

OIL ENERGY SYSTEMS INC  (Continued) 1001225396
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 18 records.

MAYAGUEZ            S105073577 SHELL S/S # 804150 AVE. MENDEZ VIGO ESQ. CALLE PA      PR LUST
MAYAGUEZ            1000122235 HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PR 3080 AVENIDA HOSTOS 00682 CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA Non

/ NLR, US FIN ASSUR, 2020 COR
ACTION, RAATS, NJ MANIFEST

MAYAGUEZ            S106917750 TEXACO CALLE POST NORTE #100      PR LUST
MAYAGUEZ            S105840993 HOSPITAL SAN ANTONIO CALLE POST ESQ. CALLE DE DIEGO      PR LUST
MAYAGUEZ            S104904855 SHELL #2356 CALLE MCKINLEY 157      PR LUST
MAYAGUEZ            S105073581 ESSO 55300 CALLE POST # 292 SUR      PR LUST
MAYAGUEZ            S103554151 TIENDAS LA GLORIA, INC. CALLE ERNESTO RAMOS ANTONINI 6      PR LUST
MAYAGUEZ            S103553890 SHELL 205 CALLE POST 100      PR LUST
MAYAGUEZ            S103553887 SHELL 0060 CALLE POST 217      PR LUST
MAYAGUEZ            S101442850 SHELL 003239 CALLE MCKINLEY 75      PR LUST
MAYAGUEZ            S107517976 RAFAEL VICENTI CALLE COMERCIO #206      PR LUST
MAYAGUEZ            S106676865 SHELL CARR 102      PR LUST
MAYAGUEZ            S105421758 TEXXAS CARR 102 KM 6 HM 6      PR LUST
MAYAGUEZ            S101442993 CARR 2 KM 186.5, CALLE POST      PR LUST
MAYAGUEZ            S101442899 CARR 114 KM 5.4      PR LUST
MAYAGUEZ            S104904851 SHELL # 2267 CARR. 102 KM. 2.6      PR LUST
MAYAGUEZ            S104904762 GULF #160 CARR. 2 URB. SULTANA      PR LUST
MAYAGUEZ            S103554022 TEXACO S/S 600 POST 224      PR LUST
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvv38RcfBHlH2TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi2pqxAp2P03..prj8kT4b24HBKxE4hJ26P6ck4iFX8h2E25ShOi8SFK7Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvv38RcfBHlH2TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi2pqxAp2P03..prj8kT4b24HBKxE4hJ26P6ck4iFX8h2E25ShOi8SFK7Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvv38RcfBHlH2TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi2pqxAp2P03..prj8kT4b24HBKxE4hJ26P6ck4iFX8h2E25ShOi8SFK7Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvvU8RcfBHlH3TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi8pqxAp2P0B..prj8kT3b24HBKxE9hJ26P6ck9iFX8h2E27ShOi8SFK2Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvvU8RcfBHlH3TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi7pqxAp2P0A..prj8kT6b24HBKxE2hJ26P6ckBiFX8h2E2BShOi8SFK5Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvvU8RcfBHlH3TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi6pqxAp2P0B..prj8kT2b24HBKxE6hJ26P6ckAiFX8h2E27ShOi8SFK7Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvvU8RcfBHlH3TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi7pqxAp2P02..prj8kT9b24HBKxE5hJ26P6ck7iFX8h2E2AShOi8SFK3Y0tfVX532
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Bn4hwBnOncH24Yhbzwx29p8n4KO268X2cOSHtX22k4n.Yg73PcbGyzsX4iNxtX2Ok2Atpev8YjA3K44.KWp55f2v56C34boBT0nG62aMhxgwWb8CRnfkOjw2YQcFdHwx98Y4k4Y2m3LlbVyzha4VtxEo2Cq3hBp5T8689cK4baKM84VIBI9n633a3hgLwPM2o5n73Ojn6Lkc.QHuqBkz4qUYaYBqWbEOzdQ29XxVB2kx8tWprx8ul2bd4h5KQc3F52Qf6x81EsXtX2i34kxOmBSUSuDetwoXHJ4xHBVXn6L3kDhOGwev2ymn8EOvvU8RcfBHlH3TE4sxYYO2Jub2vzBi5pqxAp2P07..prj8kT7b24HBKxE6hJ26P6ck3iFX8h2E27ShOi8SFK3Y0tfVX532
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 101

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 101

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal NPL list.
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  Environmental Quality Board
Telephone:  787-767-8181
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2005
Data Release Frequency: N/A

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Quality Board
Telephone:  787-767-8056
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.
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Date of Government Version: 10/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC4990601.2s     Page GR-6

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



UST:  Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Underground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/23/2008
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Quality Board
Telephone:  787-767-8056
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.
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Date of Government Version: 03/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 02/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.
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Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/02/2017
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 133

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
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When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 127

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 01/04/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 12/23/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/09/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/25/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (212) 637-3000
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  571-373-0407
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Environmental Quality Board in Puerto Rico.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2014
Number of Days to Update: 187

Source:  Environmental Quality Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.
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AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2013Version Date:
5964546 MAYAGUEZ, PRTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

16 ft. above sea levelElevation:
2014447.9UTM Y (Meters): 
696093.1UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 19Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
67.145731 - 67˚ 8’ 44.63’’Longitude (West): 
18.211427 - 18˚ 12’ 41.14’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

MAYAGUEZ, PR 00682
SAN JUAN ST & LA VITA INT  UPR
PR-2 & PR-2R IMPROVEMENT

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General SSEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapNOT AVAILABLE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not Reported

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA Q3 Flood data7200000132C  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC4990601.2s   Page A-4

 
> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HIGH    Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

1 to 3 feet.
conductivity, wet state high in profile, etc. Depth to water table is
Somewhat poorly. Soils commonly have a layer with low hydraulicSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

COLOSO                        Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

-Category:-Era:
-System:
-Series:
N/ACode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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sand
silt loam
coarse sand
stratified
clay
very gravelly - clayDeeper Soil Types:

silty clay loam
loamShallow Soil Types:

silty clay
sand
silt loam
loam
sandy loam
gravelly - loam
claySurficial Soil Types:

silty clay
sand
silt loam
loam
sandy loam
gravelly - loam
claySoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    5.60
Max:   6.50

Min:    0.06
Max:   0.60

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam60 inches 7 inches 2

Min:    5.60
Max:   6.50

Min:    0.20
Max:   0.60

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40001044611   25
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40001044623   F24
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40001044515   23
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40001044523   22
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40001044513   21
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40001044616   F20
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40001044521   19
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40001044518   18
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40001044519   17
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40001044526   E16
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40001044584   C15
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40001044532   E14
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40001044538   D13
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40001044539   D12
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthUSGS40001044533   11
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEUSGS40001044582   C10
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SEUSGS40001044545   B9
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESEUSGS40001044565   8
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SEUSGS40001044552   B7
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SEUSGS40001044553   A6
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSEUSGS40001044547   A5
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSEUSGS40001044548   A4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthUSGS40001044556   3
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSEUSGS40001044562   2
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSWUSGS40001044563   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Nearest PWS within 0.001 milesFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

0.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
7.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1443463Longitude:
18.2091211Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
REAL WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181240067084100Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:

2
SSE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

USGS40001044562FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
150Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

0.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
8.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1462907Longitude:
18.2091211Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
AIND 1 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181240067084800Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:

1
SSW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

USGS40001044563FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1432351Longitude:
18.206899Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

ISLANDWIDE GROUND-WATER MONITORING NETWORKMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
CIND 4 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181232067083700Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:

A4
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001044548FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
93Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

0.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
8.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1454574Longitude:
18.2074545Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
AINDC 2 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181234067084500Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:

3
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001044556FED USGS

1958-09-22 2.0

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

ftWellholedepth units:
130Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
115Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
1998-10-09 4.73
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
1998-10-22 4.65
1998-12-10 5.31
1999-04-20 5.92 1999-03-11 5.99
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
1999-07-21 5.06
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
1999-09-08 5.05
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
1999-10-15 4.98
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
1999-12-27 5.79
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
2000-03-10 6.38
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
2000-05-08 6.23
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
2000-07-18 5.99
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
2000-08-09 5.76
2001-02-22 6.38 2001-01-24 6.26
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
2001-02-27 6.42
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
2001-03-21 6.56
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
2001-04-24 6.39
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
2001-05-24 5.72
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
2001-06-14 6.02
2001-08-28 5.40
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
2001-09-21 5.32
2001-11-27 5.82
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
2001-11-28 5.87
2002-02-14 6.35 2001-12-19 5.09
2002-05-03 5.81 2002-03-20 6.42
2002-10-03 5.83 2002-08-15 6.54

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 36

ftWellholedepth units:
100Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
100Welldepth:195409Construction date:

Unconfined single aquiferAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

1.6Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
13.1Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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A6
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40001044553FED USGS

1945-07   14.0

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

ftWellholedepth units:
135Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:194507Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
15.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1426796Longitude:
18.206899Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
CIND 3 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181232067083500Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:

A5
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001044547FED USGS

1954-11-05 20.0
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
1997-08-29 5.52
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
1997-12-18 6.00
1998-02-26 6.19
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
1998-04-29 6.46
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
1998-06-16 5.73

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, continued.

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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B7
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40001044552FED USGS

1943-10   9.0
1976-11-12 11.77 1976-10-14 10.24
1977-01-05 11.73 1976-12-14 12.73
1977-04-07 12.45 1977-02-19 13.44
1977-06-07 14.12 1977-05-07 12.95
1977-08-16 11.30 1977-07-06 12.25
1977-12-14 11.98 1977-09-15 9.41
1978-02-09 11.04 1978-01-17 13.40
1978-04-05 11.06 1978-03-23 10.97
1978-06-06 11.48 1978-05-03 12.26
1978-08-10 10.70 1978-07-11 11.53
1978-10-05 11.32 1978-09-07 10.25
1978-12-05 10.99 1978-11-08 10.30
1979-02-14 13.22 1979-01-17 11.46
1979-04-17 10.87 1979-03-21 13.82
1979-06-13 12.62 1979-05-17 12.92
1979-08-16 13.75 1979-07-18 13.19
1979-11-20 11.74 1979-10-10 12.87
1980-01-23 10.30 1979-12-12 12.00
1980-03-20 13.48 1980-02-12 13.10
1980-05-02 15.27 1980-04-03 15.40
1980-09-11 12.03 1980-08-12 15.67

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 43

ftWellholedepth units:
256Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
99.8Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
23.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.142124Longitude:
18.2071767Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
CIND 1 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181233067083300Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
56.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1401796Longitude:
18.2093989Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
UPR-CAAM WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181241067082600Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:

8
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40001044565FED USGS

1963-03-14 24.25

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

ftWellholedepth units:
105Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
105Welldepth:194312Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
23.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1418463Longitude:
18.2071768Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
VALDEZ 1 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181233067083200Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
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Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from digital elevation model (DEM)Vertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

3Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
49.21Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:.5Horiz Acc measure:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1391518Longitude:
18.214482Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
Well: Test hole not completed as a wellMonloc type:
CE-RUM1 WELL, MAYAGUEZ CAMPUS, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181259067082200Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:

C10
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40001044582FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
120Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
25.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1415685Longitude:
18.2066212Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
CIND 2 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181231067083100Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:

B9
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40001044545FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
135Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
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20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1410129Longitude:
18.2052324Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
ARCELAY 1 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181226067082900Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:

D12
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001044539FED USGS

1944-02   8.0

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

ftWellholedepth units:
156Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
138Welldepth:194402Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
13.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.147124Longitude:
18.204399Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
RIV WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181223067085100Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:

11
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001044533FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
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E14
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001044532FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

2Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
16.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1407351Longitude:
18.2052324Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
ARCELAY 2 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181226067082800Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:

D13
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001044538FED USGS

1959-08-21 13.86

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

2Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
16.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from digital elevation model (DEM)Vertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

3Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
37.95Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:.5Horiz Acc measure:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.138263Longitude:
18.2148154Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
Well: Test hole not completed as a wellMonloc type:
CE-RUM2 OBSERVATION WELL, MAYAGUEZ CAMPUS, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181301067081900Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:

C15
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001044584FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
140Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:1928Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
16.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1454573Longitude:
18.2035657Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
NADAL 1 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181220067084500Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
13.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1454573Longitude:
18.2021769Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
ROD 2 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181215067084500Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:

17
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001044519FED USGS

1959-11   18.0

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

ftWellholedepth units:
180Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
180Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
16.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1457351Longitude:
18.203288Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
NADAL 2 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181219067084600Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:

E16
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001044526FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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20000Sourcemap scale:-67.139624Longitude:
18.2027325Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
CDPER WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181217067082400Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:

19
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001044521FED USGS

1954-12-15 40.0

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

ftWellholedepth units:
100Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
64Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
16.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1440685Longitude:
18.2021769Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
TORRES WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181215067084000Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:

18
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001044518FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
60Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
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21
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001044513FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

8.2Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
98Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.153513Longitude:
18.2193984Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

WATER SAMPLE FOR STABLE ISOTOPE O18 AND DEUTERIUMMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MRES WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181317067091400Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:

F20
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001044616FED USGS

1945-03   41.70

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

ftWellholedepth units:
220Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:194503Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
39.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
139Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
41.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1376796Longitude:
18.2030103Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
HLPAL WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181218067081700Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:

22
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001044523FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
109Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
109Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
39.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1426796Longitude:
18.2007881Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
MSAN WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181210067083500Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
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Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
66.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1537908Longitude:
18.2202317Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
VALDEZ 2 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181320067091500Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:

F24
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001044623FED USGS

1945-06   44.0

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

ftWellholedepth units:
128Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:194506Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
46.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1407351Longitude:
18.2010659Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
ARBONA WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181211067082800Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:

23
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001044515FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

2Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
76.85Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1324019Longitude:
18.2182875Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
ZOO WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
USGS-181313067075800Monloc Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-PROrg. Identifier:

25
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001044611FED USGS

1945-01-28 36.0

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

ftWellholedepth units:
130Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
54Welldepth:19450125Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
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Not Reported

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

PR-2 & PR-2R Improvement
San Juan St & LA Vita Int  UPR

Mayaguez, PR 00682

July 12, 2017

4990601.3



CeUtiIieG SanERUn� Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Certification #

&RQWDFW�('5�,QTXLU\���

Site Name: Client Name:

32 #

3URMeFt

07/12/17

PR-2 & PR-2R Improvement RAF Environmental Consultants, PSC
San Juan St & LA Vita Int  UPR Po Box 195288
Mayaguez, PR 00682 San Juan, PR 00919

4990601.3 Robert Fuhrer
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by RAF Environmental
Consultants, PSC were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance
maps. The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data
Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for
the collection.  Results can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

2CFC-4750-BB55
RAF 205

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

PR-2 & PR-2R Improvements

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: 2CFC-4750-BB55

RAF Environmental Consultants, PSC  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR
Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its
customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

PR-2 & PR-2R Improvement
San Juan St & LA Vita Int  UPR

Mayaguez, PR 00682

July 14, 2017
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Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.

page-

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Year Details SourceScale

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 
Site Name: Client Name:

1993 1"=500' Acquisition Date: October 29, 1993 USGS/DOQQ

1991 1"=500' Flight Date: January 19, 1991 USGS

1983 1"=500' Flight Date: February 07, 1983 USGS

1977 1"=500' Flight Date: March 16, 1977 USGS

1975 1"=750' Flight Date: February 09, 1975 USGS

1958 1"=500' Flight Date: December 12, 1958 USGS

07/14/17

PR-2 & PR-2R Improvement RAF Environmental Consultants, PSC
San Juan St & LA Vita Int  UPR Po Box 195288
Mayaguez, PR 00682 San Juan, PR 00919

4990601.5 Robert Fuhrer

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A2 RCRA-SQGUNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO MAYAGUEZ CAMPUS 1000431011


ICIS252 ALFONSO VALDEZ BLVD PRD987367620


< 1/8 NY MANIFESTMAYAGUEZ, PR  00680


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
42 ft.


1 ft. NJ MANIFEST
Site 2 of 4 in cluster A


RCRA-SQG:
                    09/13/2012Date form received by agency:
                    UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO MAYAGUEZ CAMPUSFacility name:
                    252 ALFONSO VALDEZ BLVDFacility address:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00680
                    PRD987367620EPA ID:
                    CALL BOX 9000Mailing address:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 006819000
                    ROBERTO  TORRES-MARTINEZContact:
                    CALL BOX 9000Contact address:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 006819000
                    USContact country:
                    (787) 832-4040Contact telephone:
                    3506Telephone ext.:
                    ROBERTO.TORRES8@UPR.EDUContact email:
                    02EPA Region:
                    MunicipalLand type:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICOOwner/operator name:


                    CALL BOX 9000Owner/operator address:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00681
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    (787) 832-4040Owner/operator telephone:
                    StateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    09/23/1911Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    ANGEL L MATOS-FLORESOwner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    StateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    10/12/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    UNIVERSITY OF PROwner/operator name:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
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                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    StateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    01/01/1600Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    UNIVERSITY OF PROwner/operator name:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    (212) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    StateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    01/01/1600Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              YesMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


Universal Waste Summary:
                    BatteriesWaste type:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:


                    LampsWaste type:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:


                    PesticidesWaste type:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:


                    ThermostatsWaste type:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:


                    D002.   Waste code:
                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
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                    D003.   Waste code:
                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:


                    D004.   Waste code:
                    ARSENIC.   Waste name:


                    D005.   Waste code:
                    BARIUM.   Waste name:


                    D006.   Waste code:
                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:


                    D007.   Waste code:
                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:


                    D008.   Waste code:
                    LEAD.   Waste name:


                    D009.   Waste code:
                    MERCURY.   Waste name:


                    D010.   Waste code:
                    SELENIUM.   Waste name:


                    D011.   Waste code:
                    SILVER.   Waste name:


                    D018.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE.   Waste name:


                    D019.   Waste code:
                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDE.   Waste name:


                    D022.   Waste code:


                    CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:


                    F001.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:.   Waste name:
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.


                    F002.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.


                    F003.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
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                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES.


                    F005.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.


                    P004.   Waste code:
                    1,4,5,8-DIMETHANONAPHTHALENE,.   Waste name:
                    1,2,3,4,10,10-HEXA-CHLORO-1,4,4A,5,8,8A,-HEXAHYDRO-, (1ALPHA, 4ALPHA,
                    4ABETA, 5ALPHA, 8ALPHA, 8ABETA)- (OR) ALDRIN


                    P005.   Waste code:
                    2-PROPEN-1-OL (OR) ALLYL ALCOHOL.   Waste name:


                    P006.   Waste code:
                    ALUMINUM PHOSPHIDE (R,T).   Waste name:


                    P008.   Waste code:
                    4-AMINOPYRIDINE (OR) 4-PYRIDINAMINE.   Waste name:


                    P010.   Waste code:
                    ARSENIC ACID H3ASO4.   Waste name:


                    P028.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE, (CHLOROMETHYL)- (OR) BENZYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:


                    P077.   Waste code:
                    BENZENAMINE, 4-NITRO- (OR) P-NITROANILINE.   Waste name:


                    P119.   Waste code:
                    AMMONIUM VANADATE (OR) VANADIC ACID, AMMONIUM SALT.   Waste name:


                    U001.   Waste code:
                    ACETALDEHYDE (I) (OR) ETHANAL (I).   Waste name:


                    U002.   Waste code:
                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:


                    U003.   Waste code:
                    ACETONITRILE (I,T).   Waste name:


                    U007.   Waste code:
                    2-PROPENAMIDE (OR) ACRYLAMIDE.   Waste name:


                    U012.   Waste code:
                    ANILINE (I,T) (OR) BENZENAMINE (I,T).   Waste name:


 Page: 4







MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                    U019.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE (I,T).   Waste name:


                    U031.   Waste code:
                    1-BUTANOL (I) (OR) N-BUTYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:


                    U037.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE, CHLORO- (OR) CHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:


                    U044.   Waste code:
                    CHLOROFORM (OR) METHANE, TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:


                    U056.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE, HEXAHYDRO- (I) (OR) CYCLOHEXANE (I).   Waste name:


                    U057.   Waste code:
                    CYCLOHEXANONE (I).   Waste name:


                    U080.   Waste code:
                    METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE.   Waste name:


                    U112.   Waste code:
                    ACETIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (I) (OR) ETHYL ACETATE (I).   Waste name:


                    U122.   Waste code:
                    FORMALDEHYDE.   Waste name:


                    U123.   Waste code:
                    FORMIC ACID (C,T).   Waste name:


                    U124.   Waste code:
                    FURAN (I) (OR) FURFURAN (I).   Waste name:


                    U129.   Waste code:
                    CYCLOHEXANE, 1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXACHLORO-, (1ALPHA, 2ALPHA, 3BETA, 4ALPHA,.   Waste name:
                    5ALPHA, 6BETA)- (OR) LINDANE


                    U133.   Waste code:
                    HYDRAZINE (R,T).   Waste name:


                    U134.   Waste code:
                    HYDROFLUORIC ACID (C,T) (OR) HYDROGEN FLUORIDE (C,T).   Waste name:


                    U140.   Waste code:
                    1-PROPANOL, 2-METHYL- (I,T) (OR) ISOBUTYL ALCOHOL (I,T).   Waste name:


                    U144.   Waste code:
                    ACETIC ACID, LEAD(2+) SALT (OR) LEAD ACETATE.   Waste name:


                    U154.   Waste code:
                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:


                    U165.   Waste code:
                    NAPHTHALENE.   Waste name:


                    U169.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE, NITRO- (OR) NITROBENZENE (I,T).   Waste name:


                    U188.   Waste code:
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                    PHENOL.   Waste name:


                    U196.   Waste code:
                    PYRIDINE.   Waste name:


                    U201.   Waste code:
                    1,3-BENZENEDIOL (OR) RESORCINOL.   Waste name:


                    U211.   Waste code:
                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (OR) METHANE, TETRACHLORO-.   Waste name:


                    U213.   Waste code:
                    FURAN, TETRAHYDRO-(I) (OR) TETRAHYDROFURAN (I).   Waste name:


                    U218.   Waste code:
                    ETHANETHIOAMIDE (OR) THIOACETAMIDE.   Waste name:


                    U219.   Waste code:
                    THIOUREA.   Waste name:


                    U220.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE.   Waste name:


                    U228.   Waste code:
                    ETHENE, TRICHLORO- (OR) TRICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:


                    U239.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T) (OR) XYLENE (I).   Waste name:


                    U328.   Waste code:
                    BENZENAMINE, 2-METHYL- (OR) O-TOLUIDINE.   Waste name:


Historical Generators:
                    01/01/2008Date form received by agency:
                    UNIVERSITY OF PR MAYAGUEZ CAMPUSSite name:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:
                    UNIVERSITY OF PR MAYAGUEZ CAMPUSSite name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    06/08/1990Date form received by agency:
                    UNIVERSITY OF PR MAYAGUEZ CAMPUSSite name:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:


                    D002.   Waste code:
                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:


                    D003.   Waste code:
                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:


                    D004.   Waste code:
                    ARSENIC.   Waste name:


                    D005.   Waste code:
                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
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                    D006.   Waste code:
                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:


                    D007.   Waste code:
                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:


                    D008.   Waste code:
                    LEAD.   Waste name:


                    D009.   Waste code:
                    MERCURY.   Waste name:


                    D010.   Waste code:
                    SELENIUM.   Waste name:


                    D011.   Waste code:
                    SILVER.   Waste name:


                    D012.   Waste code:
                    ENDRIN.   Waste name:
                    (1,2,3,4,10,10-HEXACHLORO-1,7-EPOXY-1,4,4A,5,6,7,8,8A-OCTAHYDRO-1,4-EN
                    O, ENDO-5,8-DIMETH-ANO-NAPHTHALENE)


                    D013.   Waste code:
                    LINDANE (1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXA-CHLOROCYCLOHEXANE, GAMMA ISOMER).   Waste name:


                    D014.   Waste code:
                    METHOXYCHLOR (1,1,1-TRICHLORO-2,2-BIS [P-METHOXYPHENYL] ETHANE).   Waste name:


                    D015.   Waste code:
                    TOXAPHENE (C10 H10 CL8, TECHNICAL CHLORINATED CAMPHENE, 67-69 PERCENT.   Waste name:
                    CHLORINE)


                    D016.   Waste code:
                    2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID).   Waste name:


                    D017.   Waste code:
                    2,4,5-TP SILVEX (2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOXYPROPIONIC ACID).   Waste name:


                    F001.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:.   Waste name:
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.


                    F002.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
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                    F003.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MIXTURES.


                    F004.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: CRESOLS, CRESYLIC ACID,.   Waste name:
                    AND NITROBENZENE; AND THE STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    SOLVENTS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A
                    TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, AND
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.


                    F005.   Waste code:
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:


                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.


                    P002.   Waste code:
                    1-ACETYL-2-THIOUREA (OR) ACETAMIDE, N-(AMINOTHIOXOMETHYL)-.   Waste name:


                    P003.   Waste code:
                    2-PROPENAL (OR) ACROLEIN.   Waste name:


                    P004.   Waste code:
                    1,4,5,8-DIMETHANONAPHTHALENE,.   Waste name:
                    1,2,3,4,10,10-HEXA-CHLORO-1,4,4A,5,8,8A,-HEXAHYDRO-, (1ALPHA, 4ALPHA,
                    4ABETA, 5ALPHA, 8ALPHA, 8ABETA)- (OR) ALDRIN


                    P005.   Waste code:
                    2-PROPEN-1-OL (OR) ALLYL ALCOHOL.   Waste name:


                    P008.   Waste code:
                    4-AMINOPYRIDINE (OR) 4-PYRIDINAMINE.   Waste name:


                    P009.   Waste code:
                    AMMONIUM PICRATE (R) (OR) PHENOL, 2,4,6-TRINITRO-, AMMONIUM SALT (R).   Waste name:


                    P010.   Waste code:
                    ARSENIC ACID H3ASO4.   Waste name:


                    P011.   Waste code:
                    ARSENIC OXIDE AS2O5 (OR) ARSENIC PENTOXIDE.   Waste name:


                    P012.   Waste code:
                    ARSENIC OXIDE AS2O3 (OR) ARSENIC TRIOXIDE.   Waste name:
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                    P014.   Waste code:
                    BENZENETHIOL (OR) THIOPHENOL.   Waste name:


                    P017.   Waste code:
                    2-PROPANONE, 1-BROMO- (OR) BROMOACETONE.   Waste name:


                    P018.   Waste code:
                    BRUCINE (OR) STRYCHNIDIN-10-ONE, 2,3-DIMETHOXY-.   Waste name:


                    P022.   Waste code:
                    CARBON DISULFIDE.   Waste name:


                    P023.   Waste code:
                    ACETALDEHYDE, CHLORO- (OR) CHLOROACETALDEHYDE.   Waste name:


                    P024.   Waste code:
                    BENZENAMINE, 4-CHLORO- (OR) P-CHLORANILINE.   Waste name:


                    P026.   Waste code:
                    1-(O-CHLOROPHENYL)THIOUREA (OR) THIOUREA, (2-CHLOROPHENYL)-.   Waste name:


                    P027.   Waste code:
                    3-CHLOROPROPIONITRILE (OR) PROPANENITRILE, 3-CHLORO-.   Waste name:


                    P028.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE, (CHLOROMETHYL)- (OR) BENZYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:


                    P030.   Waste code:
                    CYANIDES (SOLUBLE CYANIDE SALTS), NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.   Waste name:


                    P048.   Waste code:
                    2,4-DINITROPHENOL (OR) PHENOL, 2,4-DINITRO-.   Waste name:


                    P057.   Waste code:
                    ACETAMIDE, 2-FLUORO- (OR) FLUOROACETAMIDE.   Waste name:


                    P058.   Waste code:
                    ACETIC ACID, FLUORO-, SODIUM SALT (OR) FLUOROACETIC ACID, SODIUM SALT.   Waste name:


                    P064.   Waste code:
                    METHANE, ISOCYANATO- (OR) METHYL ISOCYANATE.   Waste name:


                    P065.   Waste code:
                    FULMINIC ACID, MERCURY(2+) SALT (R,T) (OR) MERCURY FULMINATE (R,T).   Waste name:


                    P068.   Waste code:
                    HYDRAZINE, METHYL- (OR) METHYL HYDRAZINE.   Waste name:


                    P070.   Waste code:
                    ALDICARB (OR) PROPANAL, 2-METHYL-2-(METHYLTHIO)-,.   Waste name:
                    O-[(METHYLAMINO)CARBONYL]OXIME


                    P072.   Waste code:
                    ALPHA-NAPHTHYLTHIOUREA (OR) THIOUREA, 1-NAPHTHALENYL-.   Waste name:


                    P076.   Waste code:
                    NITRIC OXIDE (OR) NITROGEN OXIDE NO.   Waste name:


                    P077.   Waste code:
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                    BENZENAMINE, 4-NITRO- (OR) P-NITROANILINE.   Waste name:


                    P087.   Waste code:
                    OSMIUM OXIDE OSO4, (T-4)- (OR) OSMIUM TETROXIDE.   Waste name:


                    P089.   Waste code:
                    PARATHION (OR) PHOSPHOROTHIOIC ACID, O,O-DIETHYL-O-(4-NITROPHENYL).   Waste name:
                    ESTER


                    P093.   Waste code:
                    PHENYLTHIOUREA (OR) THIOUREA, PHENYL-.   Waste name:


                    P098.   Waste code:
                    POTASSIUM CYANIDE (OR) POTASSIUM CYANIDE K(CN).   Waste name:


                    P105.   Waste code:
                    SODIUM AZIDE.   Waste name:


                    P106.   Waste code:


                    SODIUM CYANIDE (OR) SODIUM CYANIDE NA(CN).   Waste name:


                    P113.   Waste code:
                    THALLIC OXIDE (OR) THALLIUM OXIDE TL2O3.   Waste name:


                    P116.   Waste code:
                    HYDRAZINECARBOTHIOAMIDE (OR) THIOSEMICARBAZIDE.   Waste name:


                    P119.   Waste code:
                    AMMONIUM VANADATE (OR) VANADIC ACID, AMMONIUM SALT.   Waste name:


                    P120.   Waste code:
                    VANADIUM OXIDE V2O5 (OR) VANADIUM PENTOXIDE.   Waste name:


                    U001.   Waste code:
                    ACETALDEHYDE (I) (OR) ETHANAL (I).   Waste name:


                    U002.   Waste code:
                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:


                    U003.   Waste code:
                    ACETONITRILE (I,T).   Waste name:


                    U004.   Waste code:
                    ACETOPHENONE (OR) ETHANONE, 1-PHENYL-.   Waste name:


                    U006.   Waste code:
                    ACETYL CHLORIDE (C,R,T).   Waste name:


                    U007.   Waste code:
                    2-PROPENAMIDE (OR) ACRYLAMIDE.   Waste name:


                    U008.   Waste code:
                    2-PROPENOIC ACID (I) (OR) ACRYLIC ACID (I).   Waste name:


                    U009.   Waste code:
                    2-PROPENENITRILE (OR) ACRYLONITRILE.   Waste name:


                    U012.   Waste code:
                    ANILINE (I,T) (OR) BENZENAMINE (I,T).   Waste name:
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                    U017.   Waste code:
                    BENZAL CHLORIDE (OR) BENZENE, (DICHLOROMETHYL)-.   Waste name:


                    U019.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE (I,T).   Waste name:


                    U020.   Waste code:
                    BENZENESULFONIC ACID CHLORIDE (C,R) (OR) BENZENESULFONYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    (C,R)


                    U021.   Waste code:
                    [1,1’-BIPHENYL]-4,4’-DIAMINE (OR) BENZIDINE.   Waste name:


                    U029.   Waste code:
                    METHANE, BROMO- (OR) METHYL BROMIDE.   Waste name:


                    U031.   Waste code:
                    1-BUTANOL (I) (OR) N-BUTYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:


                    U034.   Waste code:
                    ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO- (OR) CHLORAL.   Waste name:


                    U036.   Waste code:
                    4,7-METHANO-1H-INDENE,.   Waste name:
                    1,2,4,5,6,7,8,8-OCTACHLORO-2,3,3A,4,7,7A-HEXAHYDRO- (OR) CHLORDANE,
                    ALPHA & GAMMA ISOMERS


                    U037.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE, CHLORO- (OR) CHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:


                    U042.   Waste code:
                    2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER (OR) ETHENE, (2-CHLOROETHOXY)-.   Waste name:


                    U043.   Waste code:
                    ETHENE, CHLORO- (OR) VINYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:


                    U044.   Waste code:
                    CHLOROFORM (OR) METHANE, TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:


                    U045.   Waste code:
                    METHANE, CHLORO- (I,T) (OR) METHYL CHLORIDE (I,T).   Waste name:


                    U046.   Waste code:
                    CHLOROMETHYL METHYL ETHER (OR) METHANE, CHLOROMETHOXY-.   Waste name:


                    U047.   Waste code:
                    BETA-CHLORONAPHTHALENE (OR) NAPHTHALENE, 2-CHLORO-.   Waste name:


                    U048.   Waste code:
                    O-CHLOROPHENOL (OR) PHENOL, 2-CHLORO-.   Waste name:


                    U052.   Waste code:
                    CRESOL (CRESYLIC ACID) (OR) PHENOL, METHYL-.   Waste name:


                    U053.   Waste code:
                    2-BUTENAL (OR) CROTONALDEHYDE.   Waste name:


                    U055.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE, (1-METHYLETHYL)- (I) (OR) CUMENE (I).   Waste name:
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                    U056.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE, HEXAHYDRO- (I) (OR) CYCLOHEXANE (I).   Waste name:


                    U057.   Waste code:
                    CYCLOHEXANONE (I).   Waste name:


                    U061.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE, 1,1’-(2,2,2-TRICHLOROETHYLIDENE)BIS[4-CHLORO- (OR) DDT.   Waste name:


                    U063.   Waste code:
                    DIBENZ[A,H]ANTHRACENE.   Waste name:


                    U067.   Waste code:


                    ETHANE, 1,2-DIBROMO- (OR) ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE.   Waste name:


                    U068.   Waste code:
                    METHANE, DIBROMO- (OR) METHYLENE BROMIDE.   Waste name:


                    U070.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE, 1,2-DICHLORO- (OR) O-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:


                    U071.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE, 1,3-DICHLORO- (OR) M-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:


                    U072.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE, 1,4-DICHLORO- (OR) P-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:


                    U074.   Waste code:
                    1,4-DICHLORO-2-BUTENE (I,T) (OR) 2-BUTENE, 1,4-DICHLORO- (I,T).   Waste name:


                    U075.   Waste code:
                    DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE (OR) METHANE, DICHLORODIFLUORO-.   Waste name:


                    U077.   Waste code:
                    ETHANE, 1,2-DICHLORO- (OR) ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE.   Waste name:


                    U078.   Waste code:
                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE (OR) ETHENE, 1,1-DICHLORO-.   Waste name:


                    U080.   Waste code:
                    METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE.   Waste name:


                    U081.   Waste code:
                    2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL (OR) PHENOL, 2,4-DICHLORO-.   Waste name:


                    U088.   Waste code:
                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIETHYL ESTER (OR) DIETHYL PHTHALATE.   Waste name:


                    U092.   Waste code:
                    DIMETHYLAMINE (I) (OR) METHANAMINE, N-METHYL- (I).   Waste name:


                    U093.   Waste code:
                    BENZENAMINE, N,N-DIMETHYL-4-(PHENYLAZO)- (OR).   Waste name:
                    P-DIMETHYLAMINOAZOBENZENE


                    U098.   Waste code:
                    1,1-DIMETHYLHYDRAZINE (OR) HYDRAZINE, 1,1-DIMETHYL-.   Waste name:


                    U099.   Waste code:
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                    1,2-DIMETHYLHYDRAZINE (OR) HYDRAZINE, 1,2-DIPHENYL-.   Waste name:


                    U102.   Waste code:
                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIMETHYL ESTER (OR) DIMETHYL PHTHALATE.   Waste name:


                    U103.   Waste code:
                    DIMETHYL SULFATE (OR) SULFURIC ACID, DIMETHYL ESTER.   Waste name:


                    U105.   Waste code:
                    2,4-DINITROTOLUENE (OR) BENZENE, 1-METHYL-2,4-DINITRO-.   Waste name:


                    U106.   Waste code:
                    2,6-DINITROTOLUENE (OR) BENZENE, 2-METHYL-1,3-DINITRO-.   Waste name:


                    U108.   Waste code:
                    1,4-DIETHYLENEOXIDE (OR) 1,4-DIOXANE.   Waste name:


                    U109.   Waste code:
                    1,2-DIPHENYLHYDRAZINE (OR) HYDRAZINE, 1,2-DIPHENYL-.   Waste name:


                    U112.   Waste code:
                    ACETIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (I) (OR) ETHYL ACETATE (I).   Waste name:


                    U115.   Waste code:
                    ETHYLENE OXIDE (I,T) (OR) OXIRANE (I,T).   Waste name:


                    U117.   Waste code:
                    ETHANE, 1,1’-OXYBIS-(I) (OR) ETHYL ETHER (I).   Waste name:


                    U119.   Waste code:
                    ETHYL METHANESULFONATE (OR) METHANESULFONIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER.   Waste name:


                    U121.   Waste code:
                    METHANE, TRICHLOROFLUORO- (OR) TRICHLOROMONOFLUOROMETHANE.   Waste name:


                    U122.   Waste code:
                    FORMALDEHYDE.   Waste name:


                    U123.   Waste code:
                    FORMIC ACID (C,T).   Waste name:


                    U124.   Waste code:
                    FURAN (I) (OR) FURFURAN (I).   Waste name:


                    U125.   Waste code:
                    2-FURANCARBOXALDEHYDE (I) (OR) FURFURAL (I).   Waste name:


                    U129.   Waste code:
                    CYCLOHEXANE, 1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXACHLORO-, (1ALPHA, 2ALPHA, 3BETA, 4ALPHA,.   Waste name:
                    5ALPHA, 6BETA)- (OR) LINDANE


                    U133.   Waste code:
                    HYDRAZINE (R,T).   Waste name:


                    U138.   Waste code:
                    METHANE, IODO- (OR) METHYL IODIDE.   Waste name:


                    U140.   Waste code:
                    1-PROPANOL, 2-METHYL- (I,T) (OR) ISOBUTYL ALCOHOL (I,T).   Waste name:
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                    U144.   Waste code:
                    ACETIC ACID, LEAD(2+) SALT (OR) LEAD ACETATE.   Waste name:


                    U145.   Waste code:
                    LEAD PHOSPHATE (OR) PHOSPHORIC ACID, LEAD(2+) SALT (2:3).   Waste name:


                    U146.   Waste code:
                    LEAD SUBACETATE (OR) LEAD, BIS(ACETATO-O)TETRAHYDROXYTRI-.   Waste name:


                    U147.   Waste code:
                    2,5-FURANDIONE (OR) MALEIC ANHYDRIDE.   Waste name:


                    U150.   Waste code:
                    L-PHENYLALANINE, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) MELPHALAN.   Waste name:


                    U151.   Waste code:
                    MERCURY.   Waste name:


                    U154.   Waste code:
                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:


                    U159.   Waste code:
                    2-BUTANONE (I,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE (MEK) (I,T).   Waste name:


                    U161.   Waste code:
                    4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (I) (OR) METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE (I) (OR).   Waste name:
                    PENTANOL, 4-METHYL-


                    U162.   Waste code:
                    2-PROPENOIC ACID, 2-METHYL-, METHYL ESTER (I,T) (OR) METHYL.   Waste name:
                    METHACRYLATE (I,T)


                    U165.   Waste code:
                    NAPHTHALENE.   Waste name:


                    U167.   Waste code:
                    1-NAPTHALENAMINE (OR) ALPHA-NAPHTHYLAMINE.   Waste name:


                    U168.   Waste code:
                    2-NAPTHALENAMINE (OR) BETA-NAPHTHYLAMINE.   Waste name:


                    U169.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE, NITRO- (OR) NITROBENZENE (I,T).   Waste name:


                    U170.   Waste code:
                    P-NITROPHENOL (I,T) (OR) PHENOL, 4-NITRO-.   Waste name:


                    U184.   Waste code:
                    ETHANE, PENTACHLORO- (OR) PENTACHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:


                    U188.   Waste code:
                    PHENOL.   Waste name:


                    U190.   Waste code:
                    1,3-ISOBENZOFURANDIONE (OR) PHTHALIC ANHYDRIDE.   Waste name:


                    U194.   Waste code:
                    1-PROPANAMINE (I,T) (OR) N-PROPYLAMINE (I,T).   Waste name:
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                    U196.   Waste code:
                    PYRIDINE.   Waste name:


                    U197.   Waste code:
                    2,5-CYCLOHEXADIENE-1,4-DIONE (OR) P-BENZOQUINONE.   Waste name:


                    U201.   Waste code:


                    1,3-BENZENEDIOL (OR) RESORCINOL.   Waste name:


                    U202.   Waste code:
                    1,2-BENZISOTHIAZOL-3(2H)-ONE, 1,1-DIOXIDE, & SALTS (OR) SACCHARIN, &.   Waste name:
                    SALTS


                    U204.   Waste code:
                    SELENIOUS ACID (OR) SELENIUM DIOXIDE.   Waste name:


                    U211.   Waste code:
                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (OR) METHANE, TETRACHLORO-.   Waste name:


                    U213.   Waste code:
                    FURAN, TETRAHYDRO-(I) (OR) TETRAHYDROFURAN (I).   Waste name:


                    U214.   Waste code:
                    ACETIC ACID, THALLIUM(1+) SALT (OR) THALLIUM(I) ACETATE.   Waste name:


                    U215.   Waste code:
                    CARBONIC ACID, DITHALLIUM(1+) SALT (OR) THALLIUM(I) CARBONATE.   Waste name:


                    U216.   Waste code:
                    THALLIUM CHLORIDE TLCL (OR) THALLIUM(I) CHLORIDE.   Waste name:


                    U217.   Waste code:
                    NITRIC ACID, THALLIUM(1+) SALT (OR) THALLIUM(I) NITRATE.   Waste name:


                    U218.   Waste code:
                    ETHANETHIOAMIDE (OR) THIOACETAMIDE.   Waste name:


                    U219.   Waste code:
                    THIOUREA.   Waste name:


                    U220.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE.   Waste name:


                    U221.   Waste code:
                    BENZENEDIAMINE, AR-METHYL- (OR) TOLUENEDIAMINE.   Waste name:


                    U222.   Waste code:
                    BENZENAMINE, 2-METHYL-, HYDROCHLORIDE (OR) O-TOLUIDINE HYDROCHLORIDE.   Waste name:


                    U225.   Waste code:
                    BROMOFORM (OR) METHANE, TRIBROMO-.   Waste name:


                    U226.   Waste code:
                    ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLORO- (OR) METHYL CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:


                    U227.   Waste code:
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE (OR) ETHANE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:


                    U228.   Waste code:
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                    ETHENE, TRICHLORO- (OR) TRICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:


                    U238.   Waste code:
                    CARBAMIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (OR) ETHYL CARBAMATE (URETHANE).   Waste name:


                    U239.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T) (OR) XYLENE (I).   Waste name:


Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    03/09/2005Date violation determined:
                    08/28/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    09/29/2005    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    908469    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    03/09/2005Date violation determined:
                    08/28/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    08/28/2006    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    398666    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    03/20/1991Date violation determined:
                    02/04/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


Evaluation Action Summary:
                    08/28/2006Evaluation date:
                    NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
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                    06/01/2005Evaluation date:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:


                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:


                    03/28/2005Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    03/09/2005Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    08/28/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:


                    03/21/1991Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    02/04/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    03/20/1991Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


                    03/20/1991Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    02/04/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    StateEvaluation lead agency:


ICIS:
                         02-2005-7115Enforcement Action ID:
                         110046539493FRS ID:
                         University of Puerto Rico Mayaguez CampusAction Name:
                         UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO MAYAGUEZ CAMPUSFacility Name:
                         252 ALFONSO VALDEZ BLVDFacility Address:
                         MAYAGUEZ, PR 00680
                         RCRA 3008A AO For Comp And/Or PenaltyEnforcement Action Type:
                         MAYAGUEZFacility County:
                         RCRAINFOProgram System Acronym:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         3008AEA Type Code:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         Not reportedLatitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedLongitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         PRD987367620Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:


                         UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO MAYAGUEZ CAMPUSFacility Name:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                         252 ALFONSO VALDEZ BLVDAddress:
                         NTribal Indicator:


                         NoFed Facility:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:


                         UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO MAYAGUEZ CAMPUSFacility Name:
                         252 ALFONSO VALDEZ BLVDAddress:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:


NY MANIFEST:
                         USACountry:
                         PRD987367620EPA ID:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         ESTACION COLEGIALLocation Address 1:
                         BPCode:
                         Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                         Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                         MAYAGUEZALocation City:
                         PRLocation State:
                         00681Location Zip:
                         5000Location Zip 4:


NY MANIFEST:
                         PRD987367620EPAID:
                         RECINTO UNIVERSITARIO DE MAYAGUEZMailing Name:
                         N/SMailing Contact:
                         ESTACION COLEGIALMailing Address 1:
                         Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                         MAYAGUEZMailing City:
                         PRMailing State:
                         00681Mailing Zip:
                         5000Mailing Zip 4:
                         USAMailing Country:
                         7878324040Mailing Phone:


NY MANIFEST:
                         Not reportedDocument ID:
                         Not reportedManifest Status:
                         Not reportedseq:
                         2010Year:
                         PRD090220732Trans1 State ID:
                         PRD090559360Trans2 State ID:
                         10/20/2010Generator Ship Date:
                         10/20/2010Trans1 Recv Date:
                         10/26/2010Trans2 Recv Date:
                         12/06/2010TSD Site Recv Date:
                         Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                         Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                         PRD987367620Generator EPA ID:
                         Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                         Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                         NYD049836679TSDF ID 1:
                         Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                         007558703JJKManifest Tracking Number:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                         NImport Indicator:


                         NExport Indicator:
                         NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                         NDiscr Type Indicator:
                         NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                         NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                         NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                         Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                         H132MGMT Method Type Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         2200.0Quantity:
                         P - PoundsUnits:
                         4.0Number of Containers:
                         DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                         T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                         1.0Specific Gravity:
                         D009Waste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code 1_2:
                         Not reportedWaste Code 1_3:
                         Not reportedWaste Code 1_4:
                         Not reportedWaste Code 1_5:
                         Not reportedWaste Code 1_6:


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
9 additional NY_MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.


NJ MANIFEST:
                              PRD987367620EPA Id:
                              P.O. BOX 9004Mail Address:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Mail City/State/Zip:
                              7872653875Facility Phone:
                              Not reportedEmergency Phone:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              Not reportedSIC Code:
                              00County:
                              00Municipal:
                              Not reportedPrevious EPA Id:
                              XGen Flag:
                              Not reportedTrans Flag:
                              Not reportedTSDF Flag:
                              Not reportedName Change:
                              Not reportedDate Change:


Manifest:
                              000003276VESManifest Number:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              07/08/2009Date Shipped:
                              NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                              PRD987381746Transporter EPA ID:


 Page: 19



http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OX56n07OYmJXbYo5kQz3OffnxF40w1375tRAnkRYbtKmE4MJHoC9d4CbHC1YbdvoqD731XZkJaEQAa5zU.d4wbpOjwOfkFQfEdv50SpxLhRFWAO4gQB3dZ8ww.W1orx3URsBtKE5gVstrlJRYho69klnoPQkFU8Ry3z6Z.8O4DIXo5.5vw93s9wnzZb0fuT70He9cQ9YCjJmHcGJv7i3EpJby5jYvvpoB7HAFh4kfXhQvl3zfbR4K1NOi4zfkuHf0uY5uAbxVMEFAdI4mXI4TfFw4FT1SYW37OUAuGN5TMItdFFRuhX6FY.O1CVX9gf5QrV4gurn0De0Ydj75DL3DfjYPKPmLqvJydO7KsHbMDwYWMroqsTC.hikHy7QMBoz8vHCsS.OvepfiUAfBCa3Ro1xLGxFQFg4sIw9XGjwnLp1faA380S3qXS555VtzDPRcOe4MilnMLskLXnRm6e2jLRbQKKtalDKYjo5TFeEMRY49J3Mtz.vHwzHxefo9PACMso6ZAmOpdsXVHf53UF41lynqIY0dz17pXU3SHOYQZ7mCFZJ9zt4oaJbSZvYFm1oXAB3V3.kpMNQKJ3zGAe3XtkO5y0fUkafirl3T7Px1O8FZ8Y45pG7GQNw7lU1jmU3xxe6QKP5xawtQajRhRI4LQknULZkd6VRvjQ3ugBbAUjtu7XKwlE4hTvE9744YROMonO4ikOHu0oochmCtxn3

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OX56n07OYmJXbYo5kQz3OffnxF40w1375tRAnkRYbtKmE4MJHoC9d4CbHC1YbdvoqD731XZkJaEQAa5zU.d4wbpOjwOfkFQfEdv50SpxLhRFWAO4gQB3dZ8ww.W1orx3URsBtKE5gVstrlJRYho69klnoPQkFU8Ry3z6Z.8O4DIXo5.5vw93s9wnzZb0fuT70He9cQ9YCjJmHcGJv7i3EpJby5jYvvpoB7HAFh4kfXhQvl3zfbR4K1NOi4zfkuHf0uY5uAbxVMEFAdI4mXI4TfFw4FT1SYW37OUAuGN5TMItdFFRuhX6FY.O1CVX9gf5QrV4gurn0De0Ydj75DL3DfjYPKPmLqvJydO7KsHbMDwYWMroqsTC.hikHy7QMBoz8vHCsS.OvepfiUAfBCa3Ro1xLGxFQFg4sIw9XGjwnLp1faA380S3qXS555VtzDPRcOe4MilnMLskLXnRm6e2jLRbQKKtalDKYjo5TFeEMRY49J3Mtz.vHwzHxefo9PACMso6ZAmOpdsXVHf53UF41lynqIY0dz17pXU3SHOYQZ7mCFZJ9zt4oaJbSZvYFm1oXAB3V3.kpMNQKJ3zGAe3XtkO5y0fUkafirl3T7Px1O8FZ8Y45pG7GQNw7lU1jmU3xxe6QKP5xawtQajRhRI4LQknULZkd6VRvjQ3ugBbAUjtu7XKwlE4hTvE9744YROMonO4ikOHu0oochmCtxn3





MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              PR0000939678Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              NJD071629976Transporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              07/08/2009Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              07/09/2009Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              07/14/2009Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              07/27/2009Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              07/27/2009Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:


Waste:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              60 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D004Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              240 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              520 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              120 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:


                              F003Waste Code:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              H141Hand Code:
                              60 PQuantity:


                              003090144JJKManifest Number:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              12/31/2007Date Shipped:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              NJD054126164Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              12/31/2007Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              01/04/2008Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              01/15/2008Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              01/15/2008Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:


                              NJA5322152Manifest Number:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              06/22/2006Date Shipped:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:


                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:


 Page: 21







MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
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                              06/22/2006Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              06/30/2006Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              07/20/2006Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              08250621Data Entry Number:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:


                              008317137JJKManifest Number:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              3/8/2011Date Shipped:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              NJD054126164Transporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:


                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
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                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:


Waste:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              5.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D006Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              40.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              P096Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D005Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:


                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              20.00 PoundsQuantity:
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Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              20.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              20.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D009Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              20.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              25.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              006234865JJKManifest Number:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              07/23/2010Date Shipped:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              NJD054126164Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              07/23/2010Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              07/30/2010Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              08/17/2010Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:


                              08/18/2010Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:


 Page: 24







MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:


Waste:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              F002Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              30 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D006Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              10 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              H061Hand Code:
                              10 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              180 PQuantity:


                              008557941JJKManifest Number:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              2/21/2013Date Shipped:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:


                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
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                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:


Waste:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedHand Code:
                              45.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedHand Code:
                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001 F005Waste Code:
                              Not reportedHand Code:
                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              003090145JJKManifest Number:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              12/31/2007Date Shipped:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              NJD054126164Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              12/31/2007Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              01/04/2008Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              01/15/2008Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:


                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              01/15/2008Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
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                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:


                              011013979JJKManifest Number:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              8/12/2013Date Shipped:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:


                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:


Waste:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001 F005Waste Code:
                              Not reportedHand Code:
                              100.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D006Waste Code:
                              Not reportedHand Code:
                              75.00 PoundsQuantity:
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                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001 D008Waste Code:
                              Not reportedHand Code:
                              90.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedHand Code:
                              90.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              008317136JJKManifest Number:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              3/8/2011Date Shipped:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              NJD054126164Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:


                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:


Waste:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              385.00 gallonsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
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                              H061Hand Code:
                              250.00 gallonsQuantity:


                              008557875JJKManifest Number:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              9/2/2011Date Shipped:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              NJD054126164Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:


                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:


Waste:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              H061Hand Code:
                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              50.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              11.00 PoundsQuantity:
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                              NJA5261984Manifest Number:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              12/29/2005Date Shipped:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              12/29/2005Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              12/30/2005Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              01/10/2006Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:


                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              02240621Data Entry Number:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:


                              000081944VESManifest Number:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              06/14/2007Date Shipped:
                              NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                              PRD987381746Transporter EPA ID:
                              PR0000939678Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              NJD000692061Transporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              06/14/2007Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              06/18/2007Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              06/18/2007Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              07/06/2007Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
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                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              07/11/2007Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:


Waste:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              F002Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              240 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D004Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              60 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D006Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              15 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              15 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D003Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              5 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              240 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D009Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              40 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
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                              D002Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              350 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              30 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              F002Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              120 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D008Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              120 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              60 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D003Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              40 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D003Waste Code:


                              H14Hand Code:
                              35 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D009Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              10 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              U044Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              350 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              15 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              U213Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              60 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              10 PQuantity:
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                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D009Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              15 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              U002Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              240 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              P022Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              10 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              240 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              1080 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              F003Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              60 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              F003Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              120 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              60 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D003Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              10 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              F003Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              960 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D003Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              60 PQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              U188Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              75 PQuantity:
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                              NJA5322155Manifest Number:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              06/22/2006Date Shipped:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              06/22/2006Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              06/30/2006Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              07/20/2006Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:


                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              08250621Data Entry Number:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:


                              008557874JJKManifest Number:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              9/2/2011Date Shipped:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              NJD054126164Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
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                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:


Waste:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:


                              D001Waste Code:
                              H061Hand Code:
                              880.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              880.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              880.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              006234867JJKManifest Number:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              07/23/2010Date Shipped:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              NJD054126164Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              07/23/2010Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              07/30/2010Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              08/17/2010Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
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                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              08/18/2010Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:


Waste:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:


                              D002Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              110 GQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              H061Hand Code:
                              55 GQuantity:


                              000081945VESManifest Number:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              06/14/2007Date Shipped:
                              NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                              PRD987381746Transporter EPA ID:
                              PR0000939678Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              NJD000692061Transporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              06/14/2007Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              06/15/2007Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              06/18/2007Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              07/02/2007Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              07/02/2007Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
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                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:


Waste:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              H14Hand Code:
                              10 PQuantity:


                              008557895JJKManifest Number:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              10/26/2011Date Shipped:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              NJD054126164Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
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                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:


Waste:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              H061Hand Code:
                              35.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:


                              U188Waste Code:
                              H061Hand Code:
                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              10.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              011013912JJKManifest Number:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              3/26/2013Date Shipped:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:


 Page: 38







MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:


Waste:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedHand Code:
                              760.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              Not reportedManifest Year:


                              D001 F003Waste Code:
                              Not reportedHand Code:
                              1,700.00 PoundsQuantity:


                              011014002JJKManifest Number:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              8/12/2013Date Shipped:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 2 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedDate Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
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                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:


Waste:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:
                              D001 F003Waste Code:
                              Not reportedHand Code:
                              110.00 gallonsQuantity:


                              NJA5261981Manifest Number:
                              PRD987367620EPA ID:
                              12/29/2005Date Shipped:
                              NJD002200046TSDF EPA ID:
                              PRD090220732Transporter EPA ID:


                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              12/29/2005Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              12/30/2005Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              01/10/2006Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              02240621Data Entry Number:
                              MAYAGUEZ 00680Was Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
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A6 RCRA NonGen / NLRMAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTER 1000982152


SSE FINDS252 POST ST N PR0000967851


< 1/8 ECHOMAYAGUEZ, PR  00680


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
16 ft.


0.044 mi.
233 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster A


RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    01/01/2008Date form received by agency:
                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTERFacility name:
                    252 POST ST NFacility address:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00680
                    PR0000967851EPA ID:
                    PO BOX 363041Mailing address:
                    SAN JUAN, PR 009363041
                    Not reportedContact:
                    PO BOX 363041Contact address:
                    SAN JUAN, PR 009363041
                    USContact country:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTER SEOwner/operator name:
                    PO BOX 363041Owner/operator address:
                    SAN JUAN, PR 00936
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    (787) 763-1152Owner/operator telephone:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    01/01/1600Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTER SEOwner/operator name:
                    PO BOX 363041Owner/operator address:
                    SAN JUAN, PR 00936
                    USOwner/operator country:


                    (787) 763-1152Owner/operator telephone:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    01/01/1600Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
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                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


Historical Generators:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:
                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTERSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:


                    07/08/1999Date form received by agency:
                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTERSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:


                    12/07/1994Date form received by agency:
                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTERSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    D000.   Waste code:
                    Not Defined.   Waste name:


                    D008.   Waste code:
                    LEAD.   Waste name:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


FINDS:


                    110004888505Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1000982152Envid:
                                   110004888505Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004888505DFR URL:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69be661H9aiMblHle0CE3bII6xxv133sHIugA4nSavFoifxCM5uy9qhKlJcZHwaclBZp3gup0af4CDvcENl4483BbmwNIwyPIECb5VxSxLnNxCGlvlzD3BNI33Ku3PH4sjV7ByHpI84QuFgAgsko6LrP4nRKnnQ0S36N6glK94QRbFTVe87r3sS46cuu1gdMHlAu9RvRaUgaiPFIMmQD3TtjlvNeHEJklAUaAA7B0nktCBDhECAU4Td7bbTBI6pKIyW353UAxSQYx5ESvO9T4KiO3Ljl3hG7s0StA.6kIFvFuS06gDK563ld9IzebziDevxz48gA6Wdn1m5rH8jB39yYaWhLigE6MAC37U9VlMxoHHL8ltmCCTbn0k8JCObfEZ4KC7l6bISlIWJMIc4.3QOWxB6Hxf4OvLrz9U053l153VhGsq1P3Gl9IS1guU7pgKWq4x9T4hWUn5RhSccF29J9vz7KFIX6o0Fv5At7fNlyxRAGCiqQvLlM5IgruownyeQb6Kuo9RQZbLcueEio4Ap36Zgc1pPkHXkG3QQwaz5EiZy4MCs94T77l5b6H5Ftlbz03Uwa0aOMC4AYExmM31nXbYhhIL0PI1Xt3dpVxGXbxYX5vAeECtQO3InS35HxsnUtBeuXIijNuFc3gcCl5hQm4eRCnbrfSb.Y4TO7vKasFpZyodH98Irffv.hxtViCiwR5fsS5pzVuQrXy86s3

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69be661H9aiMblHle0CE3bII6xxv133sHIugA4nSavFoifxCM5uy9qhKlJcZHwaclBZp3gup0af4CDvcENl4483BbmwNIwyPIECb5VxSxLnNxCGlvlzD3BNI33Ku3PH4sjV7ByHpI84QuFgAgsko6LrP4nRKnnQ0S36N6glK94QRbFTVe87r3sS46cuu1gdMHlAu9RvRaUgaiPFIMmQD3TtjlvNeHEJklAUaAA7B0nktCBDhECAU4Td7bbTBI6pKIyW353UAxSQYx5ESvO9T4KiO3Ljl3hG7s0StA.6kIFvFuS06gDK563ld9IzebziDevxz48gA6Wdn1m5rH8jB39yYaWhLigE6MAC37U9VlMxoHHL8ltmCCTbn0k8JCObfEZ4KC7l6bISlIWJMIc4.3QOWxB6Hxf4OvLrz9U053l153VhGsq1P3Gl9IS1guU7pgKWq4x9T4hWUn5RhSccF29J9vz7KFIX6o0Fv5At7fNlyxRAGCiqQvLlM5IgruownyeQb6Kuo9RQZbLcueEio4Ap36Zgc1pPkHXkG3QQwaz5EiZy4MCs94T77l5b6H5Ftlbz03Uwa0aOMC4AYExmM31nXbYhhIL0PI1Xt3dpVxGXbxYX5vAeECtQO3InS35HxsnUtBeuXIijNuFc3gcCl5hQm4eRCnbrfSb.Y4TO7vKasFpZyodH98Irffv.hxtViCiwR5fsS5pzVuQrXy86s3






MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A7 RCRA NonGen / NLRMAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTER 1000982153
SSE 252 POST ST N PR0000969519
< 1/8 MAYAGUEZ, PR  00680


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
16 ft.


0.044 mi.
233 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster A


RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    01/01/2008Date form received by agency:
                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTERFacility name:
                    252 POST ST NFacility address:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00680
                    PR0000969519EPA ID:
                    PO BOX 363041Mailing address:
                    SAN JUAN, PR 009363041
                    Not reportedContact:
                    PO BOX 363041Contact address:
                    SAN JUAN, PR 009363041
                    USContact country:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTER S EOwner/operator name:
                    PO BOX 363041Owner/operator address:
                    SAN JUAN, PR 00936
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    (787) 763-1152Owner/operator telephone:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    01/01/1600Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTER S EOwner/operator name:
                    PO BOX 363041Owner/operator address:
                    SAN JUAN, PR 00936
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    (787) 763-1152Owner/operator telephone:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    01/01/1600Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:


                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
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                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


Historical Generators:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:
                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTERSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:


                    07/25/1995Date form received by agency:
                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTERSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:


                    NONE.   Waste code:
                    None.   Waste name:


                    12/07/1994Date form received by agency:
                    MAYAGUEZ SHOPPING CENTERSite name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    D000.   Waste code:
                    Not Defined.   Waste name:


                    D008.   Waste code:
                    LEAD.   Waste name:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:
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D15 RCRA-CESQGKMART #3882 1001120630


South FINDSPR RD #2 KM 149.5 PRR000003558


1/8-1/4 ECHOMAYAGUEZ, PR  00680


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
12 ft.


0.241 mi.
1273 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D


RCRA-CESQG:
                    08/17/2015Date form received by agency:
                    KMART #3882Facility name:
                    PR RD #2 KM 149.5Facility address:
                    W SIDE OF PROPERTY
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00680
                    PRR000003558EPA ID:
                    BEVERLY RD - B5-348AMailing address:
                    HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60179
                    ROBYN A WESTContact:
                    BEVERLY RD - B5-348AContact address:
                    HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60179
                    USContact country:
                    (847) 286-0037Contact telephone:
                    ROBYN.WEST@SEARSHC.COMContact email:
                    02EPA Region:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely


                    hazardous waste


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    KMART HOLDINGSOwner/operator name:
                    BEVERLY RD - A2-238AOwner/operator address:
                    HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60179
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    11/03/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    SERITAGE KMT FINANCE LLCOwner/operator name:
                    BEVERLY RDOwner/operator address:
                    HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60179
                    USOwner/operator country:
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                    (847) 286-2500Owner/operator telephone:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    07/07/2015Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    KMART HOLDINGSOwner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    11/03/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    KMART OPERATIONS LLCOwner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    07/07/2015Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:


                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:


                    D002.   Waste code:
                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:


                    D005.   Waste code:
                    BARIUM.   Waste name:


                    D006.   Waste code:
                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:


                    D007.   Waste code:
                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:


                    D008.   Waste code:
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                    LEAD.   Waste name:


                    D011.   Waste code:
                    SILVER.   Waste name:


                    D016.   Waste code:
                    2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID).   Waste name:


                    D035.   Waste code:
                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:


                    P001.   Waste code:
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3  (OR) WARFARIN, &
                    SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3 


                    P075.   Waste code:
                    NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &.   Waste name:
                    SALTS


Historical Generators:
                    01/01/2008Date form received by agency:
                    KMART #3882Site name:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:
                    KMART #3882Site name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:


                    11/10/2005Date form received by agency:
                    KMART #3882Site name:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:


                    D009.   Waste code:


                    MERCURY.   Waste name:


                    07/08/1999Date form received by agency:
                    KMART 3882Site name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:


                    06/10/1996Date form received by agency:
                    KMART 3882Site name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    D000.   Waste code:
                    Not Defined.   Waste name:


                    D011.   Waste code:
                    SILVER.   Waste name:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


Evaluation Action Summary:
                    05/05/2015Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
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                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:


FINDS:


                    110007817657Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1001120630Envid:
                                   110007817657Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007817657DFR URL:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6HcR6zmdHqgccrOzR9qM3CqNzSo6mcJ1d9BoAh3xq5vYgdOdczEc9xVNrapaOqZizqVv3F5i9ziEqE5uMKNm4T.rC3DMqnKtNSTw5lSmSKaboJZS6XmE3hH6c6kbJhU71r1VBW.O9r5hBweqom.Y6wgzh0gI3pOyxaOK6ytPHKXXcSRFRTST3r8dzxZ4mAWYdNNX9bf5qdfDgjppcCoE36BRreVMOdkhzvQFAMJF9rrjqKyHMSiU43QlCoQ.qW0pNhM35s9RShCSonXY6SUY4..ickDPJ3r91DEbAIlv9syjB89IoN9b6hriHQOScOUkRBzU4MKoz0bMmOZRdvEq3sdDqa84gLghcVjc7amLrLb.OAp1zPyaCipa9kjuqPI6M0d5CjfQCUqUqRyBNKzk3BRGS6WRoHUz6JdH9xeHcVsjJwzp1gXO3SdT9umWBkZIoBrg4V7Lhb6I3TPuxXs42cnE5H0av9g3YVVT5liqdevgO557d7VdvsQ1zwBQEexrcYCU6wnYHzJQcln0Rpqc4E76zwremR7rd9qP3uFiq0M1g0J4cEKm44O1rfMhOWU3zrAS3Esd9yA5qQK3MIaS3W.vC0IJqHuKNgcS4xgYScNao1Ua6xKT4i9OcOYRJWnw1TE05zw69aJLBt9ToaKl3rfXhTE034kzxSsN9FUb5wshvnovYVmr6rXIdJSlOZ0NdfVy3NgjzmiMEZgucFBf3

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6HcR6zmdHqgccrOzR9qM3CqNzSo6mcJ1d9BoAh3xq5vYgdOdczEc9xVNrapaOqZizqVv3F5i9ziEqE5uMKNm4T.rC3DMqnKtNSTw5lSmSKaboJZS6XmE3hH6c6kbJhU71r1VBW.O9r5hBweqom.Y6wgzh0gI3pOyxaOK6ytPHKXXcSRFRTST3r8dzxZ4mAWYdNNX9bf5qdfDgjppcCoE36BRreVMOdkhzvQFAMJF9rrjqKyHMSiU43QlCoQ.qW0pNhM35s9RShCSonXY6SUY4..ickDPJ3r91DEbAIlv9syjB89IoN9b6hriHQOScOUkRBzU4MKoz0bMmOZRdvEq3sdDqa84gLghcVjc7amLrLb.OAp1zPyaCipa9kjuqPI6M0d5CjfQCUqUqRyBNKzk3BRGS6WRoHUz6JdH9xeHcVsjJwzp1gXO3SdT9umWBkZIoBrg4V7Lhb6I3TPuxXs42cnE5H0av9g3YVVT5liqdevgO557d7VdvsQ1zwBQEexrcYCU6wnYHzJQcln0Rpqc4E76zwremR7rd9qP3uFiq0M1g0J4cEKm44O1rfMhOWU3zrAS3Esd9yA5qQK3MIaS3W.vC0IJqHuKNgcS4xgYScNao1Ua6xKT4i9OcOYRJWnw1TE05zw69aJLBt9ToaKl3rfXhTE034kzxSsN9FUb5wshvnovYVmr6rXIdJSlOZ0NdfVy3NgjzmiMEZgucFBf3
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17 RCRA NonGen / NLROIL ENERGY SYSTEMS INC 1001225396


WNW EPA WATCH LISTCARR 341 KM 1.0 AVE JOSE PRR000008524


1/8-1/4 ICISMAYAGUEZ, PR  00681


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
4 ft.


0.243 mi.
1284 ft.


RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    10/04/2011Date form received by agency:
                    OIL ENERGY SYSTEMS INCFacility name:
                    CARR 341 KM 1.0 AVE JOSEFacility address:
                    GONZALEZ CLEMENTE
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00681
                    PRR000008524EPA ID:
                    PO BOX 711Mailing address:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00681
                    JOSE A GONZALEZContact:
                    PO BOX 711Contact address:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00681
                    USContact country:
                    (787) 832-5790Contact telephone:
                    J.GONZALEZAMADOR@GMAIL.COMContact email:
                    02EPA Region:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    PETRO WEST INCOwner/operator name:
                    PO BOX 1256Owner/operator address:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00681
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    (787) 834-0555Owner/operator telephone:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    01/01/1600Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    ROBIN D GONZALEZOwner/operator name:
                    PO BOX 711Owner/operator address:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00681
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    (787) 832-5790Owner/operator telephone:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    01/15/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    JOSE A GONZALEZOwner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:


                    Not reported
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
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                    01/15/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    PETRO WEST INCOwner/operator name:
                    PO BOX 1256Owner/operator address:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00681
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    (787) 834-0555Owner/operator telephone:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    01/01/1600Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              YesUsed oil processor:
                              YesUser oil refiner:
                              YesUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              YesUsed oil transfer facility:
                              YesUsed oil transporter:


Historical Generators:
                    01/01/2008Date form received by agency:
                    OIL ENERGY SYSTEMSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:


                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:
                    OIL ENERGY SYSTEMSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:


                    02/13/1998Date form received by agency:
                    OIL ENERGY SYSTEMSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:


                    X001.   Waste code:
                    WASTE OILS.   Waste name:


Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Used Oil - Processors and Re-refinersArea of violation:
                    02/02/2010Date violation determined:
                    10/03/2012Date achieved compliance:


                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    10/03/2012    Enforcement action date:
                    Action Satisfied (Case Closed)    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/03/2012    Enf. disp. status date:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
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                    15490    Final penalty amount:
                    10340    Paid penalty amount:


                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
                    Used Oil - Processors and Re-refinersArea of violation:
                    02/02/2010Date violation determined:
                    10/03/2012Date achieved compliance:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    08/11/2011    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    48188    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:


Evaluation Action Summary:
                    10/03/2012Evaluation date:
                    NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:


                    03/03/2011Evaluation date:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:


                    03/02/2011Evaluation date:
                    FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:


                    02/02/2010Evaluation date:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    Used Oil - Processors and Re-refinersArea of violation:
                    10/03/2012Date achieved compliance:
                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:


EPA WATCH LIST:
                    PRR000008524Facility ID:
                    RCRA FacilitiesProgram:
                    December 2012 Watch ListList date:


ICIS:
                         02-2011-7107Enforcement Action ID:
                         110007820974FRS ID:


                         Oil Energy Systems, Inc.Action Name:
                         OIL ENERGY SYSTEMS INCFacility Name:
                         CARR 341 KM 1.0 AVE JOSEFacility Address:
                         MAYAGUEZ, PR 00681
                         RCRA 3008A AO For Comp And/Or PenaltyEnforcement Action Type:
                         MAYAGUEZFacility County:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
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                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         3008AEA Type Code:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         18.216959Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         -67.157573Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         3400012139Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:


                         OIL ENERGY SYSTEMS INCFacility Name:
                         CARR 341 KM 1.0 AVE JOSEAddress:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:


                         OIL ENERGY SYSTEMS INCFacility Name:
                         CARR 341 KM 1.0 AVE JOSEAddress:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:
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10 RCRA-LQGWALGREENS #374 1001961945


NNW FINDS2097 AVE HOSTOS PRR000012351


< 1/8 ECHOMAYAGUEZ, PR  00682


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
31 ft.


0.103 mi.
546 ft.


RCRA-LQG:
                    04/27/2016Date form received by agency:
                    WALGREENS #374Facility name:
                    2097 AVE HOSTOSFacility address:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00682
                    PRR000012351EPA ID:
                    GREY HAWK CT, STE 200Mailing address:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92010
                    KARINA E ROMEROContact:
                    GREY HAWK CT, STE 200Contact address:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92010
                    USContact country:
                    (760) 602-8700Contact telephone:
                    REGULATORY@3ECOMPANY.COMContact email:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting


                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    100 kg of that material at any time


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    TSCPR FAMILY PARTNERSHIP 2LTDOwner/operator name:
                    PO BOX 41847Owner/operator address:
                    SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33743
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    (787) 745-4805Owner/operator telephone:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    12/02/1999Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    WALGREENSOwner/operator name:
                    2097 HOSTOS AVEOwner/operator address:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00682
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    (787) 805-4005Owner/operator telephone:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
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                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    WALGREEN CO.Owner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    12/02/1999Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:


                    D002.   Waste code:


                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:


                    D009.   Waste code:
                    MERCURY.   Waste name:


                    P001.   Waste code:
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3  (OR) WARFARIN, &
                    SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3 


Historical Generators:
                    07/01/2015Date form received by agency:
                    WALGREEN #374Site name:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:


                    D002.   Waste code:
                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:


                    D003.   Waste code:
                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:


                    D007.   Waste code:
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                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:


                    D009.   Waste code:
                    MERCURY.   Waste name:


                    D024.   Waste code:
                    M-CRESOL.   Waste name:


                    D026.   Waste code:
                    CRESOL.   Waste name:


                    P001.   Waste code:
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3  (OR) WARFARIN, &
                    SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3 


                    P075.   Waste code:
                    NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &.   Waste name:
                    SALTS


                    P105.   Waste code:
                    SODIUM AZIDE.   Waste name:


                    U034.   Waste code:
                    ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO- (OR) CHLORAL.   Waste name:


                    U044.   Waste code:
                    CHLOROFORM (OR) METHANE, TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:


                    U122.   Waste code:
                    FORMALDEHYDE.   Waste name:


                    U165.   Waste code:
                    NAPHTHALENE.   Waste name:


                    U188.   Waste code:
                    PHENOL.   Waste name:


                    U201.   Waste code:
                    1,3-BENZENEDIOL (OR) RESORCINOL.   Waste name:


                    01/01/2008Date form received by agency:
                    WALGREENSSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:


                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:
                    WALGREENSSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:


                    02/02/2000Date form received by agency:
                    WALGREENSSite name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    D011.   Waste code:
                    SILVER.   Waste name:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


FINDS:
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                    110066978514Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1001961945Envid:
                                   110066978514Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110066978514DFR URL:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69be661H9aiMblHle0CE3bII6xxv133sHIugA4nSavFoifxCM5uy9qhKlJcZHwaclBZp3gup0af4CDvcENl4483BbmwNIwyPIECb5VxSxLnNxCGlvlzD3BNI33Ku3PH4sjV7ByHpI84QuFgAgsko6LrP4nRKnnQ0S36N6glK94QRbFTVe87r3sS46cuu1gdMHlAu9RvRaUgaiPFIMmQD3TtjlvNeHEJklAUaAA7B0nktCBDhECAU4Td7bbTBI6pKIyW353UAxSQYx5ESvO9T4KiO3Ljl3hG7s0StA.6kIFvFuS06gDK563ld9IzebziDevxz48gA6Wdn1m5rH8jB39yYaWhLigE6MAC37U9VlMxoHHL8ltmCCTbn0k8JCObfEZ4KC7l6bISlIWJMIc4.3QOWxB6Hxf4OvLrz9U053l153VhGsq1P3Gl9IS1guU7pgKWq4x9T4hWUn5RhSccF29J9vz7KFIX6o0Fv5At7fNlyxRAGCiqQvLlM5IgruownyeQb6Kuo9RQZbLcueEio4Ap36Zgc1pPkHXkG3QQwaz5EiZy4MCs94T77l5b6H5Ftlbz03Uwa0aOMC4AYExmM31nXbYhhIL0PI1Xt4dpVxGXbxYX5vAeECtQO3InS35HxsnUt9euXIijNuFc3gcCl4hQm4eRCnbrfSb.YCTO7vKasFpZyodH97Irffv.hxtViCiwR8fsS5pzVuQrXy86s3

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69be661H9aiMblHle0CE3bII6xxv133sHIugA4nSavFoifxCM5uy9qhKlJcZHwaclBZp3gup0af4CDvcENl4483BbmwNIwyPIECb5VxSxLnNxCGlvlzD3BNI33Ku3PH4sjV7ByHpI84QuFgAgsko6LrP4nRKnnQ0S36N6glK94QRbFTVe87r3sS46cuu1gdMHlAu9RvRaUgaiPFIMmQD3TtjlvNeHEJklAUaAA7B0nktCBDhECAU4Td7bbTBI6pKIyW353UAxSQYx5ESvO9T4KiO3Ljl3hG7s0StA.6kIFvFuS06gDK563ld9IzebziDevxz48gA6Wdn1m5rH8jB39yYaWhLigE6MAC37U9VlMxoHHL8ltmCCTbn0k8JCObfEZ4KC7l6bISlIWJMIc4.3QOWxB6Hxf4OvLrz9U053l153VhGsq1P3Gl9IS1guU7pgKWq4x9T4hWUn5RhSccF29J9vz7KFIX6o0Fv5At7fNlyxRAGCiqQvLlM5IgruownyeQb6Kuo9RQZbLcueEio4Ap36Zgc1pPkHXkG3QQwaz5EiZy4MCs94T77l5b6H5Ftlbz03Uwa0aOMC4AYExmM31nXbYhhIL0PI1Xt4dpVxGXbxYX5vAeECtQO3InS35HxsnUt9euXIijNuFc3gcCl4hQm4eRCnbrfSb.YCTO7vKasFpZyodH97Irffv.hxtViCiwR8fsS5pzVuQrXy86s3
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


D16 RCRA NonGen / NLRPEP BOYS 920 1004778978
South CARR 3 KM 149.5 BARRIO SABA PRR000007617
1/8-1/4 MAYAGUEZ, PR  00680


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
12 ft.


0.241 mi.
1273 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D


RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    01/01/2008Date form received by agency:
                    PEP BOYS 920Facility name:
                    CARR 3 KM 149.5 BARRIO SABAFacility address:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00680


                    PRR000007617EPA ID:
                    W ALLEGHENY AVEMailing address:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PR 19132
                    JOHN  KERELOContact:
                    W ALLEGHENY AVEContact address:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PR 19132
                    USContact country:
                    (215) 227-9277Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    THE PEP BOYS MANNY MOE & JACKOwner/operator name:
                    3111 W ALLEGHENY AVEOwner/operator address:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19132
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    (215) 227-9277Owner/operator telephone:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    01/01/1600Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    THE PEP BOYS MANNY MOE & JACKOwner/operator name:
                    3111 W ALLEGHENY AVEOwner/operator address:
                    PHILADELPHIA, PA 19132
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    (215) 227-9277Owner/operator telephone:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    01/01/1600Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
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                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


Historical Generators:
                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:
                    PEP BOYS 920Site name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:


                    10/14/1997Date form received by agency:
                    PEP BOYS 920Site name:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:
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11 RCRA NonGen / NLRTEXACO SERVICE STATION 650 1004778984
WNW 81 CALLE COMERCIO PRR000007872
1/8-1/4 MAYAGUEZ, PR  00601


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
7 ft.


0.205 mi.
1082 ft.


RCRA NonGen / NLR:
                    11/30/2012Date form received by agency:
                    TEXACO SERVICE STATION 650Facility name:
                    81 CALLE COMERCIOFacility address:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00601


                    PRR000007872EPA ID:
                    ROAD 165 KM 3.6Mailing address:
                    GUAYNABO, PR 00969
                    NADJA  DAVILAContact:
                    METRO OFFICE PARK TEXACO PLAZA SUITE 400Contact address:
                    GUAYNABO, PR 00968
                    USContact country:
                    (787) 749-5594Contact telephone:
                    NADJADAVILA@CHEVRON.COMContact email:
                    02EPA Region:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:


Owner/Operator Summary:
                    YAMAR AFANIOwner/operator name:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    Not reported
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    06/06/1972Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


                    TEXACO PUERTO RICOOwner/operator name:
                    CALLE COMERCIOOwner/operator address:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00601
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    06/06/1972Owner/Op start date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:


Handler Activities Summary:
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
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                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:


                    D018.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE.   Waste name:


Historical Generators:
                    03/28/2012Date form received by agency:
                    TEXACO SERVICE STATION 650Site name:
                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:


                    D018.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE.   Waste name:


                    01/01/2008Date form received by agency:
                    TEXACO PR INC MAYAGUEZ SERVICE STATIONSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:


                    01/01/2006Date form received by agency:
                    TEXACO PR INC MAYAGUEZ SERVICE STATIONSite name:
                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:


                    11/03/1997Date form received by agency:
                    TEXACO PR INC MAYAGUEZ SERVICE STATIONSite name:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:


                    D001.   Waste code:
                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:


                    D018.   Waste code:
                    BENZENE.   Waste name:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:
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3 ICISESC. SUP. VOCACIONAL 1009440849


FINDSPR-2 AND LLOREN TORRES STREET    N/A


< 1/8 ECHOMAYAGUEZ, PR  00681


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
26 ft.


1 ft.


ICIS:
                         02-2010-3401Enforcement Action ID:
                         110024565736FRS ID:
                         Venegas Construction Corp.Action Name:
                         ESC. SUP. VOCACIONALFacility Name:
                         PR-2 AND LLOREN TORRES STREETFacility Address:
                         MAYAGUEZ, PR 00681
                         CWA 309G2B AO For Class II PenaltiesEnforcement Action Type:
                         MAYAGUEZFacility County:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         309G2BEA Type Code:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         18.210351Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         -67.145615Longitude in Decimal Degrees:


                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         2200009318Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:


                         ESC. SUP. VOCACIONALFacility Name:
                         PR-2 AND LLOREN TORRES STREETAddress:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         Not reportedSIC Code:


FINDS:


                    110024565736Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
discharge does not adversely affect water quality.


ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
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a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1009440849Envid:
                                   110024565736Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110024565736DFR URL:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6WZs6DmwWokZZBgWssYb3zjjDSbFmVJhwwd4ARWwolZ4kDVmZB7q9ksGB1PXgWcVWV9D3biSsBcPYClrbQdM4nZVzWCNjacvjTQG5GT9SqUfbcx5FTDC3fTxVVPDJ640hbykBQ3mwPX9dYi.4STY6k1LR1fNWlS5wVoQ6seEWoJrZ11ksmHl3sJVDojkmgHfw9Tm9HAnoLhwkbCmZL0j3L7WBhjSgLMmWw3QARP8sjeXYYz8bw9x4tpUzPVpjA7IjkDY5kpsSkeebrwNFqLN4Ax4VTj7JoAZhpAgACvZw7PmdJNQ43VZ6PAZWA5JZZRCsgu.4uYVD.BjmA7nwsj03wJNoxlck.I0ZJAT7PV8Brq8gOLlWM4KCFu.sH3DYNtFb7U3CVrJzcYYj79Wjudn3gMmSGgcb1fHFqZD9.tPVXgxJatihU0R3YuIwWpKdjfs4TiU4uf7RnvgWiz.whMx2Bp3liEaZROA4YUM544NDd6GVnEPmnfDvobfB8Al7zRkqGei6B1XWtWjZvRnsdbX461.DizamEh9wwd73w6Aowpvke73ZfQW4OLiBVKVgf.CWop63FVXsD86YCz3bbyk3168z5ZcjQdzjNSKCnySSOEdb4Z3FMUV75ANVD0TJAIThdDl7msywqAudb6d4f3m3WBVRo8sW7zLwlbjBCnelFI3ZrLU4IHQ7jf1DXZ8VET3mlrvCwYfBMkA7m1fqW0b3

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6WZs6DmwWokZZBgWssYb3zjjDSbFmVJhwwd4ARWwolZ4kDVmZB7q9ksGB1PXgWcVWV9D3biSsBcPYClrbQdM4nZVzWCNjacvjTQG5GT9SqUfbcx5FTDC3fTxVVPDJ640hbykBQ3mwPX9dYi.4STY6k1LR1fNWlS5wVoQ6seEWoJrZ11ksmHl3sJVDojkmgHfw9Tm9HAnoLhwkbCmZL0j3L7WBhjSgLMmWw3QARP8sjeXYYz8bw9x4tpUzPVpjA7IjkDY5kpsSkeebrwNFqLN4Ax4VTj7JoAZhpAgACvZw7PmdJNQ43VZ6PAZWA5JZZRCsgu.4uYVD.BjmA7nwsj03wJNoxlck.I0ZJAT7PV8Brq8gOLlWM4KCFu.sH3DYNtFb7U3CVrJzcYYj79Wjudn3gMmSGgcb1fHFqZD9.tPVXgxJatihU0R3YuIwWpKdjfs4TiU4uf7RnvgWiz.whMx2Bp3liEaZROA4YUM544NDd6GVnEPmnfDvobfB8Al7zRkqGei6B1XWtWjZvRnsdbX461.DizamEh9wwd73w6Aowpvke73ZfQW4OLiBVKVgf.CWop63FVXsD86YCz3bbyk3168z5ZcjQdzjNSKCnySSOEdb4Z3FMUV75ANVD0TJAIThdDl7msywqAudb6d4f3m3WBVRo8sW7zLwlbjBCnelFI3ZrLU4IHQ7jf1DXZ8VET3mlrvCwYfBMkA7m1fqW0b3
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12 SEMSCERVECERIA INDIA INC. AMMONIA RELEASE 1011845429
SE 100 BOULEVARD ALFONSO VALDES PRC200400182
1/8-1/4 MAYAGUEZ, PR  680


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
24 ft.


0.210 mi.
1108 ft.


SEMS:
                  206291Site ID:
                  PRC200400182EPA ID:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)Non NPL Status:


:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:
                  0206291Site ID:
                  PRC200400182EPA ID:
                  MAYAGUEZFacility County:
                  CERVECERIA INDIA INC. AMMShort Name:
                  00Congressional District:
                  Not reportedIFMS ID:
                  Not reportedSMSA Number:
                  Not reportedUSGC Hydro Unit:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0.00000DMNSN Number:
                  Not reportedSite Orphan Flag:
                  Not reportedRCRA ID:
                  Not reportedUSGS Quadrangle:


                  SSite Init By Prog:
                  Not reportedNFRAP Flag:
                  Not reportedParent ID:
                  Not reportedRST Code:
                  02EPA Region:
                  Not reportedClassification:
                  Not reportedSite Settings Code:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not reportedDMNSN Unit Code:
                  Not reportedRBRAC Code:
                  Not reportedRResp Fed Agency Code:
                  Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)Non NPL Status:
                  12/04/07Non NPL Status Date:
                  72097Site Fips Code:
                  /  /CC Concurrence Date:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence FY:
                  Not reportedAlias EPA ID:
                  Not reportedSite FUDS Flag:


                  Not reportedAlias Comments:
Not reportedSite Description:


CERCLIS Assessment History:


                  001Action Code:
                  NON-NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY SEARCHAction:
                  12/04/07Date Started:
                  12/17/07Date Completed:
                  Search Complete, Viable PRPsPriority Level:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
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                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:


                  001Action Code:
                  POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY EMERGENCY REMOVALAction:
                  12/04/07Date Started:
                  12/17/07Date Completed:
                  StabilizedPriority Level:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Responsible PartyPrimary Responsibility:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EmergencyUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


4 FINDSWESTERN PETROLEUM ENTERPRISES INC 1012308200


ECHOPR-2 INTERIOR,    N/A
< 1/8 MAYAGUEZ, PR  00680


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
19 ft.


1 ft.


FINDS:


                    110040451490Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1012308200Envid:
                                   110040451490Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110040451490DFR URL:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6WZs6DmwWokZZBgWssYb3zjjDSbFmVJhwwd4ARWwolZ4kDVmZB7q9ksGB1PXgWcVWV9D3biSsBcPYClrbQdM4nZVzWCNjacvjTQG5GT9SqUfbcx5FTDC3fTxVVPDJ640hbykBQ3mwPX9dYi.4STY6k1LR1fNWlS5wVoQ6seEWoJrZ11ksmHl3sJVDojkmgHfw9Tm9HAnoLhwkbCmZL0j3L7WBhjSgLMmWw3QARP8sjeXYYz8bw9x4tpUzPVpjA7IjkDY5kpsSkeebrwNFqLN4Ax4VTj7JoAZhpAgACvZw7PmdJNQ43VZ6PAZWA5JZZRCsgu.4uYVD.BjmA7nwsj03wJNoxlck.I0ZJAT7PV8Brq8gOLlWM4KCFu.sH3DYNtFb7U3CVrJzcYYj79Wjudn3gMmSGgcb1fHFqZD9.tPVXgxJatihU0R3YuIwWpKdjfs4TiU4uf7RnvgWiz.whMx2Bp3liEaZROA4YUM544NDd6GVnEPmnfDvobfB8Al7zRkqGei6B1XWtWjZvRnsdbX461.DizamEh9wwd73w6Aowpvke73ZfQW4OLiBVKVgf.CWop63FVXsD86YCz3bbyk4168z5ZcjQdzjNSK5nySSOEdb4Z3FMUV65ANVD0TJAIThdDl3msywqAudb6d4f3mBWBVRo8sW7zLwlbj5CnelFI3ZrLU4IHQ3jf1DXZ8VET3mlrv3wYfBMkA7m1fqW0b3

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6WZs6DmwWokZZBgWssYb3zjjDSbFmVJhwwd4ARWwolZ4kDVmZB7q9ksGB1PXgWcVWV9D3biSsBcPYClrbQdM4nZVzWCNjacvjTQG5GT9SqUfbcx5FTDC3fTxVVPDJ640hbykBQ3mwPX9dYi.4STY6k1LR1fNWlS5wVoQ6seEWoJrZ11ksmHl3sJVDojkmgHfw9Tm9HAnoLhwkbCmZL0j3L7WBhjSgLMmWw3QARP8sjeXYYz8bw9x4tpUzPVpjA7IjkDY5kpsSkeebrwNFqLN4Ax4VTj7JoAZhpAgACvZw7PmdJNQ43VZ6PAZWA5JZZRCsgu.4uYVD.BjmA7nwsj03wJNoxlck.I0ZJAT7PV8Brq8gOLlWM4KCFu.sH3DYNtFb7U3CVrJzcYYj79Wjudn3gMmSGgcb1fHFqZD9.tPVXgxJatihU0R3YuIwWpKdjfs4TiU4uf7RnvgWiz.whMx2Bp3liEaZROA4YUM544NDd6GVnEPmnfDvobfB8Al7zRkqGei6B1XWtWjZvRnsdbX461.DizamEh9wwd73w6Aowpvke73ZfQW4OLiBVKVgf.CWop63FVXsD86YCz3bbyk4168z5ZcjQdzjNSK5nySSOEdb4Z3FMUV65ANVD0TJAIThdDl3msywqAudb6d4f3mBWBVRo8sW7zLwlbj5CnelFI3ZrLU4IHQ3jf1DXZ8VET3mlrv3wYfBMkA7m1fqW0b3






MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


5 ICISFILI REALTY 1015993335


FINDS1114 JOSE E. ARRAS ST. MAYAGUEZ TERRACE MARGINAL    N/A
< 1/8 MAYAGUEZ, PR  00682


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
11 ft.


1 ft.


ICIS:
                         02-200076618Enforcement Action ID:
                         110046293104FRS ID:
                         Notice of NoncomplianceAction Name:
                         FILI REALTYFacility Name:
                         1114 JOSE E. ARRAS ST. MAYAGUEZ TERRACE MARGINALFacility Address:
                         MAYAGUEZ, PR 00682
                         Notice of Noncompliance IssuedEnforcement Action Type:
                         MAYAGUEZFacility County:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         NONCEA Type Code:
                         6531Facility SIC Code:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         18.214936Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         -67.149193Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         3000018879Program System Acronym:
                         531210Facility NAICS Code:
                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:


FINDS:


                    110046293104Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated


Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69be661H9aiMblHle0CE3bII6xxv133sHIugA4nSavFoifxCM5uy9qhKlJcZHwaclBZp3gup0af4CDvcENl4483BbmwNIwyPIECb5VxSxLnNxCGlvlzD3BNI33Ku3PH4sjV7ByHpI84QuFgAgsko6LrP4nRKnnQ0S36N6glK94QRbFTVe87r3sS46cuu1gdMHlAu9RvRaUgaiPFIMmQD3TtjlvNeHEJklAUaAA7B0nktCBDhECAU4Td7bbTBI6pKIyW353UAxSQYx5ESvO9T4KiO3Ljl3hG7s0StA.6kIFvFuS06gDK563ld9IzebziDevxz48gA6Wdn1m5rH8jB39yYaWhLigE6MAC37U9VlMxoHHL8ltmCCTbn0k8JCObfEZ4KC7l6bISlIWJMIc4.3QOWxB6Hxf4OvLrz9U053l153VhGsq1P3Gl9IS1guU7pgKWq4x9T4hWUn5RhSccF29J9vz7KFIX6o0Fv5At7fNlyxRAGCiqQvLlM5IgruownyeQb6Kuo9RQZbLcueEio4Ap36Zgc1pPkHXkG3QQwaz5EiZy4MCs94T77l5b6H5Ftlbz03Uwa0aOMC4AYExmM41nXbYhhIL0PI1Xt8dpVxGXbxYX5vAeECtQO3InS35HxsnUtCeuXIijNuFc3gcCl6hQm4eRCnbrfSb.Y6TO7vKasFpZyodH96Irffv.hxtViCiwR8fsS5pzVuQrXy86s3

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69be661H9aiMblHle0CE3bII6xxv133sHIugA4nSavFoifxCM5uy9qhKlJcZHwaclBZp3gup0af4CDvcENl4483BbmwNIwyPIECb5VxSxLnNxCGlvlzD3BNI33Ku3PH4sjV7ByHpI84QuFgAgsko6LrP4nRKnnQ0S36N6glK94QRbFTVe87r3sS46cuu1gdMHlAu9RvRaUgaiPFIMmQD3TtjlvNeHEJklAUaAA7B0nktCBDhECAU4Td7bbTBI6pKIyW353UAxSQYx5ESvO9T4KiO3Ljl3hG7s0StA.6kIFvFuS06gDK563ld9IzebziDevxz48gA6Wdn1m5rH8jB39yYaWhLigE6MAC37U9VlMxoHHL8ltmCCTbn0k8JCObfEZ4KC7l6bISlIWJMIc4.3QOWxB6Hxf4OvLrz9U053l153VhGsq1P3Gl9IS1guU7pgKWq4x9T4hWUn5RhSccF29J9vz7KFIX6o0Fv5At7fNlyxRAGCiqQvLlM5IgruownyeQb6Kuo9RQZbLcueEio4Ap36Zgc1pPkHXkG3QQwaz5EiZy4MCs94T77l5b6H5Ftlbz03Uwa0aOMC4AYExmM41nXbYhhIL0PI1Xt8dpVxGXbxYX5vAeECtQO3InS35HxsnUtCeuXIijNuFc3gcCl6hQm4eRCnbrfSb.Y6TO7vKasFpZyodH96Irffv.hxtViCiwR8fsS5pzVuQrXy86s3






MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A1 FINDSUNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO MAYAGUEZ CAMPUS 1015993361


ECHO252 ALFONSO VALDEZ BLVD    N/A
< 1/8 MAYAGUEZ, PR  00680


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
42 ft.


1 ft.
Site 1 of 4 in cluster A


FINDS:


                    110046539493Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1015993361Envid:
                                   110046539493Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110046539493DFR URL:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OX56n07OYmJXbYo5kQz3OffnxF40w1375tRAnkRYbtKmE4MJHoC9d4CbHC1YbdvoqD731XZkJaEQAa5zU.d4wbpOjwOfkFQfEdv50SpxLhRFWAO4gQB3dZ8ww.W1orx3URsBtKE5gVstrlJRYho69klnoPQkFU8Ry3z6Z.8O4DIXo5.5vw93s9wnzZb0fuT70He9cQ9YCjJmHcGJv7i3EpJby5jYvvpoB7HAFh4kfXhQvl3zfbR4K1NOi4zfkuHf0uY5uAbxVMEFAdI4mXI4TfFw4FT1SYW37OUAuGN5TMItdFFRuhX6FY.O1CVX9gf5QrV4gurn0De0Ydj75DL3DfjYPKPmLqvJydO7KsHbMDwYWMroqsTC.hikHy7QMBoz8vHCsS.OvepfiUAfBCa3Ro1xLGxFQFg4sIw9XGjwnLp1faA380S3qXS555VtzDPRcOe4MilnMLskLXnRm6e2jLRbQKKtalDKYjo5TFeEMRY49J3Mtz.vHwzHxefo9PACMso6ZAmOpdsXVHf53UF41lynqIY0dz17pXU3SHOYQZ7mCFZJ9zt4oaJbSZvYFm1oXAB3V3.kpMNQKJ3zGAe4XtkO5y0fUkafirl8T7Px1O8FZ8Y45pGCGQNw7lU1jmU3xxeCQKP5xawtQajRhRI6LQknULZkd6VRvjQ6ugBbAUjtu7XKwlE9hTvE9744YROMonO4ikOHu0oochmCtxn3

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OX56n07OYmJXbYo5kQz3OffnxF40w1375tRAnkRYbtKmE4MJHoC9d4CbHC1YbdvoqD731XZkJaEQAa5zU.d4wbpOjwOfkFQfEdv50SpxLhRFWAO4gQB3dZ8ww.W1orx3URsBtKE5gVstrlJRYho69klnoPQkFU8Ry3z6Z.8O4DIXo5.5vw93s9wnzZb0fuT70He9cQ9YCjJmHcGJv7i3EpJby5jYvvpoB7HAFh4kfXhQvl3zfbR4K1NOi4zfkuHf0uY5uAbxVMEFAdI4mXI4TfFw4FT1SYW37OUAuGN5TMItdFFRuhX6FY.O1CVX9gf5QrV4gurn0De0Ydj75DL3DfjYPKPmLqvJydO7KsHbMDwYWMroqsTC.hikHy7QMBoz8vHCsS.OvepfiUAfBCa3Ro1xLGxFQFg4sIw9XGjwnLp1faA380S3qXS555VtzDPRcOe4MilnMLskLXnRm6e2jLRbQKKtalDKYjo5TFeEMRY49J3Mtz.vHwzHxefo9PACMso6ZAmOpdsXVHf53UF41lynqIY0dz17pXU3SHOYQZ7mCFZJ9zt4oaJbSZvYFm1oXAB3V3.kpMNQKJ3zGAe4XtkO5y0fUkafirl8T7Px1O8FZ8Y45pGCGQNw7lU1jmU3xxeCQKP5xawtQajRhRI6LQknULZkd6VRvjQ6ugBbAUjtu7XKwlE9hTvE9744YROMonO4ikOHu0oochmCtxn3






ORPHAN SUMMARY


City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)


Count: 18 records


MAYAGUEZ S105073577 SHELL S/S # 804150 AVE. MENDEZ VIGO ESQ. CALLE PABLO CASALS LUST
MAYAGUEZ 1000122235 HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PR LLC 3080 AVENIDA HOSTOS 00682 CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA Non


/ NLR, RAATS, MANIFEST, US FIN
ASSUR, 2020 COR ACTION


MAYAGUEZ S106917750 TEXACO CALLE POST NORTE #100 LUST
MAYAGUEZ S105840993 HOSPITAL SAN ANTONIO CALLE POST ESQ. CALLE DE DIEGO LUST
MAYAGUEZ S104904855 SHELL #2356 CALLE MCKINLEY 157 LUST
MAYAGUEZ S105073581 ESSO 55300 CALLE POST # 292 SUR LUST
MAYAGUEZ S103554151 TIENDAS LA GLORIA, INC. CALLE ERNESTO RAMOS ANTONINI 6 OESTE LUST
MAYAGUEZ S103553890 SHELL 205 CALLE POST 100 LUST
MAYAGUEZ S103553887 SHELL 0060 CALLE POST 217 LUST
MAYAGUEZ S101442850 SHELL 003239 CALLE MCKINLEY 75 LUST
MAYAGUEZ S107517976 RAFAEL VICENTI CALLE COMERCIO #206 LUST
MAYAGUEZ S106676865 SHELL CARR 102 LUST
MAYAGUEZ S105421758 TEXXAS CARR 102 KM 6 HM 6 LUST
MAYAGUEZ S101442993 CARR 2 KM 186.5, CALLE POST LUST
MAYAGUEZ S101442899 CARR 114 KM 5.4 LUST
MAYAGUEZ S104904851 SHELL # 2267 CARR. 102 KM. 2.6 LUST
MAYAGUEZ S104904762 GULF #160 CARR. 2 URB. SULTANA LUST
MAYAGUEZ S103554022 TEXACO S/S 600 POST 224 LUST


TC4990601.2s   Page 1 of 1







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    Shell Company (P.R.) LimitedOwner Name:
                    1-Jan-93Date Known:
                    Ust RemovalHow Known:
                    Not reportedReleased Date:
                    NoReleased:
                    86-0683Facility ID:


PR LUST:


MAYAGUEZ, PR  
AVE. MENDEZ VIGO ESQ. CALLE PABLO CASALS    N/A 


LUSTSHELL S/S # 804150 S105073577


                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (317) 243-0811Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    INDIANAPOLIS, IL 46231
                    W MORRIS STOwner/operator address:
                    HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PR LLCOwner/operator name:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/27/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    INDIANAPOLIS, IN, IN 46231
                    W MORRIS STOwner/operator address:
                    HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SVCS PR, LLCOwner/operator name:


Owner/Operator Summary:


                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    waste
                    Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardousDescription:
                    TSDFClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    02EPA Region:
                    MARGERIE.COLLADO@HERITAGE-ENVIRO.COMContact email:
                    (787) 652-6352Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00682-6505
                    AVENIDA HOSTOSContact address:
                    MARGERIE  COLLADOContact:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00682-6505
                    AVENIDA HOSTOSMailing address:
                    PRD091024786EPA ID:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00682-6505
                    3080 AVENIDA HOSTOSFacility address:
                    HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PR LLCFacility name:
                    09/24/2015Date form received by agency:


RCRA-TSDF:


2020 COR ACTION
US FIN ASSUR


MANIFEST
RAATS


RCRA NonGen / NLRMAYAGUEZ, PR  00682
RCRA-TSDF3080 AVENIDA HOSTOS PRD091024786
CORRACTSHERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PR LLC 1000122235


ORPHAN DETAIL  TC4990601.2s  Page 1







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    D009.   Waste code:


                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:


                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:


                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PR, LLCSite name:
                    02/24/2014Date form received by agency:


Historical Generators:


                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:


Handler Activities Summary:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/27/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    INDIANAPOLIS, IN, IN 46231
                    W MORRIS STOwner/operator address:
                    HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SVCS PR, LLCOwner/operator name:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/27/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (787) 652-6367Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MAYAGUEZ, PR 00682
                    HOSTOS AVEOwner/operator address:
                    HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PR LLCOwner/operator name:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/27/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:


1000122235HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PR LLC  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PR LLCSite name:
                    02/29/2012Date form received by agency:


                    BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE.   Waste name:
                    U220.   Waste code:


                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U154.   Waste code:


                    ACETIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (I) (OR) ETHYL ACETATE (I).   Waste name:
                    U112.   Waste code:


                    METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U080.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:


                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:


                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:


                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:


                    CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    D022.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:


                    MERCURY.   Waste name:


1000122235HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PR LLC  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:


                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:


                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:


                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:


                    CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    D022.   Waste code:


                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:


                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:


                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:


                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:


                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:


                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
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                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    D019.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:


                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:


                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:


                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:


                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:


                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:


                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:


                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:


                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:


                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PR LLC TSDSite name:
                    06/15/2010Date form received by agency:


                    BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE.   Waste name:
                    U220.   Waste code:


                    FURAN, TETRAHYDRO-(I) (OR) TETRAHYDROFURAN (I).   Waste name:
                    U213.   Waste code:


                    NAPHTHALENE.   Waste name:
                    U165.   Waste code:


                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U154.   Waste code:


                    ACETIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (I) (OR) ETHYL ACETATE (I).   Waste name:
                    U112.   Waste code:


                    DIMETHYLAMINE (I) (OR) METHANAMINE, N-METHYL- (I).   Waste name:
                    U092.   Waste code:


                    ACETONITRILE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U003.   Waste code:
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                    U092.   Waste code:


                    METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U080.   Waste code:


                    ACETONITRILE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U003.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:


                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:


                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:


                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:


                    PYRIDINE.   Waste name:
                    D038.   Waste code:


                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:


                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:
                    D028.   Waste code:


                    M-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D024.   Waste code:


                    CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    D022.   Waste code:
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                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    D019.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:


                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:


                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:


                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:


                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:


                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:


                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:


                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:


                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:


                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PR, LLCSite name:
                    04/08/2010Date form received by agency:


                    BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE.   Waste name:
                    U220.   Waste code:


                    ETHANETHIOAMIDE (OR) THIOACETAMIDE.   Waste name:
                    U218.   Waste code:


                    NAPHTHALENE.   Waste name:
                    U165.   Waste code:


                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U154.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPENOIC ACID, 2-METHYL-, ETHYL ESTER (OR) ETHYL METHACRYLATE.   Waste name:
                    U118.   Waste code:


                    ACETIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (I) (OR) ETHYL ACETATE (I).   Waste name:
                    U112.   Waste code:


                    DIMETHYLAMINE (I) (OR) METHANAMINE, N-METHYL- (I).   Waste name:
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                    U092.   Waste code:


                    METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U080.   Waste code:


                    ACETONITRILE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U003.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:


                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:


                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:


                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:


                    PYRIDINE.   Waste name:
                    D038.   Waste code:


                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:


                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:
                    D028.   Waste code:


                    M-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D024.   Waste code:


                    CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    D022.   Waste code:
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                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:


                    SELENIUM.   Waste name:
                    D010.   Waste code:


                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:


                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:


                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:


                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:


                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:


                    ARSENIC.   Waste name:
                    D004.   Waste code:


                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:


                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:


                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PR LLCSite name:
                    05/22/2009Date form received by agency:


                    BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE.   Waste name:
                    U220.   Waste code:


                    ETHANETHIOAMIDE (OR) THIOACETAMIDE.   Waste name:
                    U218.   Waste code:


                    NAPHTHALENE.   Waste name:
                    U165.   Waste code:


                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U154.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPENOIC ACID, 2-METHYL-, ETHYL ESTER (OR) ETHYL METHACRYLATE.   Waste name:
                    U118.   Waste code:


                    ACETIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (I) (OR) ETHYL ACETATE (I).   Waste name:
                    U112.   Waste code:


                    DIMETHYLAMINE (I) (OR) METHANAMINE, N-METHYL- (I).   Waste name:


1000122235HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PR LLC  (Continued)


ORPHAN DETAIL  TC4990601.2s  Page 9







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D029.   Waste code:


                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:
                    D028.   Waste code:


                    1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D027.   Waste code:


                    CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D026.   Waste code:


                    P-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D025.   Waste code:


                    M-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D024.   Waste code:


                    O-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D023.   Waste code:


                    CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    D022.   Waste code:


                    CHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D021.   Waste code:


                    CHLORDANE.   Waste name:
                    D020.   Waste code:


                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    D019.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:


                    2,4,5-TP SILVEX (2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOXYPROPIONIC ACID).   Waste name:
                    D017.   Waste code:


                    2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID).   Waste name:
                    D016.   Waste code:


                    CHLORINE)
                    TOXAPHENE (C10 H10 CL8, TECHNICAL CHLORINATED CAMPHENE, 67-69 PERCENT.   Waste name:
                    D015.   Waste code:


                    METHOXYCHLOR (1,1,1-TRICHLORO-2,2-BIS [P-METHOXYPHENYL] ETHANE).   Waste name:
                    D014.   Waste code:


                    LINDANE (1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXA-CHLOROCYCLOHEXANE, GAMMA ISOMER).   Waste name:
                    D013.   Waste code:


                    O, ENDO-5,8-DIMETH-ANO-NAPHTHALENE)
                    (1,2,3,4,10,10-HEXACHLORO-1,7-EPOXY-1,4,4A,5,6,7,8,8A-OCTAHYDRO-1,4-EN
                    ENDRIN.   Waste name:
                    D012.   Waste code:
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                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:


                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:.   Waste name:
                    F001.   Waste code:


                    VINYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    D043.   Waste code:


                    2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL.   Waste name:
                    D042.   Waste code:


                    2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL.   Waste name:
                    D041.   Waste code:


                    TRICHLORETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D040.   Waste code:


                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D039.   Waste code:


                    PYRIDINE.   Waste name:
                    D038.   Waste code:


                    PENTACHLOROPHENOL.   Waste name:
                    D037.   Waste code:


                    NITROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D036.   Waste code:


                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:


                    HEXACHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:
                    D034.   Waste code:


                    HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE.   Waste name:
                    D033.   Waste code:


                    HEXACHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D032.   Waste code:


                    HEPTACHLOR (AND ITS EPOXIDE).   Waste name:
                    D031.   Waste code:


                    2,4-DINITROTOLUENE.   Waste name:
                    D030.   Waste code:
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                    P004.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPENAL (OR) ACROLEIN.   Waste name:
                    P003.   Waste code:


                    1-ACETYL-2-THIOUREA (OR) ACETAMIDE, N-(AMINOTHIOXOMETHYL)-.   Waste name:
                    P002.   Waste code:


                    SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:


                    AND/OR F028.)
                    ITS HAZARDOUS WASTE CODE(S): F020, F021, F022, F023, F026, F027,
                    FOLLOWING EPA HAZARDOUS WASTES AND NO OTHER HAZARDOUS WASTES RETAINS
                    (LEACHATE RESULTING FROM THE MANAGEMENT OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    MIXTURE OF WASTES CLASSIFIED UNDER SUBPARTS C AND D OF THIS PART.
                    CLASSIFIED BY MORE THAN ONE WASTE CODE UNDER SUBPART D, OR FROM A
                    LEACHATE RESULTING FROM THE TREATMENT, STORAGE, OR DISPOSAL OF WASTES.   Waste name:
                    F039.   Waste code:


                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:


                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, AND
                    TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE
                    SOLVENTS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A
                    AND NITROBENZENE; AND THE STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: CRESOLS, CRESYLIC ACID,.   Waste name:
                    F004.   Waste code:


                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:


                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
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                    ACETALDEHYDE, CHLORO- (OR) CHLOROACETALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    P023.   Waste code:


                    CARBON DISULFIDE.   Waste name:
                    P022.   Waste code:


                    CALCIUM CYANIDE (OR) CALCIUM CYANIDE CA(CN)2.   Waste name:
                    P021.   Waste code:


                    DINOSEB (OR) PHENOL, 2-(1-METHYLPROPYL)-4,6-DINITRO-.   Waste name:
                    P020.   Waste code:


                    BRUCINE (OR) STRYCHNIDIN-10-ONE, 2,3-DIMETHOXY-.   Waste name:
                    P018.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPANONE, 1-BROMO- (OR) BROMOACETONE.   Waste name:
                    P017.   Waste code:


                    DICHLOROMETHYL ETHER (OR) METHANE, OXYBIS[CHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    P016.   Waste code:


                    BERYLLIUM.   Waste name:
                    P015.   Waste code:


                    BENZENETHIOL (OR) THIOPHENOL.   Waste name:
                    P014.   Waste code:


                    BARIUM CYANIDE.   Waste name:
                    P013.   Waste code:


                    ARSENIC OXIDE AS2O3 (OR) ARSENIC TRIOXIDE.   Waste name:
                    P012.   Waste code:


                    ARSENIC OXIDE AS2O5 (OR) ARSENIC PENTOXIDE.   Waste name:
                    P011.   Waste code:


                    ARSENIC ACID H3ASO4.   Waste name:
                    P010.   Waste code:


                    AMMONIUM PICRATE (R) (OR) PHENOL, 2,4,6-TRINITRO-, AMMONIUM SALT (R).   Waste name:
                    P009.   Waste code:


                    4-AMINOPYRIDINE (OR) 4-PYRIDINAMINE.   Waste name:
                    P008.   Waste code:


                    3(2H)-ISOXAZOLONE, 5-(AMINOMETHYL)- (OR) 5-(AMINOMETHYL)-3-ISOXAZOLOL.   Waste name:
                    P007.   Waste code:


                    ALUMINUM PHOSPHIDE (R,T).   Waste name:
                    P006.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPEN-1-OL (OR) ALLYL ALCOHOL.   Waste name:
                    P005.   Waste code:


                    4ABETA, 5ALPHA, 8ALPHA, 8ABETA)- (OR) ALDRIN
                    1,2,3,4,10,10-HEXA-CHLORO-1,4,4A,5,8,8A,-HEXAHYDRO-, (1ALPHA, 4ALPHA,
                    1,4,5,8-DIMETHANONAPHTHALENE,.   Waste name:
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                    BIS(1-METHYLETHYL) ESTER
                    DIISOPROPYLFLUOROPHOSPHATE (DFP) (OR) PHOSPHOROFLUORIDIC ACID,.   Waste name:
                    P043.   Waste code:


                    EPINEPHRINE
                    1,2-BENZENEDIOL, 4-[1-HYDROXY-2-(METHYLAMINO)ETHYL]-, (R)- (OR).   Waste name:
                    P042.   Waste code:


                    4-NITROPHENYL ESTER
                    DIETHYL-P-NITROPHENYL PHOSPHATE (OR) PHOSPHORIC ACID, DIETHYL.   Waste name:
                    P041.   Waste code:


                    O,O-DIETHYL O-PYRAZINYL ESTER
                    O,O-DIETHYL O-PYRAZINYL PHOSPHOROTHIOATE (OR) PHOSPHOROTHIOIC ACID,.   Waste name:
                    P040.   Waste code:


                    S-[2-(ETHYLTHIO)ETHYL] ESTER
                    DISULFOTON (OR) PHOSPHORODITHIOIC ACID, O,O-DIETHYL.   Waste name:
                    P039.   Waste code:


                    ARSINE, DIETHYL- (OR) DIETHYLARSINE.   Waste name:
                    P038.   Waste code:


                    2BETA, 2AALPHA, 3BETA, 6BETA, 6AALPHA, 7BETA, 7AALPHA)- (OR) DIELDRIN
                    3,4,5,6,9,9-HEXACHLORO-1A,2,2A,3,6,6A,7,7A-OCTAHYDRO-, (1AALPHA,
                    2,7:3,6-DIMETHANONAPHTH[2,3-B]OXIRENE,.   Waste name:
                    P037.   Waste code:


                    ARSONOUS DICHLORIDE, PHENYL- (OR) DICHLOROPHENYLARSINE.   Waste name:
                    P036.   Waste code:


                    2-CYCLOHEXYL-4,6-DINITROPHENOL (OR) PHENOL, 2-CYCLOHEXYL-4,6-DINITRO-.   Waste name:
                    P034.   Waste code:


                    CYANOGEN CHLORIDE (OR) CYANOGEN CHLORIDE (CN)CL.   Waste name:
                    P033.   Waste code:


                    CYANOGEN (OR) ETHANEDINITRILE.   Waste name:
                    P031.   Waste code:


                    CYANIDES (SOLUBLE CYANIDE SALTS), NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.   Waste name:
                    P030.   Waste code:


                    COPPER CYANIDE (OR) COPPER CYANIDE CU(CN).   Waste name:
                    P029.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, (CHLOROMETHYL)- (OR) BENZYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    P028.   Waste code:


                    3-CHLOROPROPIONITRILE (OR) PROPANENITRILE, 3-CHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    P027.   Waste code:


                    1-(O-CHLOROPHENYL)THIOUREA (OR) THIOUREA, (2-CHLOROPHENYL)-.   Waste name:
                    P026.   Waste code:


                    BENZENAMINE, 4-CHLORO- (OR) P-CHLORANILINE.   Waste name:
                    P024.   Waste code:
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                    P063.   Waste code:


                    HEXAETHYL TETRAPHOSPHATE (OR) TETRAPHOSPHORIC ACID, HEXAETHYL ESTER.   Waste name:
                    P062.   Waste code:


                    4ABETA, 5BETA, 8BETA, 8ABETA)- (OR) ISODRIN
                    1,2,3,4,10,10-HEXA-CHLORO-1,4,4A,5,8,8A,-HEXAHYDRO-, (1ALPHA, 4ALPHA,
                    1,4,5,8-DIMETHANONAPHTHALENE,.   Waste name:
                    P060.   Waste code:


                    (OR) HEPTACHLOR
                    4,7-METHANO-1H-INDENE, 1,4,5,6,7,8,8-HEPTACHLORO-3A,4,7,7A-TETRAHYDRO-.   Waste name:
                    P059.   Waste code:


                    ACETIC ACID, FLUORO-, SODIUM SALT (OR) FLUOROACETIC ACID, SODIUM SALT.   Waste name:
                    P058.   Waste code:


                    ACETAMIDE, 2-FLUORO- (OR) FLUOROACETAMIDE.   Waste name:
                    P057.   Waste code:


                    FLUORINE.   Waste name:
                    P056.   Waste code:


                    AZIRIDINE (OR) ETHYLENEIMINE.   Waste name:
                    P054.   Waste code:


                    (OR) ENDRIN (OR) ENDRIN, & METABOLITES
                    2BETA, 2ABETA, 3ALPHA, 6ALPHA, 6ABETA, 7BETA, 7AALPHA)- & METABOLITES
                    3,4,5,6,9,9-HEXACHLORO-1A,2,2A,3,6,6A,7,7A-OCTAHYDRO-, (1AALPHA,
                    2,7:3,6-DIMETHANONAPHTH[2,3-B]OXIRENE,.   Waste name:
                    P051.   Waste code:


                    ,9A-HEXAHYDRO-,3-OXIDE (OR) ENDOSULFAN
                    6,9-METHANO-2,4,3-BENZODIOXATHIEPIN,6,7,8,9,10,10-HEXACHLORO-1,5,5A,6,.   Waste name:
                    P050.   Waste code:


                    DITHIOBIURET (OR) THIOIMIDODICARBONIC DIAMIDE [(H2N)C(S)]2NH.   Waste name:
                    P049.   Waste code:


                    2,4-DINITROPHENOL (OR) PHENOL, 2,4-DINITRO-.   Waste name:
                    P048.   Waste code:


                    SALTS
                    4,6-DINITRO-O-CRESOL, & SALTS (OR) PHENOL, 2-METHYL-4,6-DINITRO-, &.   Waste name:
                    P047.   Waste code:


                    ALPHA-DIMETHYL-
                    ALPHA,ALPHA-DIMETHYLPHENETHYLAMINE (OR) BENZENEETHANAMINE, ALPHA,.   Waste name:
                    P046.   Waste code:


                    OXIME (OR) THIOFANOX
                    2-BUTANONE, 3,3-DIMETHYL-1-(METHYLTHIO)-, O-[METHYLAMINO)CARBONYL].   Waste name:
                    P045.   Waste code:


                    S-[2-(METHYLAMINO)-2-OXOETHYL] ESTER
                    DIMETHOATE (OR) PHOSPHORODITHIOIC ACID, O,O-DIMETHYL.   Waste name:
                    P044.   Waste code:
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                    METHANIMINE, N-METHYL-N-NITROSO- (OR) N-NITROSODIMETHYLAMINE.   Waste name:
                    P082.   Waste code:


                    1,2,3-PROPANETRIOL, TRINITRATE (R) (OR) NITROGLYCERINE (R).   Waste name:
                    P081.   Waste code:


                    NITROGEN DIOXIDE (OR) NITROGEN OXIDE NO2.   Waste name:
                    P078.   Waste code:


                    BENZENAMINE, 4-NITRO- (OR) P-NITROANILINE.   Waste name:
                    P077.   Waste code:


                    NITRIC OXIDE (OR) NITROGEN OXIDE NO.   Waste name:
                    P076.   Waste code:


                    SALTS
                    NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &.   Waste name:
                    P075.   Waste code:


                    NICKEL CYANIDE (OR) NICKEL CYANIDE NI(CN)2.   Waste name:
                    P074.   Waste code:


                    NICKEL CARBONYL (OR) NICKEL CARBONYL NI(CO)4, (T-4)-.   Waste name:
                    P073.   Waste code:


                    ALPHA-NAPHTHYLTHIOUREA (OR) THIOUREA, 1-NAPHTHALENYL-.   Waste name:
                    P072.   Waste code:


                    O-(4-NITROPHENYL) ESTER
                    METHYL PARATHION (OR) PHOSPHOROTHIOIC ACID, O,O,-DIMETHYL.   Waste name:
                    P071.   Waste code:


                    O-[(METHYLAMINO)CARBONYL]OXIME
                    ALDICARB (OR) PROPANAL, 2-METHYL-2-(METHYLTHIO)-,.   Waste name:
                    P070.   Waste code:


                    2-METHYLLACTONITRILE (OR) PROPANENITRILE, 2-HYDROXY-2-METHYL-.   Waste name:
                    P069.   Waste code:


                    HYDRAZINE, METHYL- (OR) METHYL HYDRAZINE.   Waste name:
                    P068.   Waste code:


                    1,2-PROPYLENIMINE (OR) AZIRIDINE, 2-METHYL-.   Waste name:
                    P067.   Waste code:


                    (OR) METHOMYL
                    ETHANIMIDOTHIOIC ACID, N-[[(METHYLAMINO)CARBONYL]OXY]-, METHYL ESTER.   Waste name:
                    P066.   Waste code:


                    FULMINIC ACID, MERCURY(2+) SALT (R,T) (OR) MERCURY FULMINATE (R,T).   Waste name:
                    P065.   Waste code:


                    METHANE, ISOCYANATO- (OR) METHYL ISOCYANATE.   Waste name:
                    P064.   Waste code:


                    HYDROCYANIC ACID (OR) HYDROGEN CYANIDE.   Waste name:
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                    SODIUM AZIDE.   Waste name:
                    P105.   Waste code:


                    SILVER CYANIDE (OR) SILVER CYANIDE AG(CN).   Waste name:
                    P104.   Waste code:


                    SELENOUREA.   Waste name:
                    P103.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPYN-1-OL (OR) PROPARGYL ALCOHOL.   Waste name:
                    P102.   Waste code:


                    ETHYL CYANIDE (OR) PROPANENITRILE.   Waste name:
                    P101.   Waste code:


                    ARGENTATE (1-), BIS(CYANO-C)-, POTASSIUM (OR) POTASSIUM SILVER CYANIDE.   Waste name:
                    P099.   Waste code:


                    POTASSIUM CYANIDE (OR) POTASSIUM CYANIDE K(CN).   Waste name:
                    P098.   Waste code:


                    O-[4-[(DIMETHYLAMINO)SULFONYL]PHENYL] O,O-DIMETHYL ESTER
                    FAMPHUR (OR) PHOSPHOROTHIOIC ACID.   Waste name:
                    P097.   Waste code:


                    HYDROGEN PHOSPHIDE (OR) PHOSPHINE.   Waste name:
                    P096.   Waste code:


                    CARBONIC DICHLORIDE (OR) PHOSGENE.   Waste name:
                    P095.   Waste code:


                    ESTER
                    PHORATE (OR) PHOSPHORODITHIOIC ACID, O,O-DIETHYL S-[(ETHYLTHIO)METHYL].   Waste name:
                    P094.   Waste code:


                    PHENYLTHIOUREA (OR) THIOUREA, PHENYL-.   Waste name:
                    P093.   Waste code:


                    MERCURY, (ACETATO-O)PHENYL- (OR) PHENYLMERCURY ACETATE.   Waste name:
                    P092.   Waste code:


                    ESTER
                    PARATHION (OR) PHOSPHOROTHIOIC ACID, O,O-DIETHYL-O-(4-NITROPHENYL).   Waste name:
                    P089.   Waste code:


                    7-OXABICYCLO[2.2.1]HEPTANE-2,3-DICARBOXYLIC ACID (OR) ENDOTHALL.   Waste name:
                    P088.   Waste code:


                    OSMIUM OXIDE OSO4, (T-4)- (OR) OSMIUM TETROXIDE.   Waste name:
                    P087.   Waste code:


                    DIPHOSPHORAMIDE, OCTAMETHYL- (OR) OCTAMETHYLPYROPHOSPHORAMIDE.   Waste name:
                    P085.   Waste code:


                    N-NITROSOMETHYLVINYLAMINE (OR) VINYLAMINE, N-METHYL-N-NITROSO-.   Waste name:
                    P084.   Waste code:
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                    U002.   Waste code:


                    ACETALDEHYDE (I) (OR) ETHANAL (I).   Waste name:
                    U001.   Waste code:


                    TOXAPHENE.   Waste name:
                    P123.   Waste code:


                    (R,T)
                    ZINC PHOSPHIDE ZN3P2, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 10%.   Waste name:
                    P122.   Waste code:


                    ZINC CYANIDE (OR) ZINC CYANIDE ZN(CN)2.   Waste name:
                    P121.   Waste code:


                    VANADIUM OXIDE V2O5 (OR) VANADIUM PENTOXIDE.   Waste name:
                    P120.   Waste code:


                    AMMONIUM VANADATE (OR) VANADIC ACID, AMMONIUM SALT.   Waste name:
                    P119.   Waste code:


                    METHANETHIOL, TRICHLORO- (OR) TRICHLOROMETHANETHIOL.   Waste name:
                    P118.   Waste code:


                    HYDRAZINECARBOTHIOAMIDE (OR) THIOSEMICARBAZIDE.   Waste name:
                    P116.   Waste code:


                    SULFURIC ACID, DITHALLIUM (1+) SALT (OR) THALLIUM(I) SULFATE.   Waste name:
                    P115.   Waste code:


                    SELENIOUS ACID, DITHALLIUM (1+) SALT (OR) THALLIUM(I) SELENITE.   Waste name:
                    P114.   Waste code:


                    THALLIC OXIDE (OR) THALLIUM OXIDE TL2O3.   Waste name:
                    P113.   Waste code:


                    METHANE, TETRANITRO- (R) (OR) TETRANITROMETHANE (R).   Waste name:
                    P112.   Waste code:


                    DIPHOSPHORIC ACID, TETRAETHYL ESTER (OR) TETRAETHYL PYROPHOSPHATE.   Waste name:
                    P111.   Waste code:


                    PLUMBANE, TETRAETHYL- (OR) TETRAETHYL LEAD.   Waste name:
                    P110.   Waste code:


                    ESTER
                    TETRAETHYLDITHIOPYROPHOSPHATE (OR) THIODIPHOSPHORIC ACID, TETRAETHYL.   Waste name:
                    P109.   Waste code:


                    STRYCHNIDIN-10-ONE, & SALTS (OR) STRYCHNINE, & SALTS.   Waste name:
                    P108.   Waste code:


                    STRONTIUM SULFIDE SRS.   Waste name:
                    P107.   Waste code:


                    SODIUM CYANIDE (OR) SODIUM CYANIDE NA(CN).   Waste name:
                    P106.   Waste code:
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                    (C,R)
                    BENZENESULFONIC ACID CHLORIDE (C,R) (OR) BENZENESULFONYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U020.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U019.   Waste code:


                    BENZ[A]ANTHRACENE.   Waste name:
                    U018.   Waste code:


                    BENZAL CHLORIDE (OR) BENZENE, (DICHLOROMETHYL)-.   Waste name:
                    U017.   Waste code:


                    BENZ[C]ACRIDINE.   Waste name:
                    U016.   Waste code:


                    AZASERINE (OR) L-SERINE, DIAZOACETATE (ESTER).   Waste name:
                    U015.   Waste code:


                    AURAMINE (OR) BENZENAMINE, 4,4’-CARBONIMIDOYLBIS[N,N-DIMETHYL-.   Waste name:
                    U014.   Waste code:


                    ANILINE (I,T) (OR) BENZENAMINE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U012.   Waste code:


                    1H-1,2,4-TRIAZOL-3-AMINE (OR) AMITROLE.   Waste name:
                    U011.   Waste code:


                    MITOMYCIN C
                    OXY-5-METHYL-, [1AS-(1AALPHA, 8BETA, 8AALPHA, 8BALPHA)]- (OR)
                    6-AMINO-8-[[(AMINOCARBONYL)OXY]METHYL]-1,1A,2,8,8A,8B-HEXAHYDRO-8A-MET
                    AZIRINO [2’,3’:3,4]PYRROLO[1,2-A]INDOLE-4,7-DIONE,.   Waste name:
                    U010.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPENENITRILE (OR) ACRYLONITRILE.   Waste name:
                    U009.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPENOIC ACID (I) (OR) ACRYLIC ACID (I).   Waste name:
                    U008.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPENAMIDE (OR) ACRYLAMIDE.   Waste name:
                    U007.   Waste code:


                    ACETYL CHLORIDE (C,R,T).   Waste name:
                    U006.   Waste code:


                    2-ACETYLAMINOFLUORENE (OR) ACETAMIDE, N-9H-FLUOREN-2-YL.   Waste name:
                    U005.   Waste code:


                    ACETOPHENONE (OR) ETHANONE, 1-PHENYL-.   Waste name:
                    U004.   Waste code:


                    ACETONITRILE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U003.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
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                    BENZENEACETIC ACID, 4-CHLORO-ALPHA-(4-CHLOROPHENYL)-ALPHA-HYDROXY-,.   Waste name:
                    U038.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, CHLORO- (OR) CHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U037.   Waste code:


                    ALPHA & GAMMA ISOMERS
                    1,2,4,5,6,7,8,8-OCTACHLORO-2,3,3A,4,7,7A-HEXAHYDRO- (OR) CHLORDANE,
                    4,7-METHANO-1H-INDENE,.   Waste name:
                    U036.   Waste code:


                    BENZENEBUTANOIC ACID, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) CHLORAMBUCIL.   Waste name:
                    U035.   Waste code:


                    ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO- (OR) CHLORAL.   Waste name:
                    U034.   Waste code:


                    CARBON OXYFLUORIDE (R,T) (OR) CARBONIC DIFLUORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U033.   Waste code:


                    CALCIUM CHROMATE (OR) CHROMIC ACID H2CRO4, CALCIUM SALT.   Waste name:
                    U032.   Waste code:


                    1-BUTANOL (I) (OR) N-BUTYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U031.   Waste code:


                    4-BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER (OR) BENZENE, 1-BROMO-4-PHENOXY-.   Waste name:
                    U030.   Waste code:


                    METHANE, BROMO- (OR) METHYL BROMIDE.   Waste name:
                    U029.   Waste code:


                    DIETHYLHEXYL PHTHALATE
                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL) ESTER (OR).   Waste name:
                    U028.   Waste code:


                    DICHLOROISOPROPYL ETHER (OR) PROPANE, 2,2’-OXYBIS[2-CHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U027.   Waste code:


                    CHLORNAPHAZIN (OR) NAPHTHALENAMINE, N,N’-BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)-.   Waste name:
                    U026.   Waste code:


                    DICHLOROETHYL ETHER (OR) ETHANE, 1,1’-OXYBIS[2-CHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U025.   Waste code:


                    1,1’-[METHYLENEBIS(OXY)]BIS[2-CHLORO-
                    DICHLOROMETHOXY ETHANE (OR) ETHANE,.   Waste name:
                    U024.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, (TRICHLOROMETHYL)- (OR) BENZOTRICHLORIDE (C,R,T).   Waste name:
                    U023.   Waste code:


                    BENZO[A]PYRENE.   Waste name:
                    U022.   Waste code:


                    [1,1’-BIPHENYL]-4,4’-DIAMINE (OR) BENZIDINE.   Waste name:
                    U021.   Waste code:
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                    2-OXIDE (OR) CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE
                    2H-1,3,2-OXAZAPHOSPHORIN-2-AMINE, N,N-BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)TETRAHYDRO-,.   Waste name:
                    U058.   Waste code:


                    CYCLOHEXANONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U057.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, HEXAHYDRO- (I) (OR) CYCLOHEXANE (I).   Waste name:
                    U056.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, (1-METHYLETHYL)- (I) (OR) CUMENE (I).   Waste name:
                    U055.   Waste code:


                    2-BUTENAL (OR) CROTONALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    U053.   Waste code:


                    CRESOL (CRESYLIC ACID) (OR) PHENOL, METHYL-.   Waste name:
                    U052.   Waste code:


                    CREOSOTE.   Waste name:
                    U051.   Waste code:


                    CHRYSENE.   Waste name:
                    U050.   Waste code:


                    4-CHLORO-2-METHYL-, HYDROCHLORIDE
                    4-CHLORO-O-TOLUIDINE, HYDROCHLORIDE (OR) BENZENAMINE,.   Waste name:
                    U049.   Waste code:


                    O-CHLOROPHENOL (OR) PHENOL, 2-CHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U048.   Waste code:


                    BETA-CHLORONAPHTHALENE (OR) NAPHTHALENE, 2-CHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U047.   Waste code:


                    CHLOROMETHYL METHYL ETHER (OR) METHANE, CHLOROMETHOXY-.   Waste name:
                    U046.   Waste code:


                    METHANE, CHLORO- (I,T) (OR) METHYL CHLORIDE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U045.   Waste code:


                    CHLOROFORM (OR) METHANE, TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U044.   Waste code:


                    ETHENE, CHLORO- (OR) VINYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U043.   Waste code:


                    2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER (OR) ETHENE, (2-CHLOROETHOXY)-.   Waste name:
                    U042.   Waste code:


                    EPICHLOROHYDRIN (OR) OXIRANE, (CHLOROMETHYL)-.   Waste name:
                    U041.   Waste code:


                    P-CHLORO-M-CRESOL (OR) PHENOL, 4-CHLORO-3-METHYL-.   Waste name:
                    U039.   Waste code:


                    ETHYL ESTER (OR) CHLOROBENZILATE
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                    U077.   Waste code:


                    ETHANE, 1,1-DICHLORO- (OR) ETHYLIDENE DICHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U076.   Waste code:


                    DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE (OR) METHANE, DICHLORODIFLUORO-.   Waste name:
                    U075.   Waste code:


                    1,4-DICHLORO-2-BUTENE (I,T) (OR) 2-BUTENE, 1,4-DICHLORO- (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U074.   Waste code:


                    3,3’-DICHLOROBENZIDINE
                    [1,1’-BIPHENYL]-4,4’-DIAMINE, 3,3’-DICHLORO- (OR).   Waste name:
                    U073.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, 1,4-DICHLORO- (OR) P-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U072.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, 1,3-DICHLORO- (OR) M-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U071.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, 1,2-DICHLORO- (OR) O-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U070.   Waste code:


                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIBUTYL ESTER (OR) DIBUTYL PHTHALATE.   Waste name:
                    U069.   Waste code:


                    METHANE, DIBROMO- (OR) METHYLENE BROMIDE.   Waste name:
                    U068.   Waste code:


                    ETHANE, 1,2-DIBROMO- (OR) ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE.   Waste name:
                    U067.   Waste code:


                    1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE (OR) PROPANE, 1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U066.   Waste code:


                    BENZO[RST]PENTAPHENE (OR) DIBENZO[A,I]PYRENE.   Waste name:
                    U064.   Waste code:


                    DIBENZ[A,H]ANTHRACENE.   Waste name:
                    U063.   Waste code:


                    ESTER (OR) DIALLATE
                    CARBAMOTHIOIC ACID, BIS(1-METHYLETHYL)-, S-(2,3-DICHLORO-2-PROPENYL).   Waste name:
                    U062.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, 1,1’-(2,2,2-TRICHLOROETHYLIDENE)BIS[4-CHLORO- (OR) DDT.   Waste name:
                    U061.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, 1,1’-(2,2-DICHLOROETHYLIDENE)BIS[4-CHLORO- (OR) DDD.   Waste name:
                    U060.   Waste code:


                    DAUNOMYCIN
                    ,8,9,10-TETRAHYDRO-6,8,11-TRIHYDROXY-1-METHOXY-, (8S-CIS)- (OR)
                    8-ACETYL-10-[(3-AMINO-2,3,6-TRIDEOXY)-ALPHA-L-LYXO-HEXOPYRANOSYL)OXY]-
                    5,12-NAPHTHACENEDIONE,.   Waste name:
                    U059.   Waste code:
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                    7,12-DIMETHYLBENZ[A]ANTHRACENE (OR) BENZ[A]ANTHRACENE, 7,12-DIMETHYL-.   Waste name:
                    U094.   Waste code:


                    P-DIMETHYLAMINOAZOBENZENE
                    BENZENAMINE, N,N-DIMETHYL-4-(PHENYLAZO)- (OR).   Waste name:
                    U093.   Waste code:


                    DIMETHYLAMINE (I) (OR) METHANAMINE, N-METHYL- (I).   Waste name:
                    U092.   Waste code:


                    3,3’-DIMETHOXYBENZIDINE
                    [1,1’-BIPHENYL]-4,4’-DIAMINE, 3,3’-DIMETHOXY- (OR).   Waste name:
                    U091.   Waste code:


                    1,3-BENZODIOXOLE, 5-PROPYL- (OR) DIHYDROSAFROLE.   Waste name:
                    U090.   Waste code:


                    (E)-
                    DIETHYLSTILBESTEROL (OR) PHENOL, 4,4’-(1,2-DIETHYL-1,2-ETHENEDIYL)BIS,.   Waste name:
                    U089.   Waste code:


                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIETHYL ESTER (OR) DIETHYL PHTHALATE.   Waste name:
                    U088.   Waste code:


                    O,O-DIETHYL S-METHYL ESTER
                    O,O-DIETHYL S-METHYL DITHIOPHOSPHATE (OR) PHOSPHORODITHIOIC ACID,.   Waste name:
                    U087.   Waste code:


                    HYDRAZINE, 1,2-DIETHYL- (OR) N,N’-DIETHYLHYDRAZINE.   Waste name:
                    U086.   Waste code:


                    1,2:3,4-DIEPOXYBUTANE (I,T) (OR) 2,2’-BIOXIRANE.   Waste name:
                    U085.   Waste code:


                    1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE (OR) 1-PROPENE, 1,3-DICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U084.   Waste code:


                    PROPANE, 1,2-DICHLORO- (OR) PROPYLENE DICHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U083.   Waste code:


                    2,6-DICHLOROPHENOL (OR) PHENOL, 2,6-DICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U082.   Waste code:


                    2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL (OR) PHENOL, 2,4-DICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U081.   Waste code:


                    METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U080.   Waste code:


                    1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE (OR) ETHENE, 1,2-DICHLORO-,(E)-.   Waste name:
                    U079.   Waste code:


                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE (OR) ETHENE, 1,1-DICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U078.   Waste code:


                    ETHANE, 1,2-DICHLORO- (OR) ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE.   Waste name:
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                    ETHYLENEBISDITHIOCARBAMIC ACID, SALTS & ESTERS
                    CARBAMODITHIOIC ACID, 1,2-ETHANEDIYLBIS-, SALTS & ESTERS (OR).   Waste name:
                    U114.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPENOIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (I) (OR) ETHYL ACRYLATE (I).   Waste name:
                    U113.   Waste code:


                    ACETIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (I) (OR) ETHYL ACETATE (I).   Waste name:
                    U112.   Waste code:


                    1-PROPANAMINE, N-NITROSO-N-PROPYL- (OR) DI-N-PROPYLNITROSAMINE.   Waste name:
                    U111.   Waste code:


                    1-PROPANIMINE, N-PROPYL-(I) (OR) DIPROPYLAMINE (I).   Waste name:
                    U110.   Waste code:


                    1,2-DIPHENYLHYDRAZINE (OR) HYDRAZINE, 1,2-DIPHENYL-.   Waste name:
                    U109.   Waste code:


                    1,4-DIETHYLENEOXIDE (OR) 1,4-DIOXANE.   Waste name:
                    U108.   Waste code:


                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIOCTYL ESTER (OR) DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE.   Waste name:
                    U107.   Waste code:


                    2,6-DINITROTOLUENE (OR) BENZENE, 2-METHYL-1,3-DINITRO-.   Waste name:
                    U106.   Waste code:


                    2,4-DINITROTOLUENE (OR) BENZENE, 1-METHYL-2,4-DINITRO-.   Waste name:
                    U105.   Waste code:


                    DIMETHYL SULFATE (OR) SULFURIC ACID, DIMETHYL ESTER.   Waste name:
                    U103.   Waste code:


                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIMETHYL ESTER (OR) DIMETHYL PHTHALATE.   Waste name:
                    U102.   Waste code:


                    2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL (OR) PHENOL, 2,4-DIMETHYL-.   Waste name:
                    U101.   Waste code:


                    1,2-DIMETHYLHYDRAZINE (OR) HYDRAZINE, 1,2-DIPHENYL-.   Waste name:
                    U099.   Waste code:


                    1,1-DIMETHYLHYDRAZINE (OR) HYDRAZINE, 1,1-DIMETHYL-.   Waste name:
                    U098.   Waste code:


                    CARBAMIC CHLORIDE, DIMETHYL- (OR) DIMETHYLCARBAMOYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U097.   Waste code:


                    1-METHYL-1-PHENYLETHYL- (R)
                    ALPHA,ALPHA-DIMETHYLBENZYLHYDROPEROXIDE (R) (OR) HYDROPEROXIDE,.   Waste name:
                    U096.   Waste code:


                    3,3’-DIMETHYLBENZIDINE
                    [1,1’-BIPHENYL]-4,4’-DIAMINE, 3,3’-DIMETHYL- (OR).   Waste name:
                    U095.   Waste code:
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                    U133.   Waste code:


                    HEXACHLOROPHENE (OR) PHENOL, 2,2’-METHYLENEBIS[3,4,6-TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U132.   Waste code:


                    ETHANE, HEXACHLORO- (OR) HEXACHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:
                    U131.   Waste code:


                    HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE
                    1,3-CYCLOPENTADIENE, 1,2,3,4,5,5-HEXACHLORO- (OR).   Waste name:
                    U130.   Waste code:


                    5ALPHA, 6BETA)- (OR) LINDANE
                    CYCLOHEXANE, 1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXACHLORO-, (1ALPHA, 2ALPHA, 3BETA, 4ALPHA,.   Waste name:
                    U129.   Waste code:


                    1,3-BUTADIENE, 1,1,2,3,4,4-HEXACHLORO- (OR) HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE.   Waste name:
                    U128.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, HEXACHLORO- (OR) HEXACHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U127.   Waste code:


                    GLYCIDYLALDEHYDE (OR) OXIRANECARBOXYALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    U126.   Waste code:


                    2-FURANCARBOXALDEHYDE (I) (OR) FURFURAL (I).   Waste name:
                    U125.   Waste code:


                    FURAN (I) (OR) FURFURAN (I).   Waste name:
                    U124.   Waste code:


                    FORMIC ACID (C,T).   Waste name:
                    U123.   Waste code:


                    FORMALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    U122.   Waste code:


                    METHANE, TRICHLOROFLUORO- (OR) TRICHLOROMONOFLUOROMETHANE.   Waste name:
                    U121.   Waste code:


                    FLUORANTHENE.   Waste name:
                    U120.   Waste code:


                    ETHYL METHANESULFONATE (OR) METHANESULFONIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER.   Waste name:
                    U119.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPENOIC ACID, 2-METHYL-, ETHYL ESTER (OR) ETHYL METHACRYLATE.   Waste name:
                    U118.   Waste code:


                    ETHANE, 1,1’-OXYBIS-(I) (OR) ETHYL ETHER (I).   Waste name:
                    U117.   Waste code:


                    2-IMIDAZOLIDINETHIONE (OR) ETHYLENETHIOUREA.   Waste name:
                    U116.   Waste code:


                    ETHYLENE OXIDE (I,T) (OR) OXIRANE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U115.   Waste code:
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                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    U151.   Waste code:


                    L-PHENYLALANINE, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) MELPHALAN.   Waste name:
                    U150.   Waste code:


                    MALONONITRILE (OR) PROPANEDINITRILE.   Waste name:
                    U149.   Waste code:


                    3,6-PYRIDAZINEDIONE, 1,2-DIHYDRO- (OR) MALEIC HYDRAZIDE.   Waste name:
                    U148.   Waste code:


                    2,5-FURANDIONE (OR) MALEIC ANHYDRIDE.   Waste name:
                    U147.   Waste code:


                    LEAD SUBACETATE (OR) LEAD, BIS(ACETATO-O)TETRAHYDROXYTRI-.   Waste name:
                    U146.   Waste code:


                    LEAD PHOSPHATE (OR) PHOSPHORIC ACID, LEAD(2+) SALT (2:3).   Waste name:
                    U145.   Waste code:


                    ACETIC ACID, LEAD(2+) SALT (OR) LEAD ACETATE.   Waste name:
                    U144.   Waste code:


                    7AALPHA]]- (OR) LASIOCARPINE
                    ,7A-TETRAHYDRO-1H-PYRROLIZIN-1-YL ESTER, [1S-[1ALPHA(Z), 7(2S*,3R*),
                    7-[[2,3-DIHYDROXY-2-(1-METHOXYETHYL)-3-METHYL-1-OXOBUTOXY]METHYL]-2,3,
                    2-BUTENOIC ACID, 2-METHYL-,.   Waste name:
                    U143.   Waste code:


                    1,1A,3,3A,4,5,5,5A,5B,6-DECACHLOROOCTAHYDRO- (OR) KEPONE
                    1,3,4-METHENO-2H-CYCLOBUTA[CD]PENTALEN-2-ONE,.   Waste name:
                    U142.   Waste code:


                    1,3-BENZODIOXOLE, 5-(1-PROPENYL)- (OR) ISOSAFROLE.   Waste name:
                    U141.   Waste code:


                    1-PROPANOL, 2-METHYL- (I,T) (OR) ISOBUTYL ALCOHOL (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U140.   Waste code:


                    METHANE, IODO- (OR) METHYL IODIDE.   Waste name:
                    U138.   Waste code:


                    INDENO[1,2,3-CD]PYRENE.   Waste name:
                    U137.   Waste code:


                    ARSINIC ACID, DIMETHYL- (OR) CACODYLIC ACID.   Waste name:
                    U136.   Waste code:


                    HYDROGEN SULFIDE (OR) HYDROGEN SULFIDE H2S.   Waste name:
                    U135.   Waste code:


                    HYDROFLUORIC ACID (C,T) (OR) HYDROGEN FLUORIDE (C,T).   Waste name:
                    U134.   Waste code:


                    HYDRAZINE (R,T).   Waste name:
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                    2-NAPTHALENAMINE (OR) BETA-NAPHTHYLAMINE.   Waste name:
                    U168.   Waste code:


                    1-NAPTHALENAMINE (OR) ALPHA-NAPHTHYLAMINE.   Waste name:
                    U167.   Waste code:


                    1,4-NAPHTHALENEDIONE (OR) 1,4-NAPHTHOQUINONE.   Waste name:
                    U166.   Waste code:


                    NAPHTHALENE.   Waste name:
                    U165.   Waste code:


                    METHYLTHIOURACIL
                    4(1H)-PYRIMIDINONE, 2,3-DIHYDRO-6-METHYL-2-THIOXO- (OR).   Waste name:
                    U164.   Waste code:


                    GUANIDINE, N-METHYL-N’-NITRO-N-NITROSO- (OR) MNNG.   Waste name:
                    U163.   Waste code:


                    METHACRYLATE (I,T)
                    2-PROPENOIC ACID, 2-METHYL-, METHYL ESTER (I,T) (OR) METHYL.   Waste name:
                    U162.   Waste code:


                    PENTANOL, 4-METHYL-
                    4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (I) (OR) METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE (I) (OR).   Waste name:
                    U161.   Waste code:


                    2-BUTANONE, PEROXIDE (R,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE PEROXIDE (R,T).   Waste name:
                    U160.   Waste code:


                    2-BUTANONE (I,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE (MEK) (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U159.   Waste code:


                    4,4’-METHYLENEBIS[2-CHLORO-
                    4,4’-METHYLENEBIS(2-CHLOROANILINE) (OR) BENZENAMINE,.   Waste name:
                    U158.   Waste code:


                    3-METHYLCHOLANTHRENE (OR) BENZ[J]ACEANTHRYLENE, 1,2-DIHYDRO-3-METHYL-.   Waste name:
                    U157.   Waste code:


                    (I,T)
                    CARBONOCHLORIDIC ACID, METHYL ESTER, (I,T) (OR) METHYL CHLOROCARBONATE.   Waste name:
                    U156.   Waste code:


                    (OR) METHAPYRILENE
                    1,2-ETHANEDIAMINE, N,N-DIMETHYL-N’-2-PYRIDINYL-N’-(2-THIENYLMETHYL)-.   Waste name:
                    U155.   Waste code:


                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U154.   Waste code:


                    METHANETHIOL (I,T) (OR) THIOMETHANOL (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U153.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPENENITRILE, 2-METHYL- (I,T) (OR) METHACRYLONITRILE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U152.   Waste code:
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                    PHENOL.   Waste name:
                    U188.   Waste code:


                    ACETAMIDE, N-(4-ETHOXYPHENYL)- (OR) PHENACETIN.   Waste name:
                    U187.   Waste code:


                    1,3-PENTADIENE (I) (OR) 1-METHYLBUTADIENE (I).   Waste name:
                    U186.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, PENTACHLORONITRO- (OR) PENTACHLORONITROBENZENE (PCNB).   Waste name:
                    U185.   Waste code:


                    ETHANE, PENTACHLORO- (OR) PENTACHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:
                    U184.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, PENTACHLORO- (OR) PENTACHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U183.   Waste code:


                    1,3,5-TRIOXANE, 2,4,6-TRIMETHYL- (OR) PARALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    U182.   Waste code:


                    5-NITRO-O-TOLUIDINE (OR) BENZENAMINE, 2-METHYL-5-NITRO.   Waste name:
                    U181.   Waste code:


                    N-NITROSOPYRROLIDINE (OR) PYRROLIDINE, 1-NITROSO-.   Waste name:
                    U180.   Waste code:


                    N-NITROSOPIPERIDINE (OR) PIPERIDINE, 1-NITROSO-.   Waste name:
                    U179.   Waste code:


                    N-NITROSO-N-METHYLURETHANE
                    CARBAMIC ACID, METHYLNITROSO-, ETHYL ESTER (OR).   Waste name:
                    U178.   Waste code:


                    N-NITROSO-N-METHYLUREA (OR) UREA, N-METHYL-N-NITROSO-.   Waste name:
                    U177.   Waste code:


                    N-NITROSO-N-ETHYLUREA (OR) UREA, N-ETHYL-N-NITROSO-.   Waste name:
                    U176.   Waste code:


                    ETHANAMINE, N-ETHYL-N-NITROSO- (OR) N-NITROSODIETHYLAMINE.   Waste name:
                    U174.   Waste code:


                    ETHANOL, 2,2’-(NITROSOIMINO)BIS- (OR) N-NITROSODIETHANOLAMINE.   Waste name:
                    U173.   Waste code:


                    1-BUTANAMINE, N-BUTYL-N-NITROSO- (OR) N-NITROSODI-N-BUTYLAMINE.   Waste name:
                    U172.   Waste code:


                    2-NITROPROPANE (I,T) (OR) PROPANE, 2-NITRO- (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U171.   Waste code:


                    P-NITROPHENOL (I,T) (OR) PHENOL, 4-NITRO-.   Waste name:
                    U170.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, NITRO- (OR) NITROBENZENE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U169.   Waste code:
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                    U209.   Waste code:


                    1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE (OR) ETHANE, 1,1,1,2-TETRACHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U208.   Waste code:


                    1,2,4,5-TETRACHLOROBENZENE (OR) BENZENE, 1,2,4,5-TETRACHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U207.   Waste code:


                    STREPTOZOTOCIN
                    GLUCOPYRANOSE, 2-DEOXY-2-(3-METHYL-3-NITROSOUREIDO)-,D- (OR)
                    D-GLUCOSE, 2-DEOXY-2-[[(METHYLNITROSOAMINO)-CARBONYL]AMINO]- (OR).   Waste name:
                    U206.   Waste code:


                    SELENIUM SULFIDE (OR) SELENIUM SULFIDE SES2 (R,T).   Waste name:
                    U205.   Waste code:


                    SELENIOUS ACID (OR) SELENIUM DIOXIDE.   Waste name:
                    U204.   Waste code:


                    1,3-BENZODIOXOLE, 5-(2-PROPENYL)- (OR) SAFROLE.   Waste name:
                    U203.   Waste code:


                    SALTS
                    1,2-BENZISOTHIAZOL-3(2H)-ONE, 1,1-DIOXIDE, & SALTS (OR) SACCHARIN, &.   Waste name:
                    U202.   Waste code:


                    1,3-BENZENEDIOL (OR) RESORCINOL.   Waste name:
                    U201.   Waste code:


                    (3BETA, 16BETA, 17ALPHA, 18BETA, 20ALPHA)-
                    11,17-DIMETHOXY-18-[(3,4,5-TRIMETHOXYBENZOYL)OXY]-, METHYL ESTER,
                    RESERPINE (OR) YOHIMBAN-16-CARBOXYLIC ACID,.   Waste name:
                    U200.   Waste code:


                    2,5-CYCLOHEXADIENE-1,4-DIONE (OR) P-BENZOQUINONE.   Waste name:
                    U197.   Waste code:


                    PYRIDINE.   Waste name:
                    U196.   Waste code:


                    1-PROPANAMINE (I,T) (OR) N-PROPYLAMINE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U194.   Waste code:


                    1,2-OXATHIOLANE, 2,2-DIOXIDE (OR) 1,3-PROPANE SULTONE.   Waste name:
                    U193.   Waste code:


                    BENZAMIDE, 3,5-DICHLORO-N-(1,1-DIMETHYL-2-PROPYNYL)- (OR) PRONAMIDE.   Waste name:
                    U192.   Waste code:


                    2-PICOLINE (OR) PYRIDINE, 2-METHYL-.   Waste name:
                    U191.   Waste code:


                    1,3-ISOBENZOFURANDIONE (OR) PHTHALIC ANHYDRIDE.   Waste name:
                    U190.   Waste code:


                    PHOSPHORUS SULFIDE (R) (OR) SULFUR PHOSPHIDE (R).   Waste name:
                    U189.   Waste code:
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                    U235.   Waste code:


                    1,3,5-TRINITROBENZENE (R,T) (OR) BENZENE, 1,3,5-TRINITRO-.   Waste name:
                    U234.   Waste code:


                    ETHENE, TRICHLORO- (OR) TRICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    U228.   Waste code:


                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE (OR) ETHANE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U227.   Waste code:


                    ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLORO- (OR) METHYL CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    U226.   Waste code:


                    BROMOFORM (OR) METHANE, TRIBROMO-.   Waste name:
                    U225.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, 1,3-DIISOCYANATOMETHYL- (R,T) (OR) TOLUENE DIISOCYANATE (R,T).   Waste name:
                    U223.   Waste code:


                    BENZENAMINE, 2-METHYL-, HYDROCHLORIDE (OR) O-TOLUIDINE HYDROCHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U222.   Waste code:


                    BENZENEDIAMINE, AR-METHYL- (OR) TOLUENEDIAMINE.   Waste name:
                    U221.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE.   Waste name:
                    U220.   Waste code:


                    THIOUREA.   Waste name:
                    U219.   Waste code:


                    ETHANETHIOAMIDE (OR) THIOACETAMIDE.   Waste name:
                    U218.   Waste code:


                    NITRIC ACID, THALLIUM(1+) SALT (OR) THALLIUM(I) NITRATE.   Waste name:
                    U217.   Waste code:


                    THALLIUM CHLORIDE TLCL (OR) THALLIUM(I) CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U216.   Waste code:


                    CARBONIC ACID, DITHALLIUM(1+) SALT (OR) THALLIUM(I) CARBONATE.   Waste name:
                    U215.   Waste code:


                    ACETIC ACID, THALLIUM(1+) SALT (OR) THALLIUM(I) ACETATE.   Waste name:
                    U214.   Waste code:


                    FURAN, TETRAHYDRO-(I) (OR) TETRAHYDROFURAN (I).   Waste name:
                    U213.   Waste code:


                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (OR) METHANE, TETRACHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U211.   Waste code:


                    ETHENE, TETRACHLORO- (OR) TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    U210.   Waste code:


                    1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE (OR) ETHANE, 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORO-.   Waste name:
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                    LILLY DEL CARIBE, INC. - PR-04Site name:
                    02/28/2008Date form received by agency:


                    ETHANAMINE, N,N-DIETHYL- (OR) TRIETHYLAMINE.   Waste name:
                    U404.   Waste code:


                    ETHANOL, 2-ETHOXY- (OR) ETHYLENE GLYCOL MONOETHYL ETHER.   Waste name:
                    U359.   Waste code:


                    BENZENAMINE, 4-METHYL- (OR) P-TOLUIDINE.   Waste name:
                    U353.   Waste code:


                    BENZENAMINE, 2-METHYL- (OR) O-TOLUIDINE.   Waste name:
                    U328.   Waste code:


                    ZINC PHOSPHIDE ZN3P2, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 10% OR LESS.   Waste name:
                    U249.   Waste code:


                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 0.3% OR LESS
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 0.3% OR LESS (OR) WARFARIN, & SALTS,
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYL-BUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    U248.   Waste code:


                    METHOXYCHLOR
                    BENZENE, 1,1’-(2,2,2-TRICHLOROETHYLIDENE)BIS[4-METHOXY- (OR).   Waste name:
                    U247.   Waste code:


                    CYANOGEN BROMIDE (CN)BR.   Waste name:
                    U246.   Waste code:


                    THIOPEROXYDICARBONIC DIAMIDE [(H2N)C(S)]2S2, TETRAMETHYL- (OR) THIRAM.   Waste name:
                    U244.   Waste code:


                    1-PROPENE, 1,1,2,3,3,3-HEXACHLORO- (OR) HEXACHLOROPROPENE.   Waste name:
                    U243.   Waste code:


                    & ESTERS (OR) DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID 2,4-D
                    2,4-D, SALTS & ESTERS (OR) ACETIC ACID, (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXY)-, SALTS.   Waste name:
                    U240.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T) (OR) XYLENE (I).   Waste name:
                    U239.   Waste code:


                    CARBAMIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (OR) ETHYL CARBAMATE (URETHANE).   Waste name:
                    U238.   Waste code:


                    MUSTARD
                    2,4-(1H,3H)-PYRIMIDINEDIONE, 5-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) URACIL.   Waste name:
                    U237.   Waste code:


                    4-HYDROXY]-, TETRASODIUM SALT (OR) TRYPAN BLUE
                    ACID,3,3’-[(3,3’-DIMETHYL[1,1’-BIPHENYL]-4,4’-DIYL)BIS(AZO)BIS[5-AMINO
                    2,7-NAPHTHALENEDISULFONIC.   Waste name:
                    U236.   Waste code:


                    TRIS(2,3,-DIBROMOPROPYL) PHOSPHATE
                    1-PROPANOL, 2,3-DIBROMO-, PHOSPHATE (3:1) (OR).   Waste name:
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                    U002.   Waste code:


                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:


                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:


                    PYRIDINE.   Waste name:
                    D038.   Waste code:


                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:
                    D028.   Waste code:


                    CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    D022.   Waste code:


                    CHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D021.   Waste code:


                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    D019.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:


                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:


                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:


                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:


                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:


                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
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                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:


                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:


                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:


                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:


                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:


                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:


                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LILLY DEL CARIBE, INC- PR04Site name:
                    02/28/2006Date form received by agency:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LILLY DEL CARIBE, INC. - PR-04Site name:
                    02/27/2008Date form received by agency:


                    BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE.   Waste name:
                    U220.   Waste code:


                    FURAN, TETRAHYDRO-(I) (OR) TETRAHYDROFURAN (I).   Waste name:
                    U213.   Waste code:


                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U154.   Waste code:


                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    U151.   Waste code:


                    HYDROGEN SULFIDE (OR) HYDROGEN SULFIDE H2S.   Waste name:
                    U135.   Waste code:


                    ACETIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (I) (OR) ETHYL ACETATE (I).   Waste name:
                    U112.   Waste code:


                    METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U080.   Waste code:


                    DICHLOROETHYL ETHER (OR) ETHANE, 1,1’-OXYBIS[2-CHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U025.   Waste code:


                    ACETONITRILE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U003.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
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                    F005.   Waste code:


                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:


                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:


                    TRICHLORETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D040.   Waste code:


                    PYRIDINE.   Waste name:
                    D038.   Waste code:


                    NITROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D036.   Waste code:


                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:


                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:
                    D028.   Waste code:


                    M-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D024.   Waste code:


                    CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    D022.   Waste code:


                    CHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D021.   Waste code:


                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    D019.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:


                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:
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                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:


                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:


                    ARSENIC.   Waste name:
                    D004.   Waste code:


                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:


                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:


                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LILLY DEL CARIBE, INC.Site name:
                    02/27/2004Date form received by agency:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LILLY DEL CARIBE, INC- PR04Site name:
                    02/27/2006Date form received by agency:


                    BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE.   Waste name:
                    U220.   Waste code:


                    FURAN, TETRAHYDRO-(I) (OR) TETRAHYDROFURAN (I).   Waste name:
                    U213.   Waste code:


                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U154.   Waste code:


                    ACETIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (I) (OR) ETHYL ACETATE (I).   Waste name:
                    U112.   Waste code:


                    METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U080.   Waste code:


                    1-BUTANOL (I) (OR) N-BUTYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U031.   Waste code:


                    ACETONITRILE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U003.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:


                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
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                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:


                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:


                    TRICHLORETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D040.   Waste code:


                    PYRIDINE.   Waste name:
                    D038.   Waste code:


                    NITROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D036.   Waste code:


                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:


                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:
                    D028.   Waste code:


                    CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    D022.   Waste code:


                    CHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D021.   Waste code:


                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    D019.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:


                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:


                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:


                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:


                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:
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                    U159.   Waste code:


                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U154.   Waste code:


                    ACETIC ACID, LEAD(2+) SALT (OR) LEAD ACETATE.   Waste name:
                    U144.   Waste code:


                    1-PROPANOL, 2-METHYL- (I,T) (OR) ISOBUTYL ALCOHOL (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U140.   Waste code:


                    FORMALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    U122.   Waste code:


                    ETHANE, 1,1’-OXYBIS-(I) (OR) ETHYL ETHER (I).   Waste name:
                    U117.   Waste code:


                    ACETIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (I) (OR) ETHYL ACETATE (I).   Waste name:
                    U112.   Waste code:


                    1,4-DIETHYLENEOXIDE (OR) 1,4-DIOXANE.   Waste name:
                    U108.   Waste code:


                    DIMETHYLAMINE (I) (OR) METHANAMINE, N-METHYL- (I).   Waste name:
                    U092.   Waste code:


                    METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U080.   Waste code:


                    1-BUTANOL (I) (OR) N-BUTYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U031.   Waste code:


                    ACETOPHENONE (OR) ETHANONE, 1-PHENYL-.   Waste name:
                    U004.   Waste code:


                    ACETONITRILE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U003.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:


                    CYANIDES (SOLUBLE CYANIDE SALTS), NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.   Waste name:
                    P030.   Waste code:


                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:


                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
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                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:


                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:


                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:


                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:


                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:


                    ARSENIC.   Waste name:
                    D004.   Waste code:


                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:


                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:


                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LILLY DEL CARIBE, INC.Site name:
                    11/14/2003Date form received by agency:


                    BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE.   Waste name:
                    U220.   Waste code:


                    FURAN, TETRAHYDRO-(I) (OR) TETRAHYDROFURAN (I).   Waste name:
                    U213.   Waste code:


                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (OR) METHANE, TETRACHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U211.   Waste code:


                    2,5-CYCLOHEXADIENE-1,4-DIONE (OR) P-BENZOQUINONE.   Waste name:
                    U197.   Waste code:


                    PYRIDINE.   Waste name:
                    U196.   Waste code:


                    PHENOL.   Waste name:
                    U188.   Waste code:


                    ACETAMIDE, N-(4-ETHOXYPHENYL)- (OR) PHENACETIN.   Waste name:
                    U187.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, NITRO- (OR) NITROBENZENE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U169.   Waste code:


                    2-BUTANONE (I,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE (MEK) (I,T).   Waste name:
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                    1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D027.   Waste code:


                    CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D026.   Waste code:


                    P-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D025.   Waste code:


                    M-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D024.   Waste code:


                    O-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D023.   Waste code:


                    CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    D022.   Waste code:


                    CHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D021.   Waste code:


                    CHLORDANE.   Waste name:
                    D020.   Waste code:


                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    D019.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:


                    2,4,5-TP SILVEX (2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOXYPROPIONIC ACID).   Waste name:
                    D017.   Waste code:


                    2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID).   Waste name:
                    D016.   Waste code:


                    CHLORINE)
                    TOXAPHENE (C10 H10 CL8, TECHNICAL CHLORINATED CAMPHENE, 67-69 PERCENT.   Waste name:
                    D015.   Waste code:


                    METHOXYCHLOR (1,1,1-TRICHLORO-2,2-BIS [P-METHOXYPHENYL] ETHANE).   Waste name:
                    D014.   Waste code:


                    LINDANE (1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXA-CHLOROCYCLOHEXANE, GAMMA ISOMER).   Waste name:
                    D013.   Waste code:


                    O, ENDO-5,8-DIMETH-ANO-NAPHTHALENE)
                    (1,2,3,4,10,10-HEXACHLORO-1,7-EPOXY-1,4,4A,5,6,7,8,8A-OCTAHYDRO-1,4-EN
                    ENDRIN.   Waste name:
                    D012.   Waste code:


                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:


                    SELENIUM.   Waste name:
                    D010.   Waste code:
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                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:


                    VINYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    D043.   Waste code:


                    2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL.   Waste name:
                    D042.   Waste code:


                    2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL.   Waste name:
                    D041.   Waste code:


                    TRICHLORETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D040.   Waste code:


                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D039.   Waste code:


                    PYRIDINE.   Waste name:
                    D038.   Waste code:


                    PENTACHLOROPHENOL.   Waste name:
                    D037.   Waste code:


                    NITROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D036.   Waste code:


                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:


                    HEXACHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:
                    D034.   Waste code:


                    HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE.   Waste name:
                    D033.   Waste code:


                    HEXACHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D032.   Waste code:


                    HEPTACHLOR (AND ITS EPOXIDE).   Waste name:
                    D031.   Waste code:


                    2,4-DINITROTOLUENE.   Waste name:
                    D030.   Waste code:


                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D029.   Waste code:


                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:
                    D028.   Waste code:


1000122235HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PR LLC  (Continued)


ORPHAN DETAIL  TC4990601.2s  Page 40







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    3(2H)-ISOXAZOLONE, 5-(AMINOMETHYL)- (OR) 5-(AMINOMETHYL)-3-ISOXAZOLOL.   Waste name:
                    P007.   Waste code:


                    ALUMINUM PHOSPHIDE (R,T).   Waste name:
                    P006.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPEN-1-OL (OR) ALLYL ALCOHOL.   Waste name:
                    P005.   Waste code:


                    4ABETA, 5ALPHA, 8ALPHA, 8ABETA)- (OR) ALDRIN
                    1,2,3,4,10,10-HEXA-CHLORO-1,4,4A,5,8,8A,-HEXAHYDRO-, (1ALPHA, 4ALPHA,
                    1,4,5,8-DIMETHANONAPHTHALENE,.   Waste name:
                    P004.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPENAL (OR) ACROLEIN.   Waste name:
                    P003.   Waste code:


                    1-ACETYL-2-THIOUREA (OR) ACETAMIDE, N-(AMINOTHIOXOMETHYL)-.   Waste name:
                    P002.   Waste code:


                    SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:


                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:


                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, AND
                    TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE
                    SOLVENTS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A
                    AND NITROBENZENE; AND THE STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: CRESOLS, CRESYLIC ACID,.   Waste name:
                    F004.   Waste code:


                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:


                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
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                    BENZENE, (CHLOROMETHYL)- (OR) BENZYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    P028.   Waste code:


                    3-CHLOROPROPIONITRILE (OR) PROPANENITRILE, 3-CHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    P027.   Waste code:


                    1-(O-CHLOROPHENYL)THIOUREA (OR) THIOUREA, (2-CHLOROPHENYL)-.   Waste name:
                    P026.   Waste code:


                    BENZENAMINE, 4-CHLORO- (OR) P-CHLORANILINE.   Waste name:
                    P024.   Waste code:


                    ACETALDEHYDE, CHLORO- (OR) CHLOROACETALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    P023.   Waste code:


                    CARBON DISULFIDE.   Waste name:
                    P022.   Waste code:


                    CALCIUM CYANIDE (OR) CALCIUM CYANIDE CA(CN)2.   Waste name:
                    P021.   Waste code:


                    DINOSEB (OR) PHENOL, 2-(1-METHYLPROPYL)-4,6-DINITRO-.   Waste name:
                    P020.   Waste code:


                    BRUCINE (OR) STRYCHNIDIN-10-ONE, 2,3-DIMETHOXY-.   Waste name:
                    P018.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPANONE, 1-BROMO- (OR) BROMOACETONE.   Waste name:
                    P017.   Waste code:


                    DICHLOROMETHYL ETHER (OR) METHANE, OXYBIS[CHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    P016.   Waste code:


                    BERYLLIUM.   Waste name:
                    P015.   Waste code:


                    BENZENETHIOL (OR) THIOPHENOL.   Waste name:
                    P014.   Waste code:


                    BARIUM CYANIDE.   Waste name:
                    P013.   Waste code:


                    ARSENIC OXIDE AS2O3 (OR) ARSENIC TRIOXIDE.   Waste name:
                    P012.   Waste code:


                    ARSENIC OXIDE AS2O5 (OR) ARSENIC PENTOXIDE.   Waste name:
                    P011.   Waste code:


                    ARSENIC ACID H3ASO4.   Waste name:
                    P010.   Waste code:


                    AMMONIUM PICRATE (R) (OR) PHENOL, 2,4,6-TRINITRO-, AMMONIUM SALT (R).   Waste name:
                    P009.   Waste code:


                    4-AMINOPYRIDINE (OR) 4-PYRIDINAMINE.   Waste name:
                    P008.   Waste code:
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                    ALPHA-DIMETHYL-
                    ALPHA,ALPHA-DIMETHYLPHENETHYLAMINE (OR) BENZENEETHANAMINE, ALPHA,.   Waste name:
                    P046.   Waste code:


                    OXIME (OR) THIOFANOX
                    2-BUTANONE, 3,3-DIMETHYL-1-(METHYLTHIO)-, O-[METHYLAMINO)CARBONYL].   Waste name:
                    P045.   Waste code:


                    S-[2-(METHYLAMINO)-2-OXOETHYL] ESTER
                    DIMETHOATE (OR) PHOSPHORODITHIOIC ACID, O,O-DIMETHYL.   Waste name:
                    P044.   Waste code:


                    BIS(1-METHYLETHYL) ESTER
                    DIISOPROPYLFLUOROPHOSPHATE (DFP) (OR) PHOSPHOROFLUORIDIC ACID,.   Waste name:
                    P043.   Waste code:


                    EPINEPHRINE
                    1,2-BENZENEDIOL, 4-[1-HYDROXY-2-(METHYLAMINO)ETHYL]-, (R)- (OR).   Waste name:
                    P042.   Waste code:


                    4-NITROPHENYL ESTER
                    DIETHYL-P-NITROPHENYL PHOSPHATE (OR) PHOSPHORIC ACID, DIETHYL.   Waste name:
                    P041.   Waste code:


                    O,O-DIETHYL O-PYRAZINYL ESTER
                    O,O-DIETHYL O-PYRAZINYL PHOSPHOROTHIOATE (OR) PHOSPHOROTHIOIC ACID,.   Waste name:
                    P040.   Waste code:


                    S-[2-(ETHYLTHIO)ETHYL] ESTER
                    DISULFOTON (OR) PHOSPHORODITHIOIC ACID, O,O-DIETHYL.   Waste name:
                    P039.   Waste code:


                    ARSINE, DIETHYL- (OR) DIETHYLARSINE.   Waste name:
                    P038.   Waste code:


                    2BETA, 2AALPHA, 3BETA, 6BETA, 6AALPHA, 7BETA, 7AALPHA)- (OR) DIELDRIN
                    3,4,5,6,9,9-HEXACHLORO-1A,2,2A,3,6,6A,7,7A-OCTAHYDRO-, (1AALPHA,
                    2,7:3,6-DIMETHANONAPHTH[2,3-B]OXIRENE,.   Waste name:
                    P037.   Waste code:


                    ARSONOUS DICHLORIDE, PHENYL- (OR) DICHLOROPHENYLARSINE.   Waste name:
                    P036.   Waste code:


                    2-CYCLOHEXYL-4,6-DINITROPHENOL (OR) PHENOL, 2-CYCLOHEXYL-4,6-DINITRO-.   Waste name:
                    P034.   Waste code:


                    CYANOGEN CHLORIDE (OR) CYANOGEN CHLORIDE (CN)CL.   Waste name:
                    P033.   Waste code:


                    CYANOGEN (OR) ETHANEDINITRILE.   Waste name:
                    P031.   Waste code:


                    CYANIDES (SOLUBLE CYANIDE SALTS), NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.   Waste name:
                    P030.   Waste code:


                    COPPER CYANIDE (OR) COPPER CYANIDE CU(CN).   Waste name:
                    P029.   Waste code:
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                    (OR) METHOMYL
                    ETHANIMIDOTHIOIC ACID, N-[[(METHYLAMINO)CARBONYL]OXY]-, METHYL ESTER.   Waste name:
                    P066.   Waste code:


                    FULMINIC ACID, MERCURY(2+) SALT (R,T) (OR) MERCURY FULMINATE (R,T).   Waste name:
                    P065.   Waste code:


                    METHANE, ISOCYANATO- (OR) METHYL ISOCYANATE.   Waste name:
                    P064.   Waste code:


                    HYDROCYANIC ACID (OR) HYDROGEN CYANIDE.   Waste name:
                    P063.   Waste code:


                    HEXAETHYL TETRAPHOSPHATE (OR) TETRAPHOSPHORIC ACID, HEXAETHYL ESTER.   Waste name:
                    P062.   Waste code:


                    4ABETA, 5BETA, 8BETA, 8ABETA)- (OR) ISODRIN
                    1,2,3,4,10,10-HEXA-CHLORO-1,4,4A,5,8,8A,-HEXAHYDRO-, (1ALPHA, 4ALPHA,
                    1,4,5,8-DIMETHANONAPHTHALENE,.   Waste name:
                    P060.   Waste code:


                    (OR) HEPTACHLOR
                    4,7-METHANO-1H-INDENE, 1,4,5,6,7,8,8-HEPTACHLORO-3A,4,7,7A-TETRAHYDRO-.   Waste name:
                    P059.   Waste code:


                    ACETIC ACID, FLUORO-, SODIUM SALT (OR) FLUOROACETIC ACID, SODIUM SALT.   Waste name:
                    P058.   Waste code:


                    ACETAMIDE, 2-FLUORO- (OR) FLUOROACETAMIDE.   Waste name:
                    P057.   Waste code:


                    FLUORINE.   Waste name:
                    P056.   Waste code:


                    AZIRIDINE (OR) ETHYLENEIMINE.   Waste name:
                    P054.   Waste code:


                    (OR) ENDRIN (OR) ENDRIN, & METABOLITES
                    2BETA, 2ABETA, 3ALPHA, 6ALPHA, 6ABETA, 7BETA, 7AALPHA)- & METABOLITES
                    3,4,5,6,9,9-HEXACHLORO-1A,2,2A,3,6,6A,7,7A-OCTAHYDRO-, (1AALPHA,
                    2,7:3,6-DIMETHANONAPHTH[2,3-B]OXIRENE,.   Waste name:
                    P051.   Waste code:


                    ,9A-HEXAHYDRO-,3-OXIDE (OR) ENDOSULFAN
                    6,9-METHANO-2,4,3-BENZODIOXATHIEPIN,6,7,8,9,10,10-HEXACHLORO-1,5,5A,6,.   Waste name:
                    P050.   Waste code:


                    DITHIOBIURET (OR) THIOIMIDODICARBONIC DIAMIDE [(H2N)C(S)]2NH.   Waste name:
                    P049.   Waste code:


                    2,4-DINITROPHENOL (OR) PHENOL, 2,4-DINITRO-.   Waste name:
                    P048.   Waste code:


                    SALTS
                    4,6-DINITRO-O-CRESOL, & SALTS (OR) PHENOL, 2-METHYL-4,6-DINITRO-, &.   Waste name:
                    P047.   Waste code:
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                    7-OXABICYCLO[2.2.1]HEPTANE-2,3-DICARBOXYLIC ACID (OR) ENDOTHALL.   Waste name:
                    P088.   Waste code:


                    OSMIUM OXIDE OSO4, (T-4)- (OR) OSMIUM TETROXIDE.   Waste name:
                    P087.   Waste code:


                    DIPHOSPHORAMIDE, OCTAMETHYL- (OR) OCTAMETHYLPYROPHOSPHORAMIDE.   Waste name:
                    P085.   Waste code:


                    N-NITROSOMETHYLVINYLAMINE (OR) VINYLAMINE, N-METHYL-N-NITROSO-.   Waste name:
                    P084.   Waste code:


                    METHANIMINE, N-METHYL-N-NITROSO- (OR) N-NITROSODIMETHYLAMINE.   Waste name:
                    P082.   Waste code:


                    1,2,3-PROPANETRIOL, TRINITRATE (R) (OR) NITROGLYCERINE (R).   Waste name:
                    P081.   Waste code:


                    NITROGEN DIOXIDE (OR) NITROGEN OXIDE NO2.   Waste name:
                    P078.   Waste code:


                    BENZENAMINE, 4-NITRO- (OR) P-NITROANILINE.   Waste name:
                    P077.   Waste code:


                    NITRIC OXIDE (OR) NITROGEN OXIDE NO.   Waste name:
                    P076.   Waste code:


                    SALTS
                    NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &.   Waste name:
                    P075.   Waste code:


                    NICKEL CYANIDE (OR) NICKEL CYANIDE NI(CN)2.   Waste name:
                    P074.   Waste code:


                    NICKEL CARBONYL (OR) NICKEL CARBONYL NI(CO)4, (T-4)-.   Waste name:
                    P073.   Waste code:


                    ALPHA-NAPHTHYLTHIOUREA (OR) THIOUREA, 1-NAPHTHALENYL-.   Waste name:
                    P072.   Waste code:


                    O-(4-NITROPHENYL) ESTER
                    METHYL PARATHION (OR) PHOSPHOROTHIOIC ACID, O,O,-DIMETHYL.   Waste name:
                    P071.   Waste code:


                    O-[(METHYLAMINO)CARBONYL]OXIME
                    ALDICARB (OR) PROPANAL, 2-METHYL-2-(METHYLTHIO)-,.   Waste name:
                    P070.   Waste code:


                    2-METHYLLACTONITRILE (OR) PROPANENITRILE, 2-HYDROXY-2-METHYL-.   Waste name:
                    P069.   Waste code:


                    HYDRAZINE, METHYL- (OR) METHYL HYDRAZINE.   Waste name:
                    P068.   Waste code:


                    1,2-PROPYLENIMINE (OR) AZIRIDINE, 2-METHYL-.   Waste name:
                    P067.   Waste code:
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                    ESTER
                    TETRAETHYLDITHIOPYROPHOSPHATE (OR) THIODIPHOSPHORIC ACID, TETRAETHYL.   Waste name:
                    P109.   Waste code:


                    STRYCHNIDIN-10-ONE, & SALTS (OR) STRYCHNINE, & SALTS.   Waste name:
                    P108.   Waste code:


                    STRONTIUM SULFIDE SRS.   Waste name:
                    P107.   Waste code:


                    SODIUM CYANIDE (OR) SODIUM CYANIDE NA(CN).   Waste name:
                    P106.   Waste code:


                    SODIUM AZIDE.   Waste name:
                    P105.   Waste code:


                    SILVER CYANIDE (OR) SILVER CYANIDE AG(CN).   Waste name:
                    P104.   Waste code:


                    SELENOUREA.   Waste name:
                    P103.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPYN-1-OL (OR) PROPARGYL ALCOHOL.   Waste name:
                    P102.   Waste code:


                    ETHYL CYANIDE (OR) PROPANENITRILE.   Waste name:
                    P101.   Waste code:


                    ARGENTATE (1-), BIS(CYANO-C)-, POTASSIUM (OR) POTASSIUM SILVER CYANIDE.   Waste name:
                    P099.   Waste code:


                    POTASSIUM CYANIDE (OR) POTASSIUM CYANIDE K(CN).   Waste name:
                    P098.   Waste code:


                    O-[4-[(DIMETHYLAMINO)SULFONYL]PHENYL] O,O-DIMETHYL ESTER
                    FAMPHUR (OR) PHOSPHOROTHIOIC ACID.   Waste name:
                    P097.   Waste code:


                    HYDROGEN PHOSPHIDE (OR) PHOSPHINE.   Waste name:
                    P096.   Waste code:


                    CARBONIC DICHLORIDE (OR) PHOSGENE.   Waste name:
                    P095.   Waste code:


                    ESTER
                    PHORATE (OR) PHOSPHORODITHIOIC ACID, O,O-DIETHYL S-[(ETHYLTHIO)METHYL].   Waste name:
                    P094.   Waste code:


                    PHENYLTHIOUREA (OR) THIOUREA, PHENYL-.   Waste name:
                    P093.   Waste code:


                    MERCURY, (ACETATO-O)PHENYL- (OR) PHENYLMERCURY ACETATE.   Waste name:
                    P092.   Waste code:


                    ESTER
                    PARATHION (OR) PHOSPHOROTHIOIC ACID, O,O-DIETHYL-O-(4-NITROPHENYL).   Waste name:
                    P089.   Waste code:


1000122235HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PR LLC  (Continued)


ORPHAN DETAIL  TC4990601.2s  Page 46







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    2-PROPENAMIDE (OR) ACRYLAMIDE.   Waste name:
                    U007.   Waste code:


                    ACETYL CHLORIDE (C,R,T).   Waste name:
                    U006.   Waste code:


                    2-ACETYLAMINOFLUORENE (OR) ACETAMIDE, N-9H-FLUOREN-2-YL.   Waste name:
                    U005.   Waste code:


                    ACETOPHENONE (OR) ETHANONE, 1-PHENYL-.   Waste name:
                    U004.   Waste code:


                    ACETONITRILE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U003.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:


                    TOXAPHENE.   Waste name:
                    P123.   Waste code:


                    (R,T)
                    ZINC PHOSPHIDE ZN3P2, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 10%.   Waste name:
                    P122.   Waste code:


                    ZINC CYANIDE (OR) ZINC CYANIDE ZN(CN)2.   Waste name:
                    P121.   Waste code:


                    VANADIUM OXIDE V2O5 (OR) VANADIUM PENTOXIDE.   Waste name:
                    P120.   Waste code:


                    AMMONIUM VANADATE (OR) VANADIC ACID, AMMONIUM SALT.   Waste name:
                    P119.   Waste code:


                    METHANETHIOL, TRICHLORO- (OR) TRICHLOROMETHANETHIOL.   Waste name:
                    P118.   Waste code:


                    HYDRAZINECARBOTHIOAMIDE (OR) THIOSEMICARBAZIDE.   Waste name:
                    P116.   Waste code:


                    SULFURIC ACID, DITHALLIUM (1+) SALT (OR) THALLIUM(I) SULFATE.   Waste name:
                    P115.   Waste code:


                    SELENIOUS ACID, DITHALLIUM (1+) SALT (OR) THALLIUM(I) SELENITE.   Waste name:
                    P114.   Waste code:


                    THALLIC OXIDE (OR) THALLIUM OXIDE TL2O3.   Waste name:
                    P113.   Waste code:


                    METHANE, TETRANITRO- (R) (OR) TETRANITROMETHANE (R).   Waste name:
                    P112.   Waste code:


                    DIPHOSPHORIC ACID, TETRAETHYL ESTER (OR) TETRAETHYL PYROPHOSPHATE.   Waste name:
                    P111.   Waste code:


                    PLUMBANE, TETRAETHYL- (OR) TETRAETHYL LEAD.   Waste name:
                    P110.   Waste code:
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                    U026.   Waste code:


                    DICHLOROETHYL ETHER (OR) ETHANE, 1,1’-OXYBIS[2-CHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U025.   Waste code:


                    1,1’-[METHYLENEBIS(OXY)]BIS[2-CHLORO-
                    DICHLOROMETHOXY ETHANE (OR) ETHANE,.   Waste name:
                    U024.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, (TRICHLOROMETHYL)- (OR) BENZOTRICHLORIDE (C,R,T).   Waste name:
                    U023.   Waste code:


                    BENZO[A]PYRENE.   Waste name:
                    U022.   Waste code:


                    [1,1’-BIPHENYL]-4,4’-DIAMINE (OR) BENZIDINE.   Waste name:
                    U021.   Waste code:


                    (C,R)
                    BENZENESULFONIC ACID CHLORIDE (C,R) (OR) BENZENESULFONYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U020.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U019.   Waste code:


                    BENZ[A]ANTHRACENE.   Waste name:
                    U018.   Waste code:


                    BENZAL CHLORIDE (OR) BENZENE, (DICHLOROMETHYL)-.   Waste name:
                    U017.   Waste code:


                    BENZ[C]ACRIDINE.   Waste name:
                    U016.   Waste code:


                    AZASERINE (OR) L-SERINE, DIAZOACETATE (ESTER).   Waste name:
                    U015.   Waste code:


                    AURAMINE (OR) BENZENAMINE, 4,4’-CARBONIMIDOYLBIS[N,N-DIMETHYL-.   Waste name:
                    U014.   Waste code:


                    ANILINE (I,T) (OR) BENZENAMINE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U012.   Waste code:


                    1H-1,2,4-TRIAZOL-3-AMINE (OR) AMITROLE.   Waste name:
                    U011.   Waste code:


                    MITOMYCIN C
                    OXY-5-METHYL-, [1AS-(1AALPHA, 8BETA, 8AALPHA, 8BALPHA)]- (OR)
                    6-AMINO-8-[[(AMINOCARBONYL)OXY]METHYL]-1,1A,2,8,8A,8B-HEXAHYDRO-8A-MET
                    AZIRINO [2’,3’:3,4]PYRROLO[1,2-A]INDOLE-4,7-DIONE,.   Waste name:
                    U010.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPENENITRILE (OR) ACRYLONITRILE.   Waste name:
                    U009.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPENOIC ACID (I) (OR) ACRYLIC ACID (I).   Waste name:
                    U008.   Waste code:


1000122235HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PR LLC  (Continued)


ORPHAN DETAIL  TC4990601.2s  Page 48







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    CHLOROFORM (OR) METHANE, TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U044.   Waste code:


                    ETHENE, CHLORO- (OR) VINYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U043.   Waste code:


                    2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER (OR) ETHENE, (2-CHLOROETHOXY)-.   Waste name:
                    U042.   Waste code:


                    EPICHLOROHYDRIN (OR) OXIRANE, (CHLOROMETHYL)-.   Waste name:
                    U041.   Waste code:


                    P-CHLORO-M-CRESOL (OR) PHENOL, 4-CHLORO-3-METHYL-.   Waste name:
                    U039.   Waste code:


                    ETHYL ESTER (OR) CHLOROBENZILATE
                    BENZENEACETIC ACID, 4-CHLORO-ALPHA-(4-CHLOROPHENYL)-ALPHA-HYDROXY-,.   Waste name:
                    U038.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, CHLORO- (OR) CHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U037.   Waste code:


                    ALPHA & GAMMA ISOMERS
                    1,2,4,5,6,7,8,8-OCTACHLORO-2,3,3A,4,7,7A-HEXAHYDRO- (OR) CHLORDANE,
                    4,7-METHANO-1H-INDENE,.   Waste name:
                    U036.   Waste code:


                    BENZENEBUTANOIC ACID, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) CHLORAMBUCIL.   Waste name:
                    U035.   Waste code:


                    ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO- (OR) CHLORAL.   Waste name:
                    U034.   Waste code:


                    CARBON OXYFLUORIDE (R,T) (OR) CARBONIC DIFLUORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U033.   Waste code:


                    CALCIUM CHROMATE (OR) CHROMIC ACID H2CRO4, CALCIUM SALT.   Waste name:
                    U032.   Waste code:


                    1-BUTANOL (I) (OR) N-BUTYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U031.   Waste code:


                    4-BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER (OR) BENZENE, 1-BROMO-4-PHENOXY-.   Waste name:
                    U030.   Waste code:


                    METHANE, BROMO- (OR) METHYL BROMIDE.   Waste name:
                    U029.   Waste code:


                    DIETHYLHEXYL PHTHALATE
                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL) ESTER (OR).   Waste name:
                    U028.   Waste code:


                    DICHLOROISOPROPYL ETHER (OR) PROPANE, 2,2’-OXYBIS[2-CHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U027.   Waste code:


                    CHLORNAPHAZIN (OR) NAPHTHALENAMINE, N,N’-BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)-.   Waste name:
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                    ESTER (OR) DIALLATE
                    CARBAMOTHIOIC ACID, BIS(1-METHYLETHYL)-, S-(2,3-DICHLORO-2-PROPENYL).   Waste name:
                    U062.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, 1,1’-(2,2,2-TRICHLOROETHYLIDENE)BIS[4-CHLORO- (OR) DDT.   Waste name:
                    U061.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, 1,1’-(2,2-DICHLOROETHYLIDENE)BIS[4-CHLORO- (OR) DDD.   Waste name:
                    U060.   Waste code:


                    DAUNOMYCIN
                    ,8,9,10-TETRAHYDRO-6,8,11-TRIHYDROXY-1-METHOXY-, (8S-CIS)- (OR)
                    8-ACETYL-10-[(3-AMINO-2,3,6-TRIDEOXY)-ALPHA-L-LYXO-HEXOPYRANOSYL)OXY]-
                    5,12-NAPHTHACENEDIONE,.   Waste name:
                    U059.   Waste code:


                    2-OXIDE (OR) CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE
                    2H-1,3,2-OXAZAPHOSPHORIN-2-AMINE, N,N-BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)TETRAHYDRO-,.   Waste name:
                    U058.   Waste code:


                    CYCLOHEXANONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U057.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, HEXAHYDRO- (I) (OR) CYCLOHEXANE (I).   Waste name:
                    U056.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, (1-METHYLETHYL)- (I) (OR) CUMENE (I).   Waste name:
                    U055.   Waste code:


                    2-BUTENAL (OR) CROTONALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    U053.   Waste code:


                    CRESOL (CRESYLIC ACID) (OR) PHENOL, METHYL-.   Waste name:
                    U052.   Waste code:


                    CREOSOTE.   Waste name:
                    U051.   Waste code:


                    CHRYSENE.   Waste name:
                    U050.   Waste code:


                    4-CHLORO-2-METHYL-, HYDROCHLORIDE
                    4-CHLORO-O-TOLUIDINE, HYDROCHLORIDE (OR) BENZENAMINE,.   Waste name:
                    U049.   Waste code:


                    O-CHLOROPHENOL (OR) PHENOL, 2-CHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U048.   Waste code:


                    BETA-CHLORONAPHTHALENE (OR) NAPHTHALENE, 2-CHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U047.   Waste code:


                    CHLOROMETHYL METHYL ETHER (OR) METHANE, CHLOROMETHOXY-.   Waste name:
                    U046.   Waste code:


                    METHANE, CHLORO- (I,T) (OR) METHYL CHLORIDE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U045.   Waste code:
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                    2,6-DICHLOROPHENOL (OR) PHENOL, 2,6-DICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U082.   Waste code:


                    2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL (OR) PHENOL, 2,4-DICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U081.   Waste code:


                    METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U080.   Waste code:


                    1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE (OR) ETHENE, 1,2-DICHLORO-,(E)-.   Waste name:
                    U079.   Waste code:


                    1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE (OR) ETHENE, 1,1-DICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U078.   Waste code:


                    ETHANE, 1,2-DICHLORO- (OR) ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U077.   Waste code:


                    ETHANE, 1,1-DICHLORO- (OR) ETHYLIDENE DICHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U076.   Waste code:


                    DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE (OR) METHANE, DICHLORODIFLUORO-.   Waste name:
                    U075.   Waste code:


                    1,4-DICHLORO-2-BUTENE (I,T) (OR) 2-BUTENE, 1,4-DICHLORO- (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U074.   Waste code:


                    3,3’-DICHLOROBENZIDINE
                    [1,1’-BIPHENYL]-4,4’-DIAMINE, 3,3’-DICHLORO- (OR).   Waste name:
                    U073.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, 1,4-DICHLORO- (OR) P-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U072.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, 1,3-DICHLORO- (OR) M-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U071.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, 1,2-DICHLORO- (OR) O-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U070.   Waste code:


                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIBUTYL ESTER (OR) DIBUTYL PHTHALATE.   Waste name:
                    U069.   Waste code:


                    METHANE, DIBROMO- (OR) METHYLENE BROMIDE.   Waste name:
                    U068.   Waste code:


                    ETHANE, 1,2-DIBROMO- (OR) ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE.   Waste name:
                    U067.   Waste code:


                    1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE (OR) PROPANE, 1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U066.   Waste code:


                    BENZO[RST]PENTAPHENE (OR) DIBENZO[A,I]PYRENE.   Waste name:
                    U064.   Waste code:


                    DIBENZ[A,H]ANTHRACENE.   Waste name:
                    U063.   Waste code:
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                    1,2-DIMETHYLHYDRAZINE (OR) HYDRAZINE, 1,2-DIPHENYL-.   Waste name:
                    U099.   Waste code:


                    1,1-DIMETHYLHYDRAZINE (OR) HYDRAZINE, 1,1-DIMETHYL-.   Waste name:
                    U098.   Waste code:


                    CARBAMIC CHLORIDE, DIMETHYL- (OR) DIMETHYLCARBAMOYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U097.   Waste code:


                    1-METHYL-1-PHENYLETHYL- (R)
                    ALPHA,ALPHA-DIMETHYLBENZYLHYDROPEROXIDE (R) (OR) HYDROPEROXIDE,.   Waste name:
                    U096.   Waste code:


                    3,3’-DIMETHYLBENZIDINE
                    [1,1’-BIPHENYL]-4,4’-DIAMINE, 3,3’-DIMETHYL- (OR).   Waste name:
                    U095.   Waste code:


                    7,12-DIMETHYLBENZ[A]ANTHRACENE (OR) BENZ[A]ANTHRACENE, 7,12-DIMETHYL-.   Waste name:
                    U094.   Waste code:


                    P-DIMETHYLAMINOAZOBENZENE
                    BENZENAMINE, N,N-DIMETHYL-4-(PHENYLAZO)- (OR).   Waste name:
                    U093.   Waste code:


                    DIMETHYLAMINE (I) (OR) METHANAMINE, N-METHYL- (I).   Waste name:
                    U092.   Waste code:


                    3,3’-DIMETHOXYBENZIDINE
                    [1,1’-BIPHENYL]-4,4’-DIAMINE, 3,3’-DIMETHOXY- (OR).   Waste name:
                    U091.   Waste code:


                    1,3-BENZODIOXOLE, 5-PROPYL- (OR) DIHYDROSAFROLE.   Waste name:
                    U090.   Waste code:


                    (E)-
                    DIETHYLSTILBESTEROL (OR) PHENOL, 4,4’-(1,2-DIETHYL-1,2-ETHENEDIYL)BIS,.   Waste name:
                    U089.   Waste code:


                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIETHYL ESTER (OR) DIETHYL PHTHALATE.   Waste name:
                    U088.   Waste code:


                    O,O-DIETHYL S-METHYL ESTER
                    O,O-DIETHYL S-METHYL DITHIOPHOSPHATE (OR) PHOSPHORODITHIOIC ACID,.   Waste name:
                    U087.   Waste code:


                    HYDRAZINE, 1,2-DIETHYL- (OR) N,N’-DIETHYLHYDRAZINE.   Waste name:
                    U086.   Waste code:


                    1,2:3,4-DIEPOXYBUTANE (I,T) (OR) 2,2’-BIOXIRANE.   Waste name:
                    U085.   Waste code:


                    1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE (OR) 1-PROPENE, 1,3-DICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U084.   Waste code:


                    PROPANE, 1,2-DICHLORO- (OR) PROPYLENE DICHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U083.   Waste code:
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                    FLUORANTHENE.   Waste name:
                    U120.   Waste code:


                    ETHYL METHANESULFONATE (OR) METHANESULFONIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER.   Waste name:
                    U119.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPENOIC ACID, 2-METHYL-, ETHYL ESTER (OR) ETHYL METHACRYLATE.   Waste name:
                    U118.   Waste code:


                    ETHANE, 1,1’-OXYBIS-(I) (OR) ETHYL ETHER (I).   Waste name:
                    U117.   Waste code:


                    2-IMIDAZOLIDINETHIONE (OR) ETHYLENETHIOUREA.   Waste name:
                    U116.   Waste code:


                    ETHYLENE OXIDE (I,T) (OR) OXIRANE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U115.   Waste code:


                    ETHYLENEBISDITHIOCARBAMIC ACID, SALTS & ESTERS
                    CARBAMODITHIOIC ACID, 1,2-ETHANEDIYLBIS-, SALTS & ESTERS (OR).   Waste name:
                    U114.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPENOIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (I) (OR) ETHYL ACRYLATE (I).   Waste name:
                    U113.   Waste code:


                    ACETIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (I) (OR) ETHYL ACETATE (I).   Waste name:
                    U112.   Waste code:


                    1-PROPANAMINE, N-NITROSO-N-PROPYL- (OR) DI-N-PROPYLNITROSAMINE.   Waste name:
                    U111.   Waste code:


                    1-PROPANIMINE, N-PROPYL-(I) (OR) DIPROPYLAMINE (I).   Waste name:
                    U110.   Waste code:


                    1,2-DIPHENYLHYDRAZINE (OR) HYDRAZINE, 1,2-DIPHENYL-.   Waste name:
                    U109.   Waste code:


                    1,4-DIETHYLENEOXIDE (OR) 1,4-DIOXANE.   Waste name:
                    U108.   Waste code:


                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIOCTYL ESTER (OR) DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE.   Waste name:
                    U107.   Waste code:


                    2,6-DINITROTOLUENE (OR) BENZENE, 2-METHYL-1,3-DINITRO-.   Waste name:
                    U106.   Waste code:


                    2,4-DINITROTOLUENE (OR) BENZENE, 1-METHYL-2,4-DINITRO-.   Waste name:
                    U105.   Waste code:


                    DIMETHYL SULFATE (OR) SULFURIC ACID, DIMETHYL ESTER.   Waste name:
                    U103.   Waste code:


                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIMETHYL ESTER (OR) DIMETHYL PHTHALATE.   Waste name:
                    U102.   Waste code:


                    2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL (OR) PHENOL, 2,4-DIMETHYL-.   Waste name:
                    U101.   Waste code:
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                    U140.   Waste code:


                    METHANE, IODO- (OR) METHYL IODIDE.   Waste name:
                    U138.   Waste code:


                    INDENO[1,2,3-CD]PYRENE.   Waste name:
                    U137.   Waste code:


                    ARSINIC ACID, DIMETHYL- (OR) CACODYLIC ACID.   Waste name:
                    U136.   Waste code:


                    HYDROGEN SULFIDE (OR) HYDROGEN SULFIDE H2S.   Waste name:
                    U135.   Waste code:


                    HYDROFLUORIC ACID (C,T) (OR) HYDROGEN FLUORIDE (C,T).   Waste name:
                    U134.   Waste code:


                    HYDRAZINE (R,T).   Waste name:
                    U133.   Waste code:


                    HEXACHLOROPHENE (OR) PHENOL, 2,2’-METHYLENEBIS[3,4,6-TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U132.   Waste code:


                    ETHANE, HEXACHLORO- (OR) HEXACHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:
                    U131.   Waste code:


                    HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE
                    1,3-CYCLOPENTADIENE, 1,2,3,4,5,5-HEXACHLORO- (OR).   Waste name:
                    U130.   Waste code:


                    5ALPHA, 6BETA)- (OR) LINDANE
                    CYCLOHEXANE, 1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXACHLORO-, (1ALPHA, 2ALPHA, 3BETA, 4ALPHA,.   Waste name:
                    U129.   Waste code:


                    1,3-BUTADIENE, 1,1,2,3,4,4-HEXACHLORO- (OR) HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE.   Waste name:
                    U128.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, HEXACHLORO- (OR) HEXACHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U127.   Waste code:


                    GLYCIDYLALDEHYDE (OR) OXIRANECARBOXYALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    U126.   Waste code:


                    2-FURANCARBOXALDEHYDE (I) (OR) FURFURAL (I).   Waste name:
                    U125.   Waste code:


                    FURAN (I) (OR) FURFURAN (I).   Waste name:
                    U124.   Waste code:


                    FORMIC ACID (C,T).   Waste name:
                    U123.   Waste code:


                    FORMALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    U122.   Waste code:


                    METHANE, TRICHLOROFLUORO- (OR) TRICHLOROMONOFLUOROMETHANE.   Waste name:
                    U121.   Waste code:
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                    U157.   Waste code:


                    (I,T)
                    CARBONOCHLORIDIC ACID, METHYL ESTER, (I,T) (OR) METHYL CHLOROCARBONATE.   Waste name:
                    U156.   Waste code:


                    (OR) METHAPYRILENE
                    1,2-ETHANEDIAMINE, N,N-DIMETHYL-N’-2-PYRIDINYL-N’-(2-THIENYLMETHYL)-.   Waste name:
                    U155.   Waste code:


                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U154.   Waste code:


                    METHANETHIOL (I,T) (OR) THIOMETHANOL (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U153.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPENENITRILE, 2-METHYL- (I,T) (OR) METHACRYLONITRILE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U152.   Waste code:


                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    U151.   Waste code:


                    L-PHENYLALANINE, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) MELPHALAN.   Waste name:
                    U150.   Waste code:


                    MALONONITRILE (OR) PROPANEDINITRILE.   Waste name:
                    U149.   Waste code:


                    3,6-PYRIDAZINEDIONE, 1,2-DIHYDRO- (OR) MALEIC HYDRAZIDE.   Waste name:
                    U148.   Waste code:


                    2,5-FURANDIONE (OR) MALEIC ANHYDRIDE.   Waste name:
                    U147.   Waste code:


                    LEAD SUBACETATE (OR) LEAD, BIS(ACETATO-O)TETRAHYDROXYTRI-.   Waste name:
                    U146.   Waste code:


                    LEAD PHOSPHATE (OR) PHOSPHORIC ACID, LEAD(2+) SALT (2:3).   Waste name:
                    U145.   Waste code:


                    ACETIC ACID, LEAD(2+) SALT (OR) LEAD ACETATE.   Waste name:
                    U144.   Waste code:


                    7AALPHA]]- (OR) LASIOCARPINE
                    ,7A-TETRAHYDRO-1H-PYRROLIZIN-1-YL ESTER, [1S-[1ALPHA(Z), 7(2S*,3R*),
                    7-[[2,3-DIHYDROXY-2-(1-METHOXYETHYL)-3-METHYL-1-OXOBUTOXY]METHYL]-2,3,
                    2-BUTENOIC ACID, 2-METHYL-,.   Waste name:
                    U143.   Waste code:


                    1,1A,3,3A,4,5,5,5A,5B,6-DECACHLOROOCTAHYDRO- (OR) KEPONE
                    1,3,4-METHENO-2H-CYCLOBUTA[CD]PENTALEN-2-ONE,.   Waste name:
                    U142.   Waste code:


                    1,3-BENZODIOXOLE, 5-(1-PROPENYL)- (OR) ISOSAFROLE.   Waste name:
                    U141.   Waste code:


                    1-PROPANOL, 2-METHYL- (I,T) (OR) ISOBUTYL ALCOHOL (I,T).   Waste name:
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                    ETHANAMINE, N-ETHYL-N-NITROSO- (OR) N-NITROSODIETHYLAMINE.   Waste name:
                    U174.   Waste code:


                    ETHANOL, 2,2’-(NITROSOIMINO)BIS- (OR) N-NITROSODIETHANOLAMINE.   Waste name:
                    U173.   Waste code:


                    1-BUTANAMINE, N-BUTYL-N-NITROSO- (OR) N-NITROSODI-N-BUTYLAMINE.   Waste name:
                    U172.   Waste code:


                    2-NITROPROPANE (I,T) (OR) PROPANE, 2-NITRO- (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U171.   Waste code:


                    P-NITROPHENOL (I,T) (OR) PHENOL, 4-NITRO-.   Waste name:
                    U170.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, NITRO- (OR) NITROBENZENE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U169.   Waste code:


                    2-NAPTHALENAMINE (OR) BETA-NAPHTHYLAMINE.   Waste name:
                    U168.   Waste code:


                    1-NAPTHALENAMINE (OR) ALPHA-NAPHTHYLAMINE.   Waste name:
                    U167.   Waste code:


                    1,4-NAPHTHALENEDIONE (OR) 1,4-NAPHTHOQUINONE.   Waste name:
                    U166.   Waste code:


                    NAPHTHALENE.   Waste name:
                    U165.   Waste code:


                    METHYLTHIOURACIL
                    4(1H)-PYRIMIDINONE, 2,3-DIHYDRO-6-METHYL-2-THIOXO- (OR).   Waste name:
                    U164.   Waste code:


                    GUANIDINE, N-METHYL-N’-NITRO-N-NITROSO- (OR) MNNG.   Waste name:
                    U163.   Waste code:


                    METHACRYLATE (I,T)
                    2-PROPENOIC ACID, 2-METHYL-, METHYL ESTER (I,T) (OR) METHYL.   Waste name:
                    U162.   Waste code:


                    PENTANOL, 4-METHYL-
                    4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE (I) (OR) METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE (I) (OR).   Waste name:
                    U161.   Waste code:


                    2-BUTANONE, PEROXIDE (R,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE PEROXIDE (R,T).   Waste name:
                    U160.   Waste code:


                    2-BUTANONE (I,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE (MEK) (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U159.   Waste code:


                    4,4’-METHYLENEBIS[2-CHLORO-
                    4,4’-METHYLENEBIS(2-CHLOROANILINE) (OR) BENZENAMINE,.   Waste name:
                    U158.   Waste code:


                    3-METHYLCHOLANTHRENE (OR) BENZ[J]ACEANTHRYLENE, 1,2-DIHYDRO-3-METHYL-.   Waste name:
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                    1-PROPANAMINE (I,T) (OR) N-PROPYLAMINE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U194.   Waste code:


                    1,2-OXATHIOLANE, 2,2-DIOXIDE (OR) 1,3-PROPANE SULTONE.   Waste name:
                    U193.   Waste code:


                    BENZAMIDE, 3,5-DICHLORO-N-(1,1-DIMETHYL-2-PROPYNYL)- (OR) PRONAMIDE.   Waste name:
                    U192.   Waste code:


                    2-PICOLINE (OR) PYRIDINE, 2-METHYL-.   Waste name:
                    U191.   Waste code:


                    1,3-ISOBENZOFURANDIONE (OR) PHTHALIC ANHYDRIDE.   Waste name:
                    U190.   Waste code:


                    PHOSPHORUS SULFIDE (R) (OR) SULFUR PHOSPHIDE (R).   Waste name:
                    U189.   Waste code:


                    PHENOL.   Waste name:
                    U188.   Waste code:


                    ACETAMIDE, N-(4-ETHOXYPHENYL)- (OR) PHENACETIN.   Waste name:
                    U187.   Waste code:


                    1,3-PENTADIENE (I) (OR) 1-METHYLBUTADIENE (I).   Waste name:
                    U186.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, PENTACHLORONITRO- (OR) PENTACHLORONITROBENZENE (PCNB).   Waste name:
                    U185.   Waste code:


                    ETHANE, PENTACHLORO- (OR) PENTACHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:
                    U184.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, PENTACHLORO- (OR) PENTACHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U183.   Waste code:


                    1,3,5-TRIOXANE, 2,4,6-TRIMETHYL- (OR) PARALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    U182.   Waste code:


                    5-NITRO-O-TOLUIDINE (OR) BENZENAMINE, 2-METHYL-5-NITRO.   Waste name:
                    U181.   Waste code:


                    N-NITROSOPYRROLIDINE (OR) PYRROLIDINE, 1-NITROSO-.   Waste name:
                    U180.   Waste code:


                    N-NITROSOPIPERIDINE (OR) PIPERIDINE, 1-NITROSO-.   Waste name:
                    U179.   Waste code:


                    N-NITROSO-N-METHYLURETHANE
                    CARBAMIC ACID, METHYLNITROSO-, ETHYL ESTER (OR).   Waste name:
                    U178.   Waste code:


                    N-NITROSO-N-METHYLUREA (OR) UREA, N-METHYL-N-NITROSO-.   Waste name:
                    U177.   Waste code:


                    N-NITROSO-N-ETHYLUREA (OR) UREA, N-ETHYL-N-NITROSO-.   Waste name:
                    U176.   Waste code:
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                    U216.   Waste code:


                    CARBONIC ACID, DITHALLIUM(1+) SALT (OR) THALLIUM(I) CARBONATE.   Waste name:
                    U215.   Waste code:


                    ACETIC ACID, THALLIUM(1+) SALT (OR) THALLIUM(I) ACETATE.   Waste name:
                    U214.   Waste code:


                    FURAN, TETRAHYDRO-(I) (OR) TETRAHYDROFURAN (I).   Waste name:
                    U213.   Waste code:


                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (OR) METHANE, TETRACHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U211.   Waste code:


                    ETHENE, TETRACHLORO- (OR) TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    U210.   Waste code:


                    1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE (OR) ETHANE, 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U209.   Waste code:


                    1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE (OR) ETHANE, 1,1,1,2-TETRACHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U208.   Waste code:


                    1,2,4,5-TETRACHLOROBENZENE (OR) BENZENE, 1,2,4,5-TETRACHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U207.   Waste code:


                    STREPTOZOTOCIN
                    GLUCOPYRANOSE, 2-DEOXY-2-(3-METHYL-3-NITROSOUREIDO)-,D- (OR)
                    D-GLUCOSE, 2-DEOXY-2-[[(METHYLNITROSOAMINO)-CARBONYL]AMINO]- (OR).   Waste name:
                    U206.   Waste code:


                    SELENIUM SULFIDE (OR) SELENIUM SULFIDE SES2 (R,T).   Waste name:
                    U205.   Waste code:


                    SELENIOUS ACID (OR) SELENIUM DIOXIDE.   Waste name:
                    U204.   Waste code:


                    1,3-BENZODIOXOLE, 5-(2-PROPENYL)- (OR) SAFROLE.   Waste name:
                    U203.   Waste code:


                    SALTS
                    1,2-BENZISOTHIAZOL-3(2H)-ONE, 1,1-DIOXIDE, & SALTS (OR) SACCHARIN, &.   Waste name:
                    U202.   Waste code:


                    1,3-BENZENEDIOL (OR) RESORCINOL.   Waste name:
                    U201.   Waste code:


                    (3BETA, 16BETA, 17ALPHA, 18BETA, 20ALPHA)-
                    11,17-DIMETHOXY-18-[(3,4,5-TRIMETHOXYBENZOYL)OXY]-, METHYL ESTER,
                    RESERPINE (OR) YOHIMBAN-16-CARBOXYLIC ACID,.   Waste name:
                    U200.   Waste code:


                    2,5-CYCLOHEXADIENE-1,4-DIONE (OR) P-BENZOQUINONE.   Waste name:
                    U197.   Waste code:


                    PYRIDINE.   Waste name:
                    U196.   Waste code:
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                    BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T) (OR) XYLENE (I).   Waste name:
                    U239.   Waste code:


                    CARBAMIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (OR) ETHYL CARBAMATE (URETHANE).   Waste name:
                    U238.   Waste code:


                    MUSTARD
                    2,4-(1H,3H)-PYRIMIDINEDIONE, 5-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) URACIL.   Waste name:
                    U237.   Waste code:


                    4-HYDROXY]-, TETRASODIUM SALT (OR) TRYPAN BLUE
                    ACID,3,3’-[(3,3’-DIMETHYL[1,1’-BIPHENYL]-4,4’-DIYL)BIS(AZO)BIS[5-AMINO
                    2,7-NAPHTHALENEDISULFONIC.   Waste name:
                    U236.   Waste code:


                    TRIS(2,3,-DIBROMOPROPYL) PHOSPHATE
                    1-PROPANOL, 2,3-DIBROMO-, PHOSPHATE (3:1) (OR).   Waste name:
                    U235.   Waste code:


                    1,3,5-TRINITROBENZENE (R,T) (OR) BENZENE, 1,3,5-TRINITRO-.   Waste name:
                    U234.   Waste code:


                    ETHENE, TRICHLORO- (OR) TRICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    U228.   Waste code:


                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE (OR) ETHANE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U227.   Waste code:


                    ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLORO- (OR) METHYL CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    U226.   Waste code:


                    BROMOFORM (OR) METHANE, TRIBROMO-.   Waste name:
                    U225.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, 1,3-DIISOCYANATOMETHYL- (R,T) (OR) TOLUENE DIISOCYANATE (R,T).   Waste name:
                    U223.   Waste code:


                    BENZENAMINE, 2-METHYL-, HYDROCHLORIDE (OR) O-TOLUIDINE HYDROCHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U222.   Waste code:


                    BENZENEDIAMINE, AR-METHYL- (OR) TOLUENEDIAMINE.   Waste name:
                    U221.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE.   Waste name:
                    U220.   Waste code:


                    THIOUREA.   Waste name:
                    U219.   Waste code:


                    ETHANETHIOAMIDE (OR) THIOACETAMIDE.   Waste name:
                    U218.   Waste code:


                    NITRIC ACID, THALLIUM(1+) SALT (OR) THALLIUM(I) NITRATE.   Waste name:
                    U217.   Waste code:


                    THALLIUM CHLORIDE TLCL (OR) THALLIUM(I) CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
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                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LILLY DEL CARIBE, INC.Site name:
                    02/28/2002Date form received by agency:


                    ETHANOL, 2-ETHOXY- (OR) ETHYLENE GLYCOL MONOETHYL ETHER.   Waste name:
                    U359.   Waste code:


                    BENZENAMINE, 4-METHYL- (OR) P-TOLUIDINE.   Waste name:
                    U353.   Waste code:


                    BENZENAMINE, 2-METHYL- (OR) O-TOLUIDINE.   Waste name:
                    U328.   Waste code:


                    BARBAN (OR) CARBAMIC ACID, (3-CHLOROPHENYL)-, 4-CHLORO-2-BUTYNYL ESTER.   Waste name:
                    U280.   Waste code:


                    CARBARYL (OR) 1-NAPHTHALENOL, METHYLCARBAMATE.   Waste name:
                    U279.   Waste code:


                    BENDIOCARB (OR) 1,3-BENZODIOXOL-4-OL, 2,2-DIMETHYL-, METHYL CARBAMATE.   Waste name:
                    U278.   Waste code:


                    ESTER
                    SULFALLATE (OR) CARBAMODITHIOIC ACID, DIETHYL-, 2-CHLORO-2-PROPENYL.   Waste name:
                    U277.   Waste code:


                    [1-[(BUTYLAMINO)CARBONYL]-1H-BENZIMIDAZOL-2-YL]-, METHYL ESTER
                    BENOMYL (OR) CARBAMIC ACID,.   Waste name:
                    U271.   Waste code:


                    ZINC PHOSPHIDE ZN3P2, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 10% OR LESS.   Waste name:
                    U249.   Waste code:


                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 0.3% OR LESS
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 0.3% OR LESS (OR) WARFARIN, & SALTS,
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYL-BUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    U248.   Waste code:


                    METHOXYCHLOR
                    BENZENE, 1,1’-(2,2,2-TRICHLOROETHYLIDENE)BIS[4-METHOXY- (OR).   Waste name:
                    U247.   Waste code:


                    CYANOGEN BROMIDE (CN)BR.   Waste name:
                    U246.   Waste code:


                    THIOPEROXYDICARBONIC DIAMIDE [(H2N)C(S)]2S2, TETRAMETHYL- (OR) THIRAM.   Waste name:
                    U244.   Waste code:


                    1-PROPENE, 1,1,2,3,3,3-HEXACHLORO- (OR) HEXACHLOROPROPENE.   Waste name:
                    U243.   Waste code:


                    & ESTERS (OR) DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID 2,4-D
                    2,4-D, SALTS & ESTERS (OR) ACETIC ACID, (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXY)-, SALTS.   Waste name:
                    U240.   Waste code:
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                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:


                    TRICHLORETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D040.   Waste code:


                    PYRIDINE.   Waste name:
                    D038.   Waste code:


                    NITROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D036.   Waste code:


                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:


                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANE.   Waste name:
                    D028.   Waste code:


                    CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    D022.   Waste code:


                    CHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D021.   Waste code:


                    CARBON TETRACHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    D019.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:


                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:


                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:


                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:


                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:


                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:


                    ARSENIC.   Waste name:
                    D004.   Waste code:


                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:


                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:
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                    U154.   Waste code:


                    1-PROPANOL, 2-METHYL- (I,T) (OR) ISOBUTYL ALCOHOL (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U140.   Waste code:


                    FORMALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    U122.   Waste code:


                    ACETIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (I) (OR) ETHYL ACETATE (I).   Waste name:
                    U112.   Waste code:


                    1,4-DIETHYLENEOXIDE (OR) 1,4-DIOXANE.   Waste name:
                    U108.   Waste code:


                    DIMETHYLAMINE (I) (OR) METHANAMINE, N-METHYL- (I).   Waste name:
                    U092.   Waste code:


                    1-BUTANOL (I) (OR) N-BUTYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U031.   Waste code:


                    ACETOPHENONE (OR) ETHANONE, 1-PHENYL-.   Waste name:
                    U004.   Waste code:


                    ACETONITRILE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U003.   Waste code:


                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:


                    LAB PACK.   Waste name:
                    LABP.   Waste code:


                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:


                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:


                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
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                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:


                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:


                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:


                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:


                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LILLY DEL CARIBE INCSite name:
                    04/22/1997Date form received by agency:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ELI LILLY INDUSTRIES, INC.Site name:
                    02/27/1998Date form received by agency:


                    None.   Waste name:
                    NONE.   Waste code:


                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    LILLY DEL CARIBE INCSite name:
                    07/08/1999Date form received by agency:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LILLY DEL CARIBE, INC. PR-04Site name:
                    03/23/2001Date form received by agency:


                    BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE.   Waste name:
                    U220.   Waste code:


                    FURAN, TETRAHYDRO-(I) (OR) TETRAHYDROFURAN (I).   Waste name:
                    U213.   Waste code:


                    2,5-CYCLOHEXADIENE-1,4-DIONE (OR) P-BENZOQUINONE.   Waste name:
                    U197.   Waste code:


                    PYRIDINE.   Waste name:
                    U196.   Waste code:


                    BENZENE, NITRO- (OR) NITROBENZENE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U169.   Waste code:


                    2-BUTANONE (I,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE (MEK) (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U159.   Waste code:


                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
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                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:


                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:


                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:


                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:


                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    LILLY DEL CARIBE INCSite name:
                    04/10/1997Date form received by agency:


                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:


                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, AND
                    TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE
                    SOLVENTS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A
                    AND NITROBENZENE; AND THE STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: CRESOLS, CRESYLIC ACID,.   Waste name:
                    F004.   Waste code:


                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:


                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
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                    210Amount (Lbs):
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:


                    2639Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:


Annual Waste Handled:


Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2013


Biennial Reports:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ELI LILLY INDUSTRIES, INC.Site name:
                    01/10/1990Date form received by agency:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ELI LILLY INDUSTRIES, INC.Site name:
                    03/31/1992Date form received by agency:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ELI LILLY INDUSTRIES, INC.Site name:
                    02/28/1994Date form received by agency:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ELI LILLY INDUSTRIES, INC.Site name:
                    02/23/1996Date form received by agency:


                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:


                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
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                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:


                    920378Amount (Lbs):
                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:


                    643Amount (Lbs):
                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:Waste name:
                    F001Waste code:


                    2058Amount (Lbs):
                    CHLOROFORMWaste name:
                    D022Waste code:


                    44554Amount (Lbs):
                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:


                    152Amount (Lbs):
                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:


                    44592Amount (Lbs):
                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    D009Waste code:


                    28005Amount (Lbs):
                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:


                    27654Amount (Lbs):
                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:


                    23Amount (Lbs):
                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:


                    37Amount (Lbs):
                    BARIUMWaste name:
                    D005Waste code:
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                    890780Amount (Lbs):
                    BENZENE, METHYL-Waste name:
                    U220Waste code:


                    673Amount (Lbs):
                    NAPHTHALENEWaste name:
                    U165Waste code:


                    891453Amount (Lbs):
                    METHANOL (I)Waste name:
                    U154Waste code:


                    891453Amount (Lbs):
                    ACETIC ACID ETHYL ESTER (I)Waste name:
                    U112Waste code:


                    673Amount (Lbs):
                    DIMETHYLAMINE (I)Waste name:
                    U092Waste code:


                    846320Amount (Lbs):
                    METHANE, DICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U080Waste code:


                    44460Amount (Lbs):
                    ACRYLIC ACID (I)Waste name:
                    U008Waste code:


                    673Amount (Lbs):
                    ACETONITRILE (I,T)Waste name:
                    U003Waste code:


                    846993Amount (Lbs):
                    ACETONE (I)Waste name:
                    U002Waste code:


                    28309Amount (Lbs):
                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:


                    74733Amount (Lbs):
                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
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                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/12/2013    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/14/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    03/12/2013Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:


Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:


                    CA800YEEvent:
                    09/24/2015Event date:


                    Corrective Action Process Terminated, No Further ActionEvent:
                    08/13/2015Event date:


                    Date For Remedy Selection (CM Imposed)Event:
                    03/21/2012Event date:


                    significant changes at the facility.
                    determination will be re-evaluated when the Agency becomes aware of
                    remains within the existing area of contaminated groundwater. This
                    monitoring will be conducted to confirm that contaminated groundwater
                    migration of contaminated groundwater is under control, and that
                    at the facility. Specifically, this determination indicates that the
                    determined that migration of contaminated groundwater is under control
                    review of information contained in the EI determination, it has been
                    Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified. Based on a
                    Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes, Migration ofEvent:
                    03/21/2012Event date:


                    changes at the facility.
                    re-evaluated when the Agency/State becomes aware of significant
                    reasonably expected conditions. This determination will be
                    expected to be under control at the facility under current and
                    contained in the EI determination, current human exposures are
                    Under Control has been verified. Based on a review of information
                    Current Human Exposures under Control, Yes, Current Human ExposuresEvent:
                    03/21/2012Event date:


                    CA550RCEvent:
                    09/30/2011Event date:


                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a low correctiveEvent:
                    03/04/1993Event date:


                    RFA CompletedEvent:
                    12/20/1987Event date:


Corrective Action Summary:
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                    Not reportedRegulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/05/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/25/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    11/05/2003Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - rchsw rule 803d(4)Regulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/05/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/25/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    11/05/2003Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - rchsw rule 803D(3)/40cfr265.14Regulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/05/2003    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/25/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    11/05/2003Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - rchsw rule803F(4)/40cfr265.15dRegulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/22/2009    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/15/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    04/22/2009Date violation determined:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:
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                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    136924    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/27/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    05/19/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    06/14/1990Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    74127    Final penalty amount:
                    136924    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/10/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    05/19/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    06/14/1990Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    12/05/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/07/1993Date violation determined:
                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    07/21/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    08/25/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    06/22/2000Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
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                    10/30/1987Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/14/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/28/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    02/29/1988Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/24/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/11/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    08/30/1988Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    24000    Final penalty amount:
                    24000    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/31/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    06/15/1989Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    5000    Final penalty amount:
                    5000    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/20/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    06/15/1989Date violation determined:
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                    02/03/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    06/30/1986Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    12/30/1986    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/03/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    06/30/1986Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/29/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/03/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    06/30/1986Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/30/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/13/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    06/25/1987Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/03/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/16/1987Date achieved compliance:
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                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/12/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    01/28/1985Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/18/1986    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/15/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    03/21/1986Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/18/1986    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/15/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    03/25/1986Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/18/1986    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/15/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    04/01/1986Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/20/1987    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
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                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/17/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    01/22/1985Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Closure/Post-ClosureArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/26/1985    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/17/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    01/22/1985Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Closure/Post-ClosureArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    12/10/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    01/22/1985Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Closure/Post-ClosureArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/28/1985    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/12/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    01/22/1985Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/28/1985    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/21/2009Evaluation date:


                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/09/2009Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/01/2010Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/24/2011Evaluation date:


                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/29/2011Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/14/2013Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    03/12/2013Evaluation date:


                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/03/2014Evaluation date:


                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    09/28/2015Evaluation date:


Evaluation Action Summary:


                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/28/1985    Enforcement action date:
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                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/24/2005Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    04/06/2006Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/27/2006Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    04/19/2007Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/28/2007Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/19/2008Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    07/14/2008Evaluation date:


                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/09/2008Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/15/2009Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - ManifestArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    04/22/2009Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    05/04/2009Evaluation date:
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                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/14/2002Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/26/2002Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    05/08/2003Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/25/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/26/2003Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    05/21/2004Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/24/2004Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/25/2004Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    04/08/2005Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/23/2005Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
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                    TSD - General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/07/1993Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/07/1993Evaluation date:


                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    09/30/1993Evaluation date:


                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/13/1994Evaluation date:


                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/05/1995Evaluation date:


                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/04/1996Evaluation date:


                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/24/1997Evaluation date:


                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/12/1999Evaluation date:


                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/25/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Container Use and ManagementArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/22/2000Evaluation date:


                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/13/2001Evaluation date:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/03/1988Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/28/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    02/29/1988Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/11/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    08/30/1988Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/20/1990Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    06/15/1989Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/27/1989Evaluation date:


                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/19/1992Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/14/1990Evaluation date:


                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/14/1990Evaluation date:


                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/23/1991Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/04/1993Evaluation date:


                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/05/1993Date achieved compliance:
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                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    03/21/1986Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/15/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    03/25/1986Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/15/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    04/01/1986Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/03/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/30/1986Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    09/22/1986Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    09/22/1986Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    12/04/1986Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/13/1988Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/25/1987Evaluation date:


                    EPA Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/21/1987Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/16/1987Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    10/30/1987Evaluation date:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/18/1984Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/06/1984Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/12/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/16/1984Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/15/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Manifest/Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/22/1985Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/22/1985Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    12/10/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Closure/Post-ClosureArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/22/1985Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/17/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Closure/Post-ClosureArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/22/1985Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/12/1985Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/22/1985Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    12/12/1985Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/15/1986Date achieved compliance:
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          2EPA Region:
          PRD091024786EPA ID:


          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211NAICS Code(s):
          Exposures Under Control has been verified
          CA725YE - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Yes, Current HumanAction:
          20120321Actual Date:
          SITEWIDEArea Name:
          2EPA Region:
          PRD091024786EPA ID:


          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211NAICS Code(s):
          CA400 - Date For Remedy Selection (CM Imposed)Action:
          20120321Actual Date:
          SITEWIDEArea Name:
          2EPA Region:
          PRD091024786EPA ID:


          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211NAICS Code(s):
          CA050 - RFA CompletedAction:
          19871220Actual Date:
          SITEWIDEArea Name:
          2EPA Region:
          PRD091024786EPA ID:


          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211NAICS Code(s):
          CA999NF - Corrective Action Process Terminated, No Further ActionAction:
          20150813Actual Date:
          SITEWIDEArea Name:
          2EPA Region:
          PRD091024786EPA ID:


          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075LO - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a lowAction:
          19930304Actual Date:
          SITEWIDEArea Name:
          2EPA Region:
          PRD091024786EPA ID:


CORRACTS:
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                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              NJD000692061Transporter 4 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PR0000939678Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD987381746Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                              01/18/2008Date Shipped:
                              PRD091024786EPA ID:
                              000083534VESManifest Number:


Manifest:


                              Not reportedDate Change:
                              Not reportedName Change:
                              XTSDF Flag:
                              Not reportedTrans Flag:
                              XGen Flag:
                              PRT000010066Previous EPA Id:
                              00Municipal:
                              00County:
                              Not reportedSIC Code:
                              Not reportedComments:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedEmergency Phone:
                              Not reportedFacility Phone:
                              Not reportedMail City/State/Zip:
                              Not reportedMail Address:
                              PRD091024786EPA Id:


NJ MANIFEST:


          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211NAICS Code(s):
          CA550RCAction:
          20110930Actual Date:
          SITEWIDEArea Name:
          2EPA Region:
          PRD091024786EPA ID:


          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211NAICS Code(s):
          CA800YEAction:
          20150924Actual Date:
          SITEWIDEArea Name:
          2EPA Region:
          PRD091024786EPA ID:


          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Hazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
          562211NAICS Code(s):
          Migration of Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified
          CA750YE - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes,Action:
          20120321Actual Date:
          SITEWIDEArea Name:
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                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              02/04/2004Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              02/03/2004Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PR0000939678Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                              02/03/2004Date Shipped:
                              PRD091024786EPA ID:
                              NJA4121820Manifest Number:


                              2 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:


Waste:


                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              NoWas Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              02/12/2008Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              02/05/2008Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              01/25/2008Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              01/24/2008Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              01/18/2008Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
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                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              06/01/2005Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              05/10/2005Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              05/02/2005Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PR0000939678Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD987381746Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                              05/02/2005Date Shipped:
                              PRD091024786EPA ID:
                              NJA5017892Manifest Number:


                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              NoWas Load Rejected:
                              03290421Data Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              02/17/2004Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
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                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PR0000939678Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD987381746Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                              02/25/2004Date Shipped:
                              PRD091024786EPA ID:
                              NJA4121799Manifest Number:


                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              NoWas Load Rejected:
                              07080421Data Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              06/02/2004Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              05/12/2004Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              05/05/2004Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PR0000939678Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                              05/05/2004Date Shipped:
                              PRD091024786EPA ID:
                              NJA4121716Manifest Number:


                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              NoWas Load Rejected:
                              07070522Data Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
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                              02/12/2008Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              02/05/2008Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              01/25/2008Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              01/21/2008Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              01/18/2008Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              NJD000692061Transporter 4 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PR0000939678Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD987381746Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                              01/18/2008Date Shipped:
                              PRD091024786EPA ID:
                              000083535VESManifest Number:


                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              NoWas Load Rejected:
                              04280425Data Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              03/22/2004Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              02/27/2004Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              02/25/2004Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
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                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              11/07/2005Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              10/21/2005Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              10/14/2005Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PR0000939678Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                              10/14/2005Date Shipped:
                              PRD091024786EPA ID:
                              NJA5267461Manifest Number:


                              40 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:


                              2 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:


Waste:


                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              NoWas Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
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                              NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                              10/07/2008Date Shipped:
                              PRD091024786EPA ID:
                              000083868VESManifest Number:


                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              NoWas Load Rejected:
                              08220521Data Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              07/13/2005Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              06/21/2005Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              06/21/2005Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PR0000939678Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD987381746Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                              06/21/2005Date Shipped:
                              PRD091024786EPA ID:
                              NJA5267554Manifest Number:


                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              NoWas Load Rejected:
                              01190621Data Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
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                              10 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D003Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:


                              120 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D005Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:


                              110 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D009Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:


                              10 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              F003Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:


Waste:


                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              NoWas Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              10/24/2008Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              10/24/2008Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              10/09/2008Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              10/08/2008Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              10/07/2008Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              NJD000692061Transporter 4 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PR0000939678Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD987381746Transporter EPA ID:
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              06/15/2005Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              05/20/2005Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              05/19/2005Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PR0000939678Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD987381746Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                              05/19/2005Date Shipped:
                              PRD091024786EPA ID:
                              NJA5017867Manifest Number:


                              15 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D009Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:


                              45 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D009Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:


                              20 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:


                              520 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              F003Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              NJD071629976Transporter 4 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PR0000939678Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD987381746Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                              05/11/2009Date Shipped:
                              PRD091024786EPA ID:
                              000081728VESManifest Number:


                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              NoWas Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              01/14/2008Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              01/08/2008Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              12/17/2007Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              12/14/2007Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              12/11/2007Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              NJD000692061Transporter 4 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PR0000939678Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD987381746Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                              12/11/2007Date Shipped:
                              PRD091024786EPA ID:
                              000081656VESManifest Number:


                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              NoWas Load Rejected:
                              07200521Data Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              02/25/2004Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              02/25/2004Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PR0000939678Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD987381746Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                              02/25/2004Date Shipped:
                              PRD091024786EPA ID:
                              NJA4121798Manifest Number:


                              65 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D003Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:


Waste:


                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              NoWas Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              06/11/2009Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              06/09/2009Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              05/22/2009Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              05/22/2009Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              05/11/2009Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              05/05/2005Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              04/20/2005Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              04/13/2005Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PR0000939678Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD987381746Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                              04/13/2005Date Shipped:
                              PRD091024786EPA ID:
                              NJA5018138Manifest Number:


                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              NoWas Load Rejected:
                              04050422Data Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              03/10/2004Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              NJD071629976Transporter 4 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PR0000939678Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PRD987381746Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                              05/11/2009Date Shipped:
                              PRD091024786EPA ID:
                              000081727VESManifest Number:


                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              NoWas Load Rejected:
                              05070421Data Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              03/25/2004Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              03/10/2004Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              03/10/2004Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PR0000939678Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                              03/10/2004Date Shipped:
                              PRD091024786EPA ID:
                              NJA4121774Manifest Number:


                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              NoWas Load Rejected:
                              06060525Data Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              Not reportedManifest Year:


                              20 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:


                              40 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D006Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:


                              15 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D002Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:


                              15 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D009Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:


                              12 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D009Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:


Waste:


                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              NoWas Load Rejected:
                              Not reportedData Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              06/03/2009Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              06/03/2009Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              05/15/2009Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              05/15/2009Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              05/11/2009Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:


1000122235HERITAGE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PR LLC  (Continued)


ORPHAN DETAIL  TC4990601.2s  Page 96







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATIONProvider:
                    PRD091024786EPA ID:


US FIN ASSUR:


                              Not reportedReason Load Was Rejected:
                              NoWas Load Rejected:
                              01190621Data Entry Number:
                              Not reportedManifest Discrepancy Type:
                              Not reportedDate Accepted:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 6:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 5:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 4:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 3:
                              Not reportedWaste Type Code 2:
                              Not reportedWaste SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter-1 Date:
                              Not reportedTransporter SEQ ID:
                              Not reportedQTY Units:
                              Not reportedTSDF EPA Facility Name:
                              11/02/2005Date TSDF Received Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans10 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans9 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans8 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans7 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans6 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans5 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans4 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedDate Trans3 Transported Waste:
                              10/20/2005Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
                              10/14/2005Date Trans1 Transported Waste:
                              Not reportedTransporter 10 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 9 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 8 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 7 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 6 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 5 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 4 EPA ID:
                              Not reportedTransporter 3 EPA ID:
                              PRD090559360Transporter 2 EPA ID:
                              PR0000939678Transporter EPA ID:
                              NJD980536593TSDF EPA ID:
                              10/14/2005Date Shipped:
                              PRD091024786EPA ID:
                              NJA5267462Manifest Number:


                              22 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              D005Waste Code:
                              Not reportedManifest Year:


                              60 PQuantity:
                              H141Hand Code:
                              F003Waste Code:
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


          Not reportedAction:
          2Region:
          PRD091024786EPA ID:


2020 COR ACTION:


                    8/24/2010Effective date:
                    $2,000,000.00Face value:
                    $2,000,000.00Cost estimate:
                    INSURANCE POLICY PEC00290XXXXMechanism ID:
                    INSURANCEMechanism type:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    2EPA region:
                    INDIAN HARBOR INSURANCE COMPANYProvider:
                    PRD091024786EPA ID:


                    8/24/2010Effective date:
                    $3,207,583.00Face value:
                    $3,207,583.00Cost estimate:
                    LETTER 12500238-0X-XXXMechanism ID:
                    LETTER OF CREDITMechanism type:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    2EPA region:
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                    Texaco 601Owner Name:
                    1-Mar-01Date Known:
                    Not reportedHow Known:
                    Not reportedReleased Date:
                    NoReleased:
                    86-1792Facility ID:


PR LUST:


MAYAGUEZ, PR  
CALLE POST NORTE #100    N/A 


LUSTTEXACO S106917750


                    Hospital San AntonioOwner Name:
                    7-Sep-99Date Known:
                    Ust RemovalHow Known:
                    Not reportedReleased Date:
                    NoReleased:
                    01-0015Facility ID:


PR LUST:


MAYAGUEZ, PR  
CALLE POST ESQ. CALLE DE DIEGO    N/A 


LUSTHOSPITAL SAN ANTONIO S105840993
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    Shell Company (PR) LTD.Owner Name:
                    Not reportedDate Known:
                    Closure ReportHow Known:
                    07/07/1995Released Date:
                    YesReleased:
                    86-0913Facility ID:


PR LUST:


MAYAGUEZ, PR  
CALLE MCKINLEY 157    N/A 


LUSTSHELL #2356 S104904855


                    Esso Standard Oil Co.Owner Name:
                    Not reportedDate Known:
                    Not reportedHow Known:
                    Not reportedReleased Date:
                    NoReleased:
                    86-1194Facility ID:


PR LUST:


MAYAGUEZ, PR  
CALLE POST # 292 SUR    N/A 


LUSTESSO 55300 S105073581


                    Tiendas La Gloria, Inc.Owner Name:
                    Not reportedDate Known:
                    Not reportedHow Known:
                    Not reportedReleased Date:
                    NoReleased:
                    94-0131Facility ID:


PR LUST:


MAYAGUEZ, PR  
CALLE ERNESTO RAMOS ANTONINI 6 OESTE    N/A 


LUSTTIENDAS LA GLORIA, INC. S103554151


                    Shell Company (P.R.) LimitedOwner Name:
                    16-Sep-96Date Known:
                    Ust RemovalHow Known:
                    07/15/1995Released Date:
                    YesReleased:
                    86-0933Facility ID:


PR LUST:


MAYAGUEZ, PR  
CALLE POST 100    N/A 


LUSTSHELL 205 S103553890
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    Shell Company (P.R.) LimitedOwner Name:
                    15-Jun-98Date Known:
                    Ust RemovalHow Known:
                    07/13/1995Released Date:
                    YesReleased:
                    86-0929Facility ID:


PR LUST:


MAYAGUEZ, PR  
CALLE POST 217    N/A 


LUSTSHELL 0060 S103553887


                    Shell Company (P.R.) LimitedOwner Name:
                    26-Sep-00Date Known:
                    Ust RemovalHow Known:
                    07/11/1995Released Date:
                    YesReleased:
                    86-0919Facility ID:


PR LUST:


MAYAGUEZ, PR  
CALLE MCKINLEY 75    N/A 


LUSTSHELL 003239 S101442850


                    Rafael VicentiOwner Name:
                    4/9/2005Date Known:
                    Ust removalHow Known:
                    Not reportedReleased Date:
                    NoReleased:
                    86-1861Facility ID:


PR LUST:


MAYAGUEZ, PR  
CALLE COMERCIO #206    N/A 


LUSTRAFAEL VICENTI S107517976


                    ShellOwner Name:
                    1-Apr-04Date Known:
                    Ust RemovalHow Known:
                    06/29/1995Released Date:
                    YesReleased:
                    86-0889Facility ID:


PR LUST:


MAYAGUEZ, PR  
CARR 102    N/A 


LUSTSHELL S106676865
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    Francisco LorenzoOwner Name:
                    9-Aug-99Date Known:
                    Ust RemovalHow Known:
                    05/02/1996Released Date:
                    YesReleased:
                    95-0050Facility ID:


PR LUST:


MAYAGUEZ, PR  
CARR 102 KM 6 HM 6    N/A 


LUSTTEXXAS S105421758


                    Gulf-ChevronOwner Name:
                    8-Nov-01Date Known:
                    Ust RemovalHow Known:
                    01/29/1996Released Date:
                    YesReleased:
                    89-0174Facility ID:


PR LUST:


MAYAGUEZ, PR  
CARR 2 KM 186.5, CALLE POST    N/A 


LUST S101442993


                    Esso Standard Oil Co.Owner Name:
                    29-Sep-86Date Known:
                    Not reportedHow Known:
                    Not reportedReleased Date:
                    NoReleased:
                    86-1198Facility ID:


PR LUST:


MAYAGUEZ, PR  
CARR 114 KM 5.4    N/A 


LUST S101442899


                    Shell Company (PR) LTD.Owner Name:
                    23-Apr-93Date Known:
                    Closure ReportHow Known:
                    06/30/1995Released Date:
                    YesReleased:
                    86-0891Facility ID:


PR LUST:


MAYAGUEZ, PR  
CARR. 102 KM. 2.6    N/A 


LUSTSHELL # 2267 S104904851
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    Caribbean Petroleum CorpOwner Name:
                    Not reportedDate Known:
                    Integrity TestHow Known:
                    02/23/1995Released Date:
                    YesReleased:
                    86-0179Facility ID:


PR LUST:


MAYAGUEZ, PR  
CARR. 2 URB. SULTANA    N/A 


LUSTGULF #160 S104904762


                    Texaco Puerto RicoOwner Name:
                    15-Nov-02Date Known:
                    Ust RemovalHow Known:
                    11/28/1995Released Date:
                    YesReleased:
                    86-1793Facility ID:


PR LUST:


MAYAGUEZ, PR  
POST 224    N/A 


LUSTTEXACO S/S 600 S103554022
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


C13 PR LUSTGULF #055 S101442779
South CALLE MCKINLEY    N/A
1/8-1/4 MAYAGUEZ, PR  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
19 ft.


0.224 mi.
1183 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C


PR LUST:
                    86-0276Facility ID:
                    NoReleased:
                    Not reportedReleased Date:


                    Monthly MonitoringHow Known:
                    19-Feb-93Date Known:
                    Gulf-ChevronOwner Name:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


B9 PR LUSTGULF #023 S103553781
SE CALLE POST 158 NORTE    N/A
< 1/8 MAYAGUEZ, PR  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
20 ft.


0.047 mi.
248 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B


PR LUST:
                    86-0254Facility ID:
                    NoReleased:
                    Not reportedReleased Date:
                    Not reportedHow Known:
                    Not reportedDate Known:
                    Gulf-ChevronOwner Name:


                    86-0254Facility ID:
                    YesReleased:
                    03/14/1995Released Date:
                    Product in WellHow Known:
                    Not reportedDate Known:
                    Caribbean PetroleumOwner Name:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


B8 PR USTGULF S/S #023 U003429583
SE RD. 2, KM. 184.3 / CALLE POST 160 NORTE POST 160 N    N/A
< 1/8 MAYAGUEZ, PR  00680


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
20 ft.


0.047 mi.
248 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B


UST:
                    2-860254Facility ID:
                    Currently in UseTank Status:
                    Not reportedSubstance Description:


                    2-860254Facility ID:
                    Currently in UseTank Status:
                    Not reportedSubstance Description:


                    2-860254Facility ID:
                    Currently in UseTank Status:
                    Not reportedSubstance Description:


                    2-860254Facility ID:
                    Permanently Out of UseTank Status:
                    Used OilSubstance Description:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


C14 PR USTGULF S/S #055 U003429605
South MCKINLEY ST. WEST 111    N/A
1/8-1/4 MAYAGUEZ, PR  00680


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
19 ft.


0.224 mi.
1183 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C


UST:
                    2-860276Facility ID:
                    Currently in UseTank Status:
                    Not reportedSubstance Description:


                    2-860276Facility ID:
                    Currently in UseTank Status:
                    Not reportedSubstance Description:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


21
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40001044513FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181210067083500Monloc Identifier:
MSAN WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.2007881Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1426796Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
39.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


109Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:
109Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:


ftWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


23
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40001044515FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181211067082800Monloc Identifier:
ARBONA WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.2010659Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1407351Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
46.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


Not ReportedWelldepth:194506Construction date:
128Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:


ftWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1


Date
Feet below
Surface


Feet to
Sealevel


-------------------------------------------------
1945-06   44.0
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


18
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40001044518FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181215067084000Monloc Identifier:
TORRES WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.2021769Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1440685Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
16.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


64Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:
100Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:


ftWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1


Date
Feet below
Surface


Feet to
Sealevel


-------------------------------------------------
1954-12-15 40.0
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


17
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


USGS40001044519FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181215067084500Monloc Identifier:
ROD 2 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.2021769Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1454573Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
13.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:
60Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:


ftWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


19
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40001044521FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181217067082400Monloc Identifier:
CDPER WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.2027325Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.139624Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
39.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


Not ReportedWelldepth:194503Construction date:
220Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:


ftWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1


Date
Feet below
Surface


Feet to
Sealevel


-------------------------------------------------
1945-03   41.70
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


22
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


USGS40001044523FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181218067081700Monloc Identifier:
HLPAL WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.2030103Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1376796Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
41.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:
139Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:


ftWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0


 Page: 1








GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


E16
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40001044526FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181219067084600Monloc Identifier:
NADAL 2 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.203288Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1457351Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
16.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


180Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:
180Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:


ftWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1


Date
Feet below
Surface


Feet to
Sealevel


-------------------------------------------------
1959-11   18.0
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


E14
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40001044532FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181220067084500Monloc Identifier:
NADAL 1 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.2035657Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1454573Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
16.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


Not ReportedWelldepth:1928Construction date:
140Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:


ftWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


11
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower


USGS40001044533FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181223067085100Monloc Identifier:
RIV WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.204399Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.147124Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
13.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


138Welldepth:194402Construction date:
156Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:


ftWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1


Date
Feet below
Surface


Feet to
Sealevel


-------------------------------------------------
1944-02   8.0
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


D13
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40001044538FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181226067082800Monloc Identifier:
ARCELAY 2 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.2052324Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1407351Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
16.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
2Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:


Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


D12
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40001044539FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181226067082900Monloc Identifier:
ARCELAY 1 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.2052324Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1410129Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
16.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
2Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:


Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1


Date
Feet below
Surface


Feet to
Sealevel


-------------------------------------------------
1959-08-21 13.86
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


B9
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher


USGS40001044545FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181231067083100Monloc Identifier:
CIND 2 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.2066212Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1415685Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
25.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:
120Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:


ftWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0


 Page: 1








GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


A5
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower


USGS40001044547FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181232067083500Monloc Identifier:
CIND 3 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.206899Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1426796Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
15.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


Not ReportedWelldepth:194507Construction date:
135Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:


ftWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1


Date
Feet below
Surface


Feet to
Sealevel


-------------------------------------------------
1945-07   14.0
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


A4
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower


USGS40001044548FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181232067083700Monloc Identifier:
CIND 4 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
WellMonloc type:
ISLANDWIDE GROUND-WATER MONITORING NETWORKMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.206899Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1432351Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
13.1Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
1.6Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Unconfined single aquiferAquifer type:


100Welldepth:195409Construction date:
100Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:


ftWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 36


Date
Feet below
Surface


Feet to
Sealevel


-------------------------------------------------
Date


Feet below
Surface


Feet to
Sealevel


-------------------------------------------------
2002-10-03 5.83 2002-08-15 6.54
2002-05-03 5.81 2002-03-20 6.42
2002-02-14 6.35 2001-12-19 5.09
2001-11-28 5.87
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
2001-11-27 5.82
2001-09-21 5.32
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
2001-08-28 5.40
2001-06-14 6.02
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
2001-05-24 5.72
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
2001-04-24 6.39
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
2001-03-21 6.56
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
2001-02-27 6.42
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
2001-02-22 6.38 2001-01-24 6.26
2000-08-09 5.76
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
2000-07-18 5.99
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
2000-05-08 6.23
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
2000-03-10 6.38
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
1999-12-27 5.79
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
1999-10-15 4.98
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
1999-09-08 5.05
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
1999-07-21 5.06
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
1999-04-20 5.92 1999-03-11 5.99
1998-12-10 5.31
1998-10-22 4.65
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
1998-10-09 4.73
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
Ground-water levels, continued.


Date
Feet below
Surface


Feet to
Sealevel


-------------------------------------------------
Date


Feet below
Surface


Feet to
Sealevel


-------------------------------------------------
1998-06-16 5.73
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
1998-04-29 6.46
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
1998-02-26 6.19
1997-12-18 6.00
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
1997-08-29 5.52
    Note: Other conditions existed that would affect the measured water level.
1954-11-05 20.0
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


B7
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher


USGS40001044552FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181233067083200Monloc Identifier:
VALDEZ 1 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.2071768Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1418463Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
23.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


105Welldepth:194312Construction date:
105Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:


ftWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1


Date
Feet below
Surface


Feet to
Sealevel


-------------------------------------------------
1963-03-14 24.25
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


A6
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher


USGS40001044553FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181233067083300Monloc Identifier:
CIND 1 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.2071767Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.142124Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
23.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


99.8Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:
256Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:


ftWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 43


Date
Feet below
Surface


Feet to
Sealevel


-------------------------------------------------
Date


Feet below
Surface


Feet to
Sealevel


-------------------------------------------------
1980-09-11 12.03 1980-08-12 15.67
1980-05-02 15.27 1980-04-03 15.40
1980-03-20 13.48 1980-02-12 13.10
1980-01-23 10.30 1979-12-12 12.00
1979-11-20 11.74 1979-10-10 12.87
1979-08-16 13.75 1979-07-18 13.19
1979-06-13 12.62 1979-05-17 12.92
1979-04-17 10.87 1979-03-21 13.82
1979-02-14 13.22 1979-01-17 11.46
1978-12-05 10.99 1978-11-08 10.30
1978-10-05 11.32 1978-09-07 10.25
1978-08-10 10.70 1978-07-11 11.53
1978-06-06 11.48 1978-05-03 12.26
1978-04-05 11.06 1978-03-23 10.97
1978-02-09 11.04 1978-01-17 13.40
1977-12-14 11.98 1977-09-15 9.41
1977-08-16 11.30 1977-07-06 12.25
1977-06-07 14.12 1977-05-07 12.95
1977-04-07 12.45 1977-02-19 13.44
1977-01-05 11.73 1976-12-14 12.73
1976-11-12 11.77 1976-10-14 10.24
1943-10   9.0
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


3
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower


USGS40001044556FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181234067084500Monloc Identifier:
AINDC 2 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.2074545Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1454574Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
8.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
0.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:
93Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:


ftWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


2
SSE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower


USGS40001044562FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181240067084100Monloc Identifier:
REAL WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.2091211Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1443463Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
7.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
0.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


115Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:
130Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:


ftWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1


Date
Feet below
Surface


Feet to
Sealevel


-------------------------------------------------
1958-09-22 2.0
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


1
SSW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower


USGS40001044563FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181240067084800Monloc Identifier:
AIND 1 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.2091211Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1462907Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
8.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
0.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:
150Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:


ftWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


8
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher


USGS40001044565FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181241067082600Monloc Identifier:
UPR-CAAM WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.2093989Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1401796Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
56.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
2.5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:
135Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:


ftWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


C10
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher


USGS40001044582FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181259067082200Monloc Identifier:
CE-RUM1 WELL, MAYAGUEZ CAMPUS, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
Well: Test hole not completed as a wellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.214482Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1391518Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:.5Horiz Acc measure:


Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
49.21Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
3Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from digital elevation model (DEM)Vertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:


Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


C15
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40001044584FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181301067081900Monloc Identifier:
CE-RUM2 OBSERVATION WELL, MAYAGUEZ CAMPUS, PRMonloc name:
Well: Test hole not completed as a wellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.2148154Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.138263Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:.5Horiz Acc measure:


Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
37.95Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
3Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from digital elevation model (DEM)Vertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:


Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


25
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40001044611FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181313067075800Monloc Identifier:
ZOO WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.2182875Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1324019Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:


Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
76.85Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
2Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:


Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


F20
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40001044616FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181317067091400Monloc Identifier:
MRES WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
WellMonloc type:
WATER SAMPLE FOR STABLE ISOTOPE O18 AND DEUTERIUMMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.2193984Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.153513Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
98Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
8.2Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


Not ReportedWelldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:


Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


F24
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


USGS40001044623FED USGS


USGS-PROrg. Identifier:
USGS Puerto Rico Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-181320067091500Monloc Identifier:
VALDEZ 2 WELL, MAYAGUEZ, PRMonloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:21010003Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
18.2202317Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
20000Sourcemap scale:-67.1537908Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:


Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
66.0Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
5Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


54Welldepth:19450125Construction date:
130Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:


ftWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1


Date
Feet below
Surface


Feet to
Sealevel


-------------------------------------------------
1945-01-28 36.0
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